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Auditor's Report 
CORPORA nON OF THE COUNTY BOROUGH OF LIMERICK 

All tAire Rialtais Aitiuil, 
Teach an Chustaim, 
Baile Atha Cliath. 

1 have the honour to report that I have audited the accounts of the County 
Borougb of Limerick for the two financia l years to 31st March, 1966. Certified 
copies of the Abstracts of Accounts are enclosed. 

REVENUE ACCOUNT 

The following is a summary of Receipts and Expenditure on Revenue 
Account (excluding transactions of the Gas Department) &Qr the years under 
Audit :-

Debit Balance on (a) 1/4/1964 

Add Expenditure on:-

Roads 
Health 
Public Assistance 
Sanitary ... 
Housing 
Vocational Education 
Unemployment Assis-

tance 
Other General Pur­

pose. ... 

£ 
72, 142 

223,754 
20,520 

143,355 
426,742 

24,942 

13,650 

% 
(6.46) 

(20.04) 
(1.84) 

(12.84) 
(38.22) 

(2.24) 

(1.22) 

191,327 (17. 14) 

£ £ 
132,9.13 (b) on 1/4/1965 ... 231 ,6S2 

£ £ 
77,148 

265,675 
23,700 

142,917 
463,731 

30,439 

% 
(6.32) 

(21.78) 
(1 .94) 

(11.72) 
(38.01) 

(2.50) 

14,205 (1.16) 

202,136 (16.57) 

£ 

£1,116,432 (100.00) £1,116,432 £1,219,951 (100.00) £1,219,951 

:ss Received during the 
year from: 
1964/65- Rate of 62/­
in the £ on effective 
valuation of £184,479, 
and 1965/66-Rate of 
70/6 in the £ on 
effective valuation of 
£187,386 ... 
State Grants 
Other Sources 

569,947 (56.00) 
135,319 (13.30) 
312,427 (30.70) 

£1 ,249,345 

659,511 (56.49) 
160,213 (13.72) 
347,834 (29.79) 

£],45] ,603 

£1,017,693 (100.00) £1,017,693 £1 ,167,558 (100.00) £1,167,558 

Leaving a debit balance on the Muni-
cipal Fund on (a) 31st March, 1965 of £231,652 and on (b) 31/3/66 £284,045 

Estimated current liabilities exceeded estimated cash assets by £74,243 on 
31/3/1965 and by £77,715 on 31 /3/1966. 

The debit balance increased from £132,913 at 31st March, 1964 to £231,652 
at 31st March, 1965 and to £284,045 at 31st March, 1966, while estimated current 
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liabilities exceeded estimated current assets on tbe latter datc by £77,715. Expendi­
ture on overdraft interest (including overdraft on Capita l Account) increased 
from £ 11 ,857 in 1963/64 to £21,387 in .1 964/65 and to £22,834 in 1965/66. :rn 
previous aud it repo rts attention ha been drawn to the senousnes~ of the ~nan<?lal 
position of the Co rporat ion, whIch showed a further substa~tl al det~noratlOn 
in the two years uncle I' a udit . A SLlm ~f£17,594 has b~en I?rovlded for III respect 
of debit balance in the 1966/67 MunICipal Rate but It will be a ppreciated that 
this provision is grossly inadequate in view ,?f the above figures a.nd it is again 
necessary to emphasise the u.rgency of ~eahng with the very senOllS financi al 
position of the Co rporatIon tn a real~stlc manner when the next Estimate of 
Expenses is being prepared and conSIdered . 

OBJECTION TO ·EXPENDlTURE AT LIFFORD GARDENS 

During the COllrse of the audit an objection was received from a firm of 
Solicitors on behalf of the Limerick Ratepayers' Association (1 954) to an item 
of expenditure of approximately £50 in co.nnection with the l~wering of the 
footpath and entrances to thr~e houses at Liif,?rd Gardens, Balltnacurra, Lime­
rick. T ruled against the objectIon and I have g.t ven a copy of my decls!on to the 
C ity Manager for TransmI ssIon to the SoliCItors act tng for the obJcctors. A 
copy has also bee .1 in ~e rted III the Co rporat ion Ledge r. 

RATE COLLECTlO 

Details of the rate collection for the years under audit are as follows: -

Total for % % % 
Year Rate in £ Colleclion Collected Irrecoverable Arrears 

£ 
1964/65 62/- 483,8i I 93.59 1.72 4.69 
1965/66 70/6 557,999 93.74 1.31 4.95 

Every effort should be made to secure a further imp rovement in the collec­
tion . Mortgage Rates as at 31 st March, 1965 and 31 st March , 1966 amounted 
to £15,847 and £15,826 respectively. 

RENT COLLECTIO N 

Particulars of the rent colleclion ar as under :-

No. of Total for % % % 
Year Houses Collection ollected Irrecoverable Arrears 

£ 
1964/65 4,382 249,544 96.7 1 0. 11 3.18 
1965/66 4,662 286,362 96.79 0.20 3.0 1 

Reference was made in the repo rt on the audit of the accounts fo r 1963/64 
(0 t he difficulties which arose in the R ents Department resulting in the increase 
in Rent Arrears from £5,145 at 31/3 /1964 to £7,941 at 31 / 3/1965 and to £12,829 
a t 31/10/1965. At 31 /3/1966 Rent Arrears wele £8,603 and at the 30/9/1966 
(he amount of R ent Arrea rs had been reduced to £7,493. Overpayments of 
bonus to rent collec to rs in add ition to those referred to in the previous audit 
repo rt an oun(ed to £630 10s. Od. aL 31/3/1966 (after the C ity Manager had 
adjudicated on the Renl Collectors sL!bmissiol1s a nd exp lan~ ti ons of the a rrears) 
and arrangements have been made fo r the recovery o~ thiS S LII~1 .. 

It is essential Ihal the collection be kept under revIew and It IS understood 
that the administrative arra ngement s for supervisi ng and cont ro lling it are 
bei ng re-examined in order to ensure both in the interests or the Co rpor~tio~1 
a nd the tenant s that substa ntia l a rrears are not allowed (0 accumulate on mdl­
vidual tenancies before elfective actio n is taken , and to securc an improvemen t 
in the collection generally. In this connection it was noted -tha t 68 . 79°~ o f the 
R en t Arrears at 31 st March , 1966 was due by 3.37% of the total nUlr,ber uf 
Corpo ation tenants, 
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HOUSING LOANS 

D etails o f the colJec tion of instalments of Housing Loans a re set out here­
under:-. 

Year 
1964/65 
1965/66 

Total for Collection 
99,483 

109,938 

% Collected 
96.34 
97.04 

% Carried Forward 
3.66 
2.96 

Every effor~ should be made to continue this welcome improvement in the 
collectIOn . ReceIpts III 1964/65 and 1965/66 under the heading of old advances 
amounted to £1 ,943 and £1 84 respectively, which sums were credited to the 
Stoc~ Redempt~on Fund Acco unt while corresponding amo unts received as 
speCial redemptlons on new loans, £36,783 and £39 702 respectively were 
credited to the Capital Account. ' , 

WATER RENTS 

Particulars of Water Rent Collection are as follows:-

Year 

1964/65 
1965/66 

Tota l for Collection 
£ 

28,411 
29,401 

% Collected 
(including allowances) 

98.87 
99.05 

GROUND RENTS 

% Carried Forward 

1.1 3 
0.95 

The co llec tion o f Ground Rents (a la rge propo rtion of which do not fal l 
due until 1st March annually) in respect of sites leased by the Corporation 
was as under :-

Year 

1964/65 
1965/66 

Total for Collection 
£ 

3,007 
2,769 

Collecte l 
£ 

2,440 
2,366 

Arrears 
£ 

567 
403 

. he n~essary slers shoulJ be taken ~o secure a further improvement in 
thlS CollectIOn and also III tile collectIOn o f lease, wayleaves and miscellaneoll' 
rents. 

EXPENDITUR E 0 ROADS 

The amount expemled our o f ReVeJIUe on the construct ion an d maintenan e 
of roads averaged £247 per mile in 1964/65 and £477 per mile in 1965/66. 

ET CHAnCE ON REVEN UE IN RESP ECT OF THE PROVIS ION 
OF H OUSES 

The oer charge on revenue in res' ecl of the provision of houses 3ver:leed 
£.22 7$. ld. i 1 1964/65 and £1811 5. d . in 1965/66, 
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CAPITAL ACCOUNT 

Payments out of Capital Account in the years under audit were as follows :-

Purpose 1964/65 1965/66 
£ £ 

Roads 281 6,567 
Sanitary 56,587 16,705 
Housing 508,402 603 ,710 
Housing Grants 47,758 11 ,490 
Housing Loans 185,875 350,315 
Fire Station 1.216 
Library Books 1,419 798 
Parks 26 
Town Hall 2,449 
Car Park 1,236 
Urban Renewal 150 12,390 
Gas Depaliment 50,000 25,000 

Totals £851 ,688 £1,030,686 

apital Receipts are classified as follows :-
Loan Instalments 452,890 1,223,550 
Other Receipts, .. 45,988 50,836 

Totals £498,878 £1,274,386 

The net debit balances on the account at 31st March, 1965 and 31st M:trch, 
1966 were £511,296 and £267,595 respect ively, wh ile total indebtedness (inclusive 
of Gas Department) amounted to £6,283,270 and £7,392,170 respectively. 
The investments in connec ion with the Stock Redemption Fund are held in 
Government, C.I.E. Transport and Dublin Corporation Stock and have been 
duly verified. 

GAS DEPARTMENT 

The accounts for the year ended 31 st March, 1965 show a net profit of 
£2,596 (after charging depreciation of £10,498) while there was a net loss of 
£5,7] 4 (after charging depreciation of £ 14,424) for the year ended 31 st March, 
1966. 

A summary of the Revenue Account for the years under audit is as follows :-

1964/65 ]965/66 
Receipts: £ £ 

Gas Sales 158,652 144,591 
Residual Products 51,899 53,397 
Other Receipts 4,965 3,304 

215,516 201 ,292 

Expenditure: 
Manufacture of Gas 11 8,212 109,598 
Distribution of Gas 28,680 26,893 
Rents and Rates and Insura nce 6,190 6,375 
Management 54,442 60,005 
Pensions, Retirement Grant 3,493 3,675 
Loss on Appliances and Fittings Account 1,903 460 

212,920 207,006 

Net Profit 2,596 
Net Loss 5,714 

7 

The quantil y (If gas .sold in 19~/65 was 979,451 therms, a decrease of 
4.1,477 therms on the prevlOl!s year while the number of consumers fell by 289. 
1 Ius a~ute downward trend III the sales of gas and number of consumers con­
tInued lLl 1965/66 when the sales of gas fell by a further 40,668 therms to 938 783 
an.d the number of consumers dropped by 386 as compared with 1964/65. The 
pJlce of gas was mcreased by 3d. per therm to slot and credit consumers and 
by 2d. per therm to mdust nal consumers as from 1 st June, 1964. 

The cost of Manuf~cture of Gas and Distribution of Gas fell by £8,614 
and £1 ,787 respcct lvely III 1965/~6 as compared with the previous year while 
Manag,ement Expenses show an Increase of £5,745 (principally under th~ head­
mgs ot B~l1k Interest and In~erest to Limeric~ Corporation) in 1965/66. 

De;aJIs of e~pe!ldlture ~mcluding expenditure 011 reconstruction of Dock 
Road llant) capItalised dunng the years under audit were as follows :_ 

Plant and Machinery 
Motor Vehicles ... ... ... . .. 
Mains and Services. .. .. . .. . .. . 
Reconstruction Dock Road Premises and Plant 
O'Connell Street Premises 
Office Equipment 

Totals 

1964/65 
£ 

1,000 

6,249 
31,609 

254 
15 

£39,127 

1965/66 
£ 

2,508 
8,714 

14,654 

£25,876 

The Balance Sheet shows that Bank Overdraft has been reduced from 
£439,248. at 31st March , 1965 by £52,477 to £386,771 (after taking into account 
tl~e credIt balance of £3,714 on the No. 2 Account) at 31st March, 1966. In 
1964/65 and 1965/6? sums of £50,000 and £25,000 respectively were received 
from th!! CorporatIon towards Capital Expenditure the principal on these 
swns beIng payable by the Corporation while the lnt~rest is chargeable to the 
Gas Department. Sundry Creditors increased from £26,170 at 31st March 
1965 by £37,699 to £63,869 at 31st March, 1966. Reserves for Repairs to Retort~ 
and Producers and for Bad Debts have been increased from £17000 at 31st 
March , 1965 by £3,000 to £20,000 at 31.st March, 1966, and from £800 by £200 
to £1,000 respectively. On the Assets SIde Gas Works sbows an increase from 
£239,663 at 31st March, 1965, of £14,654 to £254,317 at 31st March, 1966, 
while the figure for ReSIdual Debts and Stock increased from £19,309 by £3,605 
to £22,914. At 31st March, 1966, Plant al'ld Machinery at £175899 Fittings 
(Debts and Stocks) at £22,300 and. Coal Stocks at £7,030 show ~edJctions of 
£4,263, £4,985 and £2,542 respectively as compared with the corresponding 
figures at 31s~ Mar~h, J966. Investments which are held in C.I.E. Transport 
Stock and 5-.\:% NatIOnal Development Loan are shown at £392 in both years 
and have been verified. 

Accumulated Revenue Losses at 31st March, 1965, and 31st March, 1966, 
amounted to £17,629 and £23,329 respectively. 

GENERAL 
. The fol!owing m~tters which had been r~ised at previous audits were again 

discusscd with the CIty Manager at the audit of the accollllts under review:­
(1) The n~ for greater acc~racy III the analysis of the Financial Books 

of ReceIpts and ExpendIture. 
() l :he improvement of the system with re~ard to the charging and collec­

tlOn or accollllts relatmg t~ works earned out for private individuals. 
(3) ~nsunJ?g .tha! the charges tor all wat r from Corporation mains used 

for building, are collected a!1d that ,in appropriate cases meters are 
illstalled for ,all Ilon-domestlc supplies. 

The current premIUms on tbe Corporation Insurance Policies and Fidelity 
Guarantee Bonds of Officers bave been paid. 

I desIre to express appreciation of the co-operation received from the City 
Manager and Officers of the Corporation during tbe course of the audit. 

MICHAEL MO RAN, 
ht November, 1966. Iniuchoir Rialtais Aitiuil. 
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1965- March 31 

Municipal Rate 

Bounty in lieu or Rates 

RE ElPTS 

Increases on Rent of Corporation Small Dwellings 

Total 

MuNI ipAL 

£ s. d . 

451496 14 11 

9555 18 6 

108894 9 6 

... £569947 2 11 
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RATE ACCOUNT 

ALLOCATION TO ACCOUNTS 

1965- March 31 £ 

Road Services ... 20330 

Health Services 223754 

Public Assistance Services 20520 

Sanitary Services 102650 

Housing Services 57750 

General Purposes:-

(a) Vocational Education 18356 

(b) Unemployment Assistance ... 13500 

(c) Other Purposes ... 113087 

s. d. £ s. d . 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

0 0 

211 
569947 2 11 

£569947 2 11 
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RECEIPTS 
1965-March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account ... 

Road Fund Grant 

Grants from Road Fund: 
T . & L. Road 
Co. Borough Improvement 

Other State Grants: 
E.S.V. Schemes 
Amenity Schemes 

Other Receipts : 
(a) Re-surfacing Revington Circle 
(b) Workmen's Compensation ... 
(c) Sundries ... 

Recoupable Expenditure 

' otai Rece pts 
Balance against account at close of year 

ROAD SERVICES 

£ s. d. 

4500 0 0 

4464 0 0 
3500 0 0 

10874 0 0 
J494 0 0 

270 0 0 
24 15 0 
90 16 7 

£ s. d. 

---
20330 0 0 

12464 0 0 

12368 0 0 

385 11 7 

11381 15 3 

£56929 6 10 
25632 12 8 

£82561 19 6 

11 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1965- March 31 

Balance against at close of last year 

Maintenance and Construction of Roads· 
Wages J . Materials . .. . .. . .. 

Other Expenses . . . 

Road Fund Works: 
T. & L. Roads .. . 
R .F.G. 

Other State Grants 

Other Expenses: 
Recoupable Expenditure­

Materials J ... 
Wages 
Retiring Allowances . . . 
Loan Charges .. . 

£ s. d. 

9584 6 8 

5774 2 6 

8062 2 10 
15318 16 0 

Total Expenditure ... 
Balance in favour of account ;i· close ~r year 

£ s. d. 

10419 7 2 

15358 9 l 

23380 18 10 

17490 10 1 

14658 12 8 

444 19 1 
809 2 6 

£72142 12 4 

£82561 19 6 

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives



12 

RECEIPTS 
1965- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of las t year 

Rate Account 

Tota) Receipts 
Balance against account at close of ye:!!' 

RECEIPTS 
1965- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate ACCOlmt 

Total Receipts 
Balance against account at close of year 

HEALTH SERVICES 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 

654 4 11 

223754 0 0 

£223754 0 0 

£224408 4 11 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 

158 13 3 

20520 0 0 

£20520 0 0 

£20678 13 3 

13 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1965- March 31 

Balance against at close of last year 

Money supplied for Health Services to Limerick 
Health Authority ... ... . .. 

Money supplied for Mental Heallh Services to 
Limerick Health Authority 

Total Expenditure ... ... ". 
.Babncc in favour of account al close of year 

SERVICES ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1965- March 31 

Balance against at close of last year 

Money supplied for Public Assistance Services 
to Limerick Health Authority '" 

Total Expenditure ... . ... 
Ba lance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

£ s. d. 

£ s. d. 

179904 0 0 

43850 0 0 

£223754 0 0 
654 4 'j I 

£224408 4 11 

£ s. d. 

20520 0 0 

£20520 0 0 
158 13 3 

£20678 13 3 
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RECEIPTS 
1965- March 3J 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 
Water, Rents and Meter Rents 
.Baths and Bathing Places .. . 
Slaughter Licences 
Public Conveniences 
Loan Charges Recoupment 
Contributions to Superannuation 
Other Receipts : 

Recoupment Cost of Bins 
Burial Grounds ... 
O'Curry Street Sewer 
Sundries 

Total Receipts . ~ ..• 
Balance against account at close of year 

SANITARY SERVICES 

£ s. d. 

198 19 0 
30 0 0 
25 0 0 

147 18 7 

£ s. d. 

102650 0 0 
28090 15 2 

15 0 
745 

10583 0 0 

401 17 7 

£141733 12 2 
3517 H 6 

£145251 3 8 
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A COUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1965-March 31 

.Balance against at close uf last year 

Public Sanitary Conveniences 
Sewerage 
Water Supply 
Baths and .Bathing Places .. . 
Scavenging and Watering of Str els 
Burial Ground 
Public Lighting 
Life-Saving Expenses 
Salaries .. , 
Retiring Allowances and Gratuities ... 
Printing, Stationery and Advertising 
Rent, Rates, Taxes, Insurances 
Other Expenses .. . 
Loan Charges : 

'Public Lighting 
Sewerage (includes £718-16-3 to Limerick 

County Council) 
Water Supply 
Scavcoging 

31% Stock 

£ s. d. 

2425 6 9 

8849 12 8 
9586 3 11 
3513 14 0 

Total Expenmture .. . . ... .. . 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

1896 8 7 

1638 I 5 
6697 J2 5 

21897 0 9 
38.1 3 2 

48931 9 9 
306 0 2 

19409 3 4 
lOO 0 0 

4545 15 6 
7794 0 2 

145 6 11 
5706 12 0 

24 2 7 

24374 17 4 
1403 9 7 

£143354 15 1 

£145251 3 8 
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RECEIPTS 
1965- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of hlst year 

Hate Account 

Housing or the Working Class s: 
State Grants : 

Housing Subsidy 
Rents ". ." 
Less increase ill Rent on orporation Small 

Dwellings 

Contributions to SuperarUluation .. . 
Deposits 
Coolraine Esta tes 
Legal Outlay, etc. Tenant Purchase 
Other Receipts: 

Fire Insurance 
Sundries 

Small Dwellings Acquisition Acts: 
Repayment of Instalments 
Rent~ Houses Let 
Other Receipts : 

Ground Rents 
Deposits, etc ... . 
Interest 
Legal Outlay Recouped 

Reconstruction Loan Instalments 

Total Receipts .. . . .. i •• 

Balance against account at close of year 

HOUSING SERvtCES 

£ s. d . 

243335 17 3 

108894 9 6 

635 10 0 
58 7 8 

2439 18 2 
732 10 10 

4646 15 7 
774 0 2 

£ s. d . 

-- -
57750 0 0 

9 01 3 5 4 

134441 7 9 
609 14 0 
284 18 1 

1164 6 1 
508 17 6 

693 17 8 

95838 18 9 
140 4 9 

8593 4 9 
41 18 2 

£394080 12 10 
84725 6 9 

£478805 19 7 
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EXPENDITURE 
1965- Mal'ch 31 

Balance against at close of last year 

Housing of the Working Classes: 
Subsidised: Maintcnance and Repair 

Salaries 
ost of Rent Collection 

Loan harge : 
3t% Stock 
Other Oans 

Other Expenses: 
Rents and Rates, etc. 
Insurances 

Bank Interest 

on-Subsidised: Repairs and Maintenance 
Salaries 

Loan Charges: 
3t% Stock 
Other Loans 

Other Expenses: 

Cost of Rent Collection 

Rents and Rates, etc. 
lnSllran ces 
Legal Expenses ... 

Letting Grant 

Small Dwellings Acquisition Acts: 
Loan Charges : 

3t% Stock 
Other Loans ... 

Repairs and Maintenance ". 
Other Expenses ... 
Loan Charges: 

Local Building Grants ... 
Reconstruction and Improvement Grants '" 
Reconstruction Loans 

£ s. d . 

53495 2 8 
8551 9 9 
8584 18 11 

28847 12 0 
191382 9 5 

525 12 3 
1375 12 4 

4424 12 9 
609 0 0 
594 7 6 

962 17 8 
1279 3 2 

276 10 5 
66 JO 5 

382 7 6 

3325 17 3 
92836 17 9 

11440 15 1 
2369 0 6 

103 14 0 

Total Expencllture ." •.• • .• 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

52064 0 3 

70631 11 4 

220230 1 5 

1901 4 7 
14458 .1 5 3 

5628 0 3 

2242 o 10 

725 8 4 
40 0 0 

96J62 15 0 
---

808 12 9 

13913 9 7 

£426741 19 4 

£478805 19 7 
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RECEIPTS 
1965- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account ... 
Contributions to Superannuation ... . .. 
Grant received in aid of Roxboro' Road School 
Other Receipts 
Rccollpments : 

Loan Charges ... 
Retiring Allowances 

Total Recel~ts ... . ... . .. 
Balance agalOst account at close of year 

GENERAL PURPOSES 

£ s. d. 

1073 13 4 
1642 16 6 

£ s. d. 

---

18356 0 0 
1118 0 8 

11 8 6 
1 0 0 

2716 9 10 

£22202 19 0 
4554 15 7 

£26757 14 7 

19 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATIO ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1965- March 31 

.Balance against at close of last yea r 

Amount supplied to Committee 
Grant in aid of Roxboro ' Road School 
Retiring Allowances 
Loan Charges ... 
Other Expenses '" 

Total Expenditure . .. .. . ... 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

1815 15 2 

17657 0 0 
1.1 8 6 

5046 I 11 
2147 6 9 

80 2 3 

£24941 19 5 

£26757 14 7 
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RECEIPTS 
1965- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Total Receipts .. . .. . .. . 
Balance against account at close of year 

CENERAL PURPOSES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

]3500 0 

£13500 0 0 
458 10 6 

£ 13958 10 6 

21 

UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1965- March 31 

Balance against at close of last year 

Unemployment Assistance Acts 

Total Expenditure 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

308 10 2 

13650 0 4 

£13650 0 4 

£13958 10 6 
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RECEIPTS 
J965-March 3J 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Government Grants: 
Cheap Fuel 
Agricultural Grant 
Rates on Fisheries 
Allotments 
School Meals 
Civil Defence 

Recoupments: 
Registration Expenses . .. .. . 
Prosecutors' and Witnesses' Expenses 
Diseases of Animals 
Road Fund Expenses 
Scholarships 
Library Books 

Public Libraries 

Refund Fees by Officers with Inclusive Salaries: 
Registration (Franchise and Jurors) .. . 
Election 
Appointed Officer's Fees 
Contributions towards cost of Mana.gement 

and Audit Fees 
Contributions to Retiring Allowances and 

Gratuities .. . 
Fire Brigade : Contributions 

Other Receipts 

Rents from Corporation property 
Grazing Rents 
WayJeaves 
Lease Rents 

Carry Forward 

OTHER PURPOSES 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 

---
113087 2 11 

100 0 0 
1110 0 0 
1430 18 9 
160 1 5 

1425 0 0 
591 3 1 

4817 3 3 

1195 13 8 
4 14 4 
---

2662 8 11 
1494 12 4 
260 13 9 

5618 3 0 
383 7 6 

---
---

280 3 3 

1000 0 0 

825 9 3 
---

5581 19 0 
5581 19 0 
---
70 10 0 

241 16 0 
766 1 6 

£1'32671 15 8 

23 

AC OUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1965- March 31 

Balance against at clo~c of last year 

Salaries: Mayor 's On:ce .. . 
Admi nist rative .. . 

Cost of Rate Collection and Applotment 
Retiring Allowance and Gratuitie .. . 
Franchise and Jurors' Lists 
Valuation 
Elections 
Legal Expenses 
Coroners and lnquests 
Stationery, Printing and Advertising 
Assessments : 

Local Authorities (Officers and Employees) 
Acts ... ... .. . ... 

Local Authorities (Combined Purchasing) Act 
Cattle Diseases' Fund 

Public Libraries .. . 
Tourist Development 
Town and Regional Planning 
Fire Brigade and Ambulance 
Reformatories and Industrial Schools 
Scholarships: University ... 

Secondary and Vocational 

Conveyance of Prisoners .. . 
Weights and Measures 
Food and Drugs . .. 
School Meals: Cost of Food 

Administration 

Road Fund Expenses 
Prosecutors' and Witnesses' Expenses 
Courthouse Expenses .. . 
Money supplied to Limerick Health Authority 

Carry Forward 

£ s. d . 

---
198 8 8 
---

2275 8 0 
3847 6 9 

4901 11 9 
419 3 8 

£ s. d. 

67222 12 6 

2357 7 9 
3529J 16 9 
8829 [9 11 
3610 12 4 
2449 8 9 

40 0 0 

484 11 2 
690 6 0 

3658 13 4 

198 8 8 
8254 0 7 
600 0 0 

2149 3 1 
27382 11 4 
4952 4 2 

6122 14 9 
45 12 8 
35 9 4 
-- -

5320 15 5 
3955 2 5 

84 411 
1189 14 10 
1810 0 0 

£119512 18 2 
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UECElPTS 
1965- March 31 

Br ught Forward .. . 

LicIJnce Fees: 
Str et Traders ... 
P iSOl1 and Pharmac 

inematograph .. . 
Milk Dealers 
Petrol Storage 
Explo~iv 

Fines and osls 

Other Receipts: 
Reformatories and Indust.r ial Schools 
Refundable Deposit 
Market Trustees 
Widows' and Orphans' Fund 
Contributions to Superannuation . .. 

heap Fuel 
Wages Recouped-Parks 
Demolition Expenses 
Mortgage Rates 
Refund Insurances ... 
Adm. Salaries Recouped 
Interest-G as Dept. 
Christmas Lighting 
Miscellaneous ... 

Materia ls' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

Total Receipts ;.. . .. 
Balance against account at close of year 

OTHER PURf'O ES 

£ s. U. 

1 0 0 
---

0 0 
1 15 0 

14 5 0 
2 0 

377 3 11 
40 0 0 

700 0 0 
99 3 0 

226 .1 7 3 
3020 0 0 

380 0 0 
134 J7 0 
235 12 3 
636 9 6 
590 17 8 
200 8 3 
700 0 0 

1269 1 3 

£ s, d. 

132671 15 8 

19 2 0 
535 15 5 

10645 0 1 
1101 16 9 

£144973 9 11 
113576 0 11 

£258549 10 10 

25 

ACCOUNT - Continued 

EXPENDITURE 
1965- March 31 

Brought Forward ... 

City Pound 
Audit Fee ... 
Bank Overdraft Interest 
Travelling Expenses 
Refund of Rates .. , 
Parks and Open Spaces 
Band Performances ... 
Town Hall and Municipal Offices 
Veterinary; Salaries .. . 

Other Expenses 

Allotments . .. 
Widows Alms Houses 
Strand Barracks ... 
Malicious Injury Claims .\ . 
3t % Stock Management .. . 
Workmens' Compensation .. . 
Civil Defence . .. .. . 
Corporation Property Expenses 
Noxious Weeds Acts .. , 
Demolition and Derelict Sites 
Rent , Rates and Taxes ... 
Other Expenses ; Insllrances 

Cheap Fuel 
Other Expenses 

Materials' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

Loan Charges: 
Library 
Fire Brigade 
Courthouse .. . 
Borough Boundary Extension 
Town Hall 
Gas Dept. 
Feile Luimni 

3t% Stock 

Total Expenditure ... ... ... 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. £ s. d, 

lJ9512 18 2 

18 10 7 
500 0 0 

6928 10 3 
1266 17 10 
1244 18 4 

13597 2 1 
---

7544 10 8 
2666 5 11 
1199 10 1 

386'5 16 0 
13 ,0 

110 4 9 
4257 610 
1540 7 3 
203 9 II 

68 6 8 
1174 5 0 
---

264 9 S-
1590 7 5 
232 12 8 

2876 13 2 
8345 3 6 
1770 15 2 
---

425 11 5 

914 5 2 
1003 15 6 
2602 12 10 
3630 0 4 
842 2 6 

4279 6 11 
654 9 9 

13926 13 0 
60 15 3 

£191326 18 4 

£258549 10 10 
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Summary of Receipts and Expenditure on Revenue Account 26A 

CHARGE DISCHARGE 

Balance Balance Balance Ba lance 
NATURE OF SERVICE in favour Rate State Other Total against TOTAL against Expenditure . f m .avour 

at close of Account Grants Receipts Receipts at close of at close of at close of 
last year year last year year 

I. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. S. 9. 10 11 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d . £ s. d . £ s. d . £ s. d. £ s. d . £ s. d . £ s. d. £ s. d. 
Roads ... . .. ... 
Health ... ... . .. -- 20330 0 0 24832 0 0 11767 6 10 56929 6 10 25632 12 8 82561 19 6 10419 7 2 72142 12 4 -
Public Assistance ... ... 654 4 11 223754 0 0 -- -- 223754 0 0 - 224408 4 11 - 223754 0 0 654 411 
Sanitary ... ... . .. 158 13 3 20520 0 0 -- - 20520 0 0 -- 20678 13 3 -- 20520 0 0 158 13 3 
HOllsing .. . . .. ~. ' . -- 102650 0 0 10583 0 o 28500 12 2141733 12 2 3517 11 6 145251 3 8 1896 8 7143354 15 I - -

- 57750 0 0 94013 5 4242317 7 6394080 12 10 84725 6 91478805 19 7 52064 0 3426741 19 4 -
GENERAL PURPOSES:-

(a) Vocational Education .. . 
(b) Unemployment Assistance ... -- 18356 0 0 1073 13 4 2773 5 8122202 19 0 4554 15 7 26757 14 7 1815 15 2 24941 19 5 -
(c) Other Purposes ... . .. -- 13500 0 0 -- - 13500 0 0 458 10 6 13958 10 6 308 10 2 13650 0 4 --

-- 113087 2 11 4817 3 3 27069 3 9144973 9 lJ 113576 0 lJ 258549 10 10 67222 12 6191326 18 4 --

812 18 2i569947 211 135319 1 11 312427 15 11 1017694 0 9 232464 17 11 12509711610133726 13 10 1116432 410 li [2 18 2 

I 
GAS DEPARTMENT :-

No. 1 Account ... ... - - -- 242008 14 31242008 14 3181116 14 0423125 8 3 183939 13 8239185 14 7 --
No. 2 Account ... . .. -- - -- 17071 3 2 17071 3 2 9030 010 2610 1 4 0 14590 1 6 11511 2 6 -

TOTAL ... 812 18 2569947 2 11 135319 1 11 571507 13 4127677318 2422611 12 91700198 9 1 332256 9 01367129 I 11 8 12 18 2 

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives



PURPOSES FOR WHICH 
OBTAINED 

(1) 

HOUSING: 
Carey's Road ... ... ... 
Clancy Strand .. . .. . .. . 
Watergate ... .. . . .. 
Pennywell No. 3 " ,' ... '" 
Island Road .. . .. . . .. 
Garryowen (1-3) ... ... .. . 
Carey's Road Upper ... . .. 
Well Field ... ... ... 
PennyweIl Link ... .. . . .. 
Tankfield-Greenhills ... . .. 
St. John's ... ... . .. 
Coolraine Estates ... .. . 
Prospect Hill ... ... .. . 
Cussen's Land... .. . . .. 
O'HalJoran's Land ... . .. 
McNamara's Land .. . . .. 
Baker's Land ... ... . .. 
Rutland Street .... .. 
Donnellan's Land ... .. . 
Derelict Si tes ." ... . .. 
Bullfield .. . .. . .. . 
Convent Field .. . .. . . .. 
KelIy's Range ... ... . .. 
South Hill ... ... .. . 
Ordnance House... ... .. . 
S.D. Acquisition Acts .. : .. . 
Housing Acts : ReconstructIon Loans 

Do. Grants 
Local Grant .. . 

Tenant Purchase Scheme ... .. . 

SANITARY: 
Abattoir ... ... .. . 
Dumping Grounds ... . .. . 
Roxboro/S.C.R.Watermam .. . 
Island Road Watermam ... .. . 
O'Callaghan Strand, etc. Walermain 
Dock Road Watermain ... .. . 
Rosbrien Watermain ... .. . 
Market's Field Tee. Watermain .. . 
Clonlara Watermain ... .. . 
Caherdavin Sewer ." .. . 
Galvone Sewer .. . ... .. . 
MlIlgrave St. Sewer ... .. . 
Rosbrien Sewer ... .. . .. . 
Wailer's Well /Sexton St. Nth. Sewer 
O'Curry St. Sewer ... .. . 
Water-E.S.B. ." ... .. . 
Public Lighting .. , ... .. . 

OTHER CAPITAl. WORK: 
Gas D epartment .. . .. . 
City and County Scheme .. . 
School of Commerce .. . 
New Machinery ... .. . 
Arthllr's Quay-Pat rick Street 
Fire Station ... . . . 
House-People's Park .. . 
Lanigan's Bank .. . . .. 
Site-Clare Street .. . 
Town Hall ." .. . 
Library- Books .. . . .. 
Lifford Avenue . . . . .. 

hannoD Street .. , ... 

STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE OF CAPITAL MONIES 26B 

Balance I 
(if any) 

Unexpended I In stalments 
at close of Received 

last year 

(2) (3) 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 

1200 0 0 

- 400 0 0 
- 36100 0 0 
- 117000 0 0 

175 1 7 -
1000 0 0 

1402 5 11 

200 0 0 -
- 150000 0 0 

496 11 0 -
- 10000 0 0 

1251 2 10 30000 0 0 
1200 0 0 -

4593 8 0 
558 1 11 

147 19 6 

150 0 0 

2495 0 0 

35000 0 0 

920 0 0 
9000 0 0 
4300 0 0 
1500 0 0 

1375 0 0 

50000 0 0 

1100 0 0 

1500 0 0 

10174 10 9 452890 0 0 

CHARGE DISCHARGE 

Grants 

(4) 

£ s. d . 

Other 
Receipts 

(5) 

£ s. d. 

Total. 
Receipts 

(6) 

£ s. d. 

Balance 
(if any) 

Expended 
in Excess 

at close of 
year 
(7) 

£ s. d. 

TOTAL 

(8) 

£ s. d. 

- - 20596 18 7 20596 18 7 
- - 1891 19 4 1891 19 4 
- - 7617 19 1 7617 19 1 
-- - - 11687 11 7 11687 11 7 
- - 232 14 3 232 14 3 
- - 12822 8 11 12822 8 11 
- 1200 0 0 167 13 7 1367 13 7 

407 11 5 407 Il 5 - 407 11 5 
- 400 0 0 1853 3 3 2253 3 3 
- 36100 0 0 28938 11 3 65038 11 3 
- 117000 0 0 885 17 8 117885 17 8 
- - - 175 I 7 
- 1000 0 0 1745 19 5 2745 19 5 

600 0 0 600 0 0 15113 10 4 15713 10 4 
- - 339 16 2 339 16 2 
- - - 1402 511 

1482 2 10 1482 2 10 - 1482 2 10 
- - 1371 16 2 1371 16 2 
-- -- 7771011 7771011 

1708 14 6 1708 14 6 13513 8 7 15222 3 1 
- - 334040 5 2 334040 5 2 
- - 771 9 3 771 9 3 
- - -- 71 5 0 71 5 0 
- - 453 16 8 453 16 8 
- - - 20000 

36782 19 8186782 19 8 4083 1 9190866 1 5 
- - - 49611 0 
- 10000 0 0 7972 I 0 17972 I 0 
- 30000 0 0 5583 17 2 36835 0 0 

4219 4 6 4219 4 6 - 5419 4 6 

170 19 11 

9 16 7 

403 15 11 

170 19 I I 
2495 0 0 

9 16 7 
35000 0 0 

920 0 0 
9000 0 0 
4300 0 0 
1500 0 0 
403 15 11 

2034 6 0 2034 6 0 
690 5 11 690 5 11 
374 9 3 374 9 3 
- no 19 JI 

1042 9 10 3537 9 10 
1043 6 4 1043 6 4 
987 12 11 987 12 11 
462 3 11 472 0 6 

6504 11 9 41504 11 9 
2415 4 9 2415 4 9 
1301 18 9 2221 18 9 

- 9000 0 0 
6643 4 1 10943 4 1 
1649 17 3 3149 17 3 

- 403 15 11 

Balance 
(if any) 

Expended 
in Excess 

at close of 
last year 

(9) 

£ s. d. 

20596 18 7 
1891 19 4 

Expendi­
ture 

(l0) 

£ s. d. 

3764 0 2 3853 18 I I 
11687 II 7 

23 12 7 209 I 8 
12822 8 11 

1367 7 I 6 6 
407 11 5 --

1421 7 11 83 1 15 4 
14013 8 5 51025 2 10 

624 18 0 I 1 7260 19 8 
- 175 I 7 

2426 4 8 319 14 9 
14764 6 0 949 4 4 

339 16 2 -
467 2 8 

1482 2 10 -
1371 16 2 -
777 10 11 --

10709 15 8 4512 7 5 
6484 11 8 327555 13 6 

182 18 4 588 10 11 
71 5 0 - -
- 453 16 8 
- 200 0 0 

4991 1 5 185875 0 0 

7049 1 0 10923 0 0 
- 36835 0 0 

1585 12 5 
690 5 11 
374 9 3 
170 19 1 I 

3537 9 10 
507 16 4 

395 19 5 
215 4 9 

1005 2 2 
8196 7 10 
3484 16 4 
3149 17 3 
403 15 11 

448 13 7 

535 10 0 
987 12 11 
472 0 6 

41108 12 4 
2200 0 0 
1216 16 7 
209 6 3 

7458 7 9 

Balance 
(if any) 

Unexpended 
at close of 

year 

( 11) 

£ s. d. 

935 3 J 

496 11 0 

5419 4 (j 

594 5 11 

- 4593 8 0 574 15 10 4018 12 2 

202 10 0 

1375 0 0 - 1933 1 11 

50000 0 0 
1895 17 8 

20210 0 -
1100 0 0 2076 8 0 

- 9556 15 6 
- 1067 14 4 
- 84 9 10 
- 10729 19 11 

1500 0 0 
74 11 3 

151 IS 0 
79 0 0 

50000 0 0 -
1895 17 8 1895 17 8 
202 10 0 202 10 0 

3176 8 0 3176 8 0 
9556 15 6 9506 15 6 
1215 13 10 -

84 9 10 84 9 10 
10729 19 11 10729 19 11 

150 0 0 -
74 I} 3 74 } 1 3 

J500 0 0 -
151 15 0 -
79 0 0 -

1375 0 0 558 1 11 

50000 0 0 

50 0 0 
1215 13 10 

150 0 0 

1418 17 3 
151 15 0 
79 0 0 

81 2 9 

45987 15 4498877 15 4523398 17 41032451 3 4168660 3 4851687 18 7 12103 1 6 
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FORM ·U. TABLE A. !11IE YEARLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS OF THE COUNcn. RELATING TO THE STOCK AND THE LOANS FUND AND ANNUAL RETURN OF SINKING FUND FOR THE YEAR ENDED, 31st DAY OF MARCH, 1965 26C 

Putpo •• in relpect of which Borrowing 

Power is exercised 

(2) 

ima11 Dwellinp Acquisition Acts ;-

Houlin. or the Working Classes- Prior 1932 

Castle 

Strand Depol­

Seweraae­

Waterworka-

Corcanree-

Island Field I. 

Island Field H. 

Killalee 

Distillery 

Janesboro 

Killeely 

Bxponsell or fssue cancelled at Isme 

FOR.M 41 TABLE B . --
Purpose in respect of which Borrowing 

Power is exerci.ed 

(2) 

Small Dwellio,1 Acquisition Actl- Loans 
ExpensC8 

KOUIin, of the Worltin; Claue4- Prior 1932 Loans 
Expen es 

Castle Loans 
Expenses 

Island Field I. Loans 
Expenses 

laland Field n. Loans 
Expenle4 

KiIll1ee Loans 
Expense~ 

DiltiUery Loans 
E:q>enses 

laneaboro' Loans 
Expenses 

](llleely Loans 
Expenses 

ltrand DflI'ot- Loans 
ExpensC8 

Sewera8_ Loans 
Expenses 

Waterworlal- Loans 
Expenses 

c..nr .. - Loans 
BxpenleS 

Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 
Loans 
Expenses 

-g§~c.l 
C'# ~ ... 
aJ£t. ~ 
>",S'2 ._ Cl 0., 
§~<l::.J __ 
w~3.aC 
"'o;"~ 1=1 ... co 
g " .S 1;1) 
Eh; S,-< 0."0 0 

1 BORROWING POWERS. 2. STOCK ACCOUNT 

... 
Q 

Cl 
Q .£ 

~ 

£ s. d. 
95593 1 2 

2761 5 11 
19577 11 3 

565 8 0 
11146 16 3 

321 18 4 
147512 17 3 

4259 6 5 
29496 9 0 

851 10 10 
40467 0 8 

1168 7 2 
44679 19 11 

1290 1 3 
143878 6 5 

4154 6 9 
170781 6 6 

4930 19 10 
1237 7 10 

35 16 1 
9600 9 10 
277 2 5 

18699 7 4 
540 0 9 
305 18 3 

8 17 8 
858 6 It 

755000 0 0 

.... e .. ]S:<l ;.,,, 
08,0 ... ~ Cl"C 
"' 0 o:gCfj ~"';&: 
~ ~ is ° '" Cl .- '- ... o ....,"'" o.'L: > 0 v !;I) l'd 

~ ... ~..2",~ ~ ... Cl c~ 
~ o.~ C "" .. a: ~ .-. 

" ... 0 (,) "''' ~ ... od ...l bIJ!!}. 
cOj:i;'::; .5 gAbIJ ·~ 
:~~~~£t. e1S ]S,; 
... 0" <6""" r:l" ... 0 ~I') . • _._ 

~r:l8~ '" 01;l){1, 
j 80..3 t.,;; 

£ s. d. 
95593 1 2 

2761 5 11 
19577 11 3 

565 8 ~ 
11146 16 3 

321 18 4 
147512 17 3 

4259 6 5 
29496 9 .Q 

851 10 10 
40467 0 8 

1168 7 2 
44679 19 11 

1290 I 3 
143878 6 5 

4154 6 9 
170781 6 6 

4930 19 10 
1237 7 10 

35 16 1 
9600 9 10 
277 2 5 

18699 7 4 
540 0 9 
305 18 3 

8 17 8 
858 6 11 

75S000 0 0 

Amounts carried to Loans 
Fund during Year as In-
terest on Investments 

Of Sums 
Of Sinking Received 
Fund for for issue 

Redemption of Stock 
of Stock: and not 

applied 
(6) (7) 

£ s . d. 
1026 19 0 

342 4 6 

194 5 3 

2571 l 9 

514 1 3 

705 6 6 

778 14 8 

2507 15 9 

2976 12 II 

1 12 11 

167 7 1 

325 18 1 

5 6 0 

]2137 5 8 

'-
C blJC,:,i 
-.E~ g .. c_ 
iS~OI;l) 
. C::-o~ c 13 
5"'- ° 2 C g. 00' 

::14)"'13 '-' 
'Q£t.",'g 
::I","'4)~ 
~; ... :g 

.3 \J'~ 
><0 

£ s. d. 
1111 710 

227 12 4 

129 12 0 

1715 0 6 

342 18 8 

470 9 8 

519 9 4 

1672 15 6 

1985 11 2 

14 710 

111 12 4 

217 8 0 

3 11 2 

8521 16 4 

£ s. d. 
95593 1 2 

2761 5 11 
19577 11 3 

565 8 0 
11146 16 3 

321 18 4 
147512 17 3 

4259 6 5 
29496 9 0 

851 JO 10 
40467 0 8 

1168 7 2 
44679 19 11 

1290 1 3 
143878 6 5 

4154 6 9 
170781 6 6 

4930 19 10 
1237 7 10 

35 16 I 
9600 9 10 
277 2 S 

18699 7 4 
S40 0 9 
305 18 3 

8 17 8 
858 6 11 

755000 0 C 

29 years 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 dd. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 
29 do. 
13 do. 

,~ , 
;"0;" Cl '" 

S~ ,.,.g, ... S~co~ 
en u e '-'':;: ~ 0 
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£ s. d. £ s. d . 
1399 17 4 814 12 1 

463 15 4 271 10 0 

263 4 8 154 I J 

3483 9 0 2039 0 9 

696 10 6 407 13 7 

955 12 0 559 7 7 

1055 I 2 617 II 8 

3397 13 2 1988 16 9 

4032 19 2 2360 13 11 

29 4 6 17 2 11 

226 14 10 132 14 8 

441 11 4 258 9 5 

7 3 8 4 4 2 

16452 16 8 9625 18 9 

! -

3 LOANS ACCOUNT 

.::; <) 
MISCELLANEOUS 

(,) " '":cl ~ bI) S ACCOUNTS ° ~..::.S 
-oec'Bf 
co'-~o"", Special 
&:t!:!1~~3 Redemp-

tion 01=1 '" 

~I!~j and Tenant 
Purchase 

~ u (12) (13) 
£ s. d . 

1043 3 2 

900 0 0 

~ :r: 

1 
~ 

1943 3 2 

£ s. d. 
95593 1 2 
2761 5 11 

19577 II 3 
565 8 0 

IlJ46 16 3 
321 18 4 

147512 17 3 
4259 6 5 

29496 9 0 
851 10 10 

40467 0 8 
1168 7 2 

44679 19 II 
1290 1 3 

143878 6 5 
4154 6 9 

170781 6 6 
4930 19 10 
1237 7 10 

35 16 1 
9600 9 10 

277 2 5 
18699 7 4 

540 0 S 
30S 18 3 

8 17 8 
858 6 11 

£ s d 
55812 3 8 

2761 5 11 
6318 13 7 

565 8 0 
3623 5 4 

321 18 4 
47936 J8 9 
4259 6 5 
9587 2 6 
851 10 10 

13150 3 7 
1168 7 2 

14520 4 8 
1290 I 3 

46753 17 4 
4154 6 9 

55497 12 8 
4930 19 10 
398 14 10 

35 16 1 
3118 17 11 
277 2 5 

6077 7 I 
540 0 9 
100 9 9 

8 17 8 
858 6 11 

£ s. d. 
39780 17 6 

13258 17 8 

7523 10 J 1 

99575 18 6 

19909 6 6 

27316 17 1 

30159 15 3 

97124 9 1 

115283 13 10 

838 13 0 

6481 11 11 

12622 0 3 

205 8 6 

/-----------I------------r ----------I 
755000 0 0 284919 0 0 470081 0 0 

Amount Standing ~o 
VI -0 Cl reil Credit of Loans Fund 

g e·§ '2§g 
at Commencement of o ... 

'0 ... 0 '-=: 
'" -0 Year :~ ~-5 
.~-g ~ '---. o >ox __ 

a:J8 U:! ~gp~!:; 
(j £t. 5 >0 '-' For Pay- For Re- o .c:: f-o '-' 
'3a£ ment of demption ~-5 ~ 

D ividends of Stock ::l c 
0., 0",0 
f-o.3::; ~'a's (15) (16) 

£ s. d . £ s. d. £ s. 
5395 19 5 23140 19 9 1399 17 

2205 2 2 6006 17 3 463 IS 

741 3 2 410 8 0 263 4 

9808 12 0 45135 16 II 3483 9 

1961 4 0 904 13 6 696 10 

2690 f5 9 12382 3 0 955 12 

2970 16 10 13670 17 4 1055 1 

9567 1 2 44024 9 8 3397 13 

11355 17 2 52255 17 2 4032 19 

82 8 ~ 379 18 11 29 4 

d. 
4 

4 

8 

0 

6 

0 

2 

2 

2 

6 

638 8 11 2937 18 4 226 14 10 

1243 6 10 57 1 7 2 441 11 4 

20 5 0 93 3 11 7 3 8 

p 218184 10 11 16452 16 8 

.. ,.I( 

~£ 1;1) ... 
:g '0 a 
'" ;>- -.. 
"'Cl 00 
O bO~ 

is 'a'S 
SSS S.g-o 
«Cl 
~ 

Amount of Stock Inscribed 
up to end of Year, and in 
respect of which a sum has 

annually to be paid to 
Redemption Fund 

1-----------1---------
Outstanding 

(l 8) 
£ s. d. 

39780 17 6 

13258 17 8 

7523 10 11 

99575 18 6 

19909 6 6 

27316 17 I 

30159 15 3 

971 24 9 I 

115283 J3 10 

838 13 0 

6481 11 11 

12622 0 3 

205 8 6 

470081 0 0 

Extingiushed 

(19) 
;£ s. d . 

55812 3 8 
2761 5 11 
6318 13 7 
565 8 0 

3623 5 4 
321 18 4 

47936 18 9 
4259 6 5 
9587 2 6 

851 10 10 
13150 J 7 
1168 7 2 

14520 4 8 
1290 1 3 

46753 17 4 
4154 6 9 

55497 12 8 
4930 19 10 

398 14 10 
35 16 I 

311 8 17 11 
277 2 5 

6077 7 1 
540 0 9 
100 9 9 

8 17 8 
858 6 11 

284919 0 0 

Amount Standing to Credit of 
Loans Fund at end of Year 

For Redemption of Stock: 
.-

For Pay-
ment of 

Dividends Uninvested In vested 
and Income 

Tax 
(19) (20) (21) 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 
1569 12 5 25567 9 5 

659 3 11 7089 0 

189 5 6 3699 1 0 

2504 19 5 48956 0 6 

500 17 3 9788 9 9 

687 3 9 13430 3 0 

758 14 3 14827 18 9 

2443 6 1 47750 II 7 

2900 2 4 56678 12 10 

21 1 3 412 1 4 

163 I 0 3186 11 5 

317 10 7 6205 1 1 

5 3 1 101 2 2 

12720 010 237692 14 0 

Invested 
Uninvested 

215295 7 0 'J 
2889 3 11 SEE OYER FOR DETAlt..S 
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3% Exchequer Bonds 1965-70 

4t % National Loan 1975-80 

6 % National Loan 1967 

5,.% Exchequer Stock 1971-74 

5 % Transport 1970-75 

5t% National Development 1979-84 

5% National Loan 1962-72 ... 

5 % Dublin Corporation 1968·73 

t 

1,650 

1,100 

27,184 

55,8QO 

10.000 

15,000 

125,600 

10,700 

£247,034 
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Purpose for which obtained 

(1) 

SUlJSIDISED HOU lNG : 
Prospect 
l>rospect 
Prospect 
Pennywell 
PennyweU 
Palmerstown 
Palmerstown 
PennyweU 
Pv.Jmer$tcwn 
Goodwin's Lane 
Crosby Row 
B. Wesion 1 & 2 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
Newgate Lane 
Nowgate Lane 
Rathbane 
Ballynanty Bcg 
Dallynanty Beg 
Ballynanty Bcg 
BaIIynanty Beg 
Ballynanty Beg 
Ballynanty Beg 
Rathbanc 
Rathbane 
Rathbane 
Rathbano 
Janesboro Exlension 
Janesboro Extension 
Janesboro Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
B. \Veston 3 
B. Weston 3 
B. Weston 3 
B. Weston 3 
Roxboro Road 
Roxboro Road 
Roxboro Road 
Roxboro Road 
0',rey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road (Shopa) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Oarryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-~) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Pennywell No. 3 
Pennywell No. 3 
Ralhbane Bx.tens.ion 
Rathbane Extenf>ioo 
Rathbane Extension 
R thbane Extcns.ion 
Well Fiel 

'ell Field 
Well Field 
J~Ia.nd load 
'r~land Road 
Island Road 
lsland Road 
lsland RO:ld 
fsland Road 
Clochain 
Clochain 
Clochain 
Clochain 
Upper Clrey's Road 
Upper Carey's Road 

l"ennyw BLink 
Pennywell Link 
"ennywell Link 
Prospect Hill 
Prospect Hill 
Tankfield/Greenhills 
Tankfield/Greenhills 
TankfieldGreenhills 
St. John' 
St. John's 
St. John's 

t. John's 

NON- UBSIDISED HOUSING: 
Housing Old 
CooIrainc Estates 
Coolralne Estaas 
Ceolraine BstatCfJ 

STATEMENI: OF LOAN ACCOUNTS (01HER THAN STOCK) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1965 260. 

i GENERAL PARTICULARS AS TO LOANS I-I 
Original Date of 
Amo 1nt Borrowing 

Borrowed 

(2) 
£ s d. 

48000 
... 135000 

18550 

{ 120000 

{I:: 
115000 

[ 8000 

1150 

{ 129000 

.. . 150000 

... 125000 
77000 

[ 13700 

... 226000 

... 25500 
6500 [ 

... 70000 

~ I~:: 
t 34000 

... 6140 

... 136000 
{ 42000 

t 90000 

.. , 22980 

.. . 7078 

imooo 

t 17200 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 0 
o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

208000 0 0 

330000 0 0 

.. 75000 0 0 

{ 34500 0 0 

... 500 0 001 
--< 80000 0 

104650 0 0 

40200 0 0 

~ 88000 

t 136750 

o 0 

o 0 

{ 75500 0 0 

.. . 19000 Q 0 

~ 286100 

1171500 
L 

o 0 

o 0 

.. , 16180 0 0 
[ 13000 0 0 

2200 0 0 

(3) 

13/5/41 
14/10/41 
10/12/47 

10/6/47 

9/9/52 

13/7/48 

J7/4/50 
14/9/53 

9/9/52 
14/1/49 

14/2/50 
11 il2/50 
1! / 11/52 

14/9/53 

8/1 /51 
19/9/52 
14/9/53 

22/10/51 
14/9/53 

28/10/52 

12/ 12/55 

20/6/60 
14/1/52 
7/11/55 

8/3/54 

30/9/57 

13/4/53 

13/3/61 

14/6/54 

11/3/57 

11/3/57 

30/9/57 

12(6/61 
11(5(59 

10(3/58 

10/11/58 

11(5/59 

28/11(60 

16(4(62 

16(4/62 

3/10/62 

29/5/63 

4/7/1912 
12/11/51 

17/6/57 

From whom borrowed 

(4) 

Irish Life Assurance Co. Ltd. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do, 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Munster 4; Leinster Bank Ltd. 
Comm. of Public Works 

do:' 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
<!D. 
J'>. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 

For What 
Period 

Years 

(5) 

33 years 
33 .. 

... 29 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
'50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 ,. 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
15 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 .. 

50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 

50 .. 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
SO " 
50 " 
SO .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 " 

50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 

60 " 35 .. 
35 " 
35 " 

Rate of 
Interest per 

cent 

(6) 

4t% 
4t % 
2t% 
2!- % 
3-!-% 
2!-% 
3-!-% 
3-!-% 
3-!-% 
3-!- % 
3*% 
3!% 
3-!-% 
5*% 
4t~ 
3*% 
3-!-% 
3* % 
3*% 
3*% 
3*% 
3-!-% 
5*% 
5t% 
3*% 
3*% 
5* % 
5t% 
3-!-% 
5-!-% 
5t% 
3*% 
5-1-% 
41-% 
6-1- % 
5!-% 
3-1-% 
41-% 
5t% 
6t% 
4t% 
41-% 
6t% 
t U.I.B.R. 
5.1% 4% 
41-% 
5*% 
5t% 

4t% 
41-% 
5-1-% 
5t% 
6t% 
5t~ 
6t% 

5t% 

6t% 
5t% 
5!-% 
6*% 
5t% 
5!-% 
6t% 
5t% 
6t% 
5t% 
5!-% 
6t% 
6% 
5t% 

I 5!-% 
6*% 
6% 
6-!-% 
6% 

6t% 
6% 
6t% 
6*% 
6% 
6!-% 
6% 
6% 
6% 
6% 
6% 
6-1:% 

3!-% 
3-1-% 
51% 
6t% 

Mode of 
Repayment 
whether by 
Annuity or 
otherwise 

(7) 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
00. 
do. 
dc. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

[nstalment 
Annuity 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
Annuity 

do. 
do. 

Balance due 
at close of 
last year 

(8) 
£ s. d'l 

27054 3 3 
78301 5 0 
10615 12 I I 
60347 13 8 

5898 7 3 
15820 19 0 
16564 9 10 
14910 13 6 
7888 17 4 
5682 8 10 
5694 l3 1 I 

132549 9 6 
99764 2 10 

6473 17 9 
921 8 7 

1006 5 5 
2121 4 5 

30799 6 0 
77108 19 9 

129377 17 6 
109441 19 2 
68080 6 8 
11172 8 7 

1625 3 4 
198469 7 8 
22607 0 7 

2804 11 9 
3355 4 9 

61936 18 6 
7493 8 2 
2879 14 I 

109245 16 9 
12226 4 10 
31061 10 6 

971 4 4 
6012 7 1 

120635 16 8 
31951 0 9 

2595 0 2 
1950 4 4 

80023 6 8 
4699 14 7 

22380 15 J 
4948 0 0 

122510 10 5 
65629 0 5 
23421 I 1I 
19111 14 1I 
6744 1 11 
9912 16 1 
4000 0 0 

37717 10 1 
99358 4 8 
28776 11 1 
26901 16 I 

5039 10 11 
269664 3 8 
41882 1 Jl 

72985 8 6 

2.1886 12 5 
8799 10 6 
3071 18 0 
495 15 2 

29712 5 9 
40031 15 11 

9110 JI 2 
67828 7 8 
34795 18 Jl 
30588 10 8 

5341 10 7 
3599 5 11 

10400 0 0 
53033 10 11 
31140 6 3 
2490 15 9 
9300 0 0 

129455 9 10 
3396 2 11 

68783 17 11 
6096 7 8 

1794 1 2 3 

59828 12 6 
189933 710 

29000 0 0 

1876 8 7 
9751 8 6 

441 8 5 
1722 19 9 

INDEBTEDNESS ON FOOT OF LOANS 

Instalments Repaid 

Amount of 
Instalments Interest Interest Income Tax 

received accrued Total and Deducted at 
during year during year Principal Source 

Balance duo 
at close of 

this year 

I, (if any) I 
(9) (ID) (I J) (12) (12a) (13) 

£ s. d.1 £ s. d~I==£==s.=d=':::I ==£==s=. =d::!.==£==8=.=d=·~1 =£==8=',:=-d 

1265 19 2 28320 2 5 
3666 15 9 81968 0 9 

261 0 10 .10876 13 9 
1501 8 8 61849 2 4 

190 17 J1 6089 5 2 
393 12 5 16214 II 5 
536 I 11 17100 11 9 
482 11 6 15393 5 0 
255 6 4 8144 3 8 
183 18 11 5866 7 9 
184 6 9 5879 0 8 

4290 1.4 3 136840 3 9 
3230 6 4 102994 9 2 

338 19 7 6812 17 4 
43 12 9 965 1 4 
32 Jl 6 1038 16 11 
68 13 5, 2189 17 10 

997 1 81 31796 7 8 
2496 6 1 79605 5 10 
4189 3 10133567 1 4 
3544 5 8 112986 4 10 
2204 8 2 70284 14 10 

585 2 10 11757 11 5 
93 5 1 1718 8 5 

6427 8 8 204896 16 4 
732 2 9 23339 3 4 
146 18 2 2951 9 11 
192 10 9 3547 15 6 

2005 19 9 63942 ] 8 3 
392 10 9 7885 18 II 
165 5 3 3044 19 4 

3538 15 3 112784 12 0 
640 J1 0 12866 IS 10 

1394 6 2 32455 16 8 
60 I 2 1 103 I 16 5 

330 0 8 6342 7 9 
3907 8 4124543 5 0 
1434 2 10 33385 3 7 
148 18 7 2743 18 9 
121 13 9 207 1 18 I 

3792 19 2 838J6 5 10 
2 11 0 I 4910 14 8 

1396 15 I 23777 to 2 
231 17 3 5179 J7 3 

6418 18 I 128929 8 6 
3110 6 3 68739 6 8 
1051 8 3 24472 10 2 
1001 7 1 20 113 2 0 
387 I 11 7131 3 10 
618 I I 8 10531 7 9 
239 12 0 4239 i 2 0 

I 
2894 19 221 
8142 .I 

961 10 0 
2670 9 4 

290 5 4 
700 I 10 
815 3 6 
733 16 0 
388 4 6 
275 3 4 
275 15 2 

6418 7 0 
4721 12 6 

408 3 6 
54 12 0 
48 7 0 

101 18 2 
1479 17 4 
3704 14 4 
6123 3 6 
5105 14 10 
3222 1 10 

693 19 8 
107 8 2 

9259 2 0 
1054 13 8 

172 12 2 
219 18 8 

2869 10 8 
459 3 4 
188 0 6 

4993 18 10 
742 18 6 

1705 3 4 
66 19 4 

377 8 4 
5551 5 8 
1762 14 4 

168 16 0 
134 18 0 

4487 7 4 
254 7 10 

J529 4 6 
705 3 11 

7414 5 8 
3712 8 0 
1279 10 10 
1156 12 10 
435 10 6 
68 1 7 0 
266 11 8. 

1787 J6 11 39505 7 0 2106 4 2 
4461 3 8 103819 8 4 5354 2 6 
1507 19 I I 30284 Jl 0 ] 721 17 8 
1544 7 3 28446 3 4 1720 0 4 
314 10 2 5354 1 I 343 7 4 

15484 7 1 285148 10 9
1

16990 2 0 
2614 10 2 44496 12 1 2817 8 4 
-- --

4J90 17 8 77176 6 2 4598 8 6 

1366 6 8 23252 19 1 
505 5 10 9304 16 4 
168 14 2 3240 1.2 2 
30 18 11 526 14 I 

1706 8 10 31418 14 7 
2198 19 0 42230 14 11 
568 16 8 9679 7 10 

3895 I 9 71723 9 5 
2172 6 5 36968 5 4 
1756 11 4 32345 2 0 

293 7 6 5634 18 1 
224 14 0 3823 19 I I 
605 10 3 11005 JO 3 

1468 18 6 
552 18 8 
186 11 4 

33 5 6 
1848 12 8 
2405 9 8 

606 5 6 
4251 I 8 
2330 2 4 
1917 2 4 
323 10 2 
241 0 10 
652 18 3 

1200 0 0 

3045 16 7 56079 7 6 
1710 10 9 32850 17 0 
155 10 4 2646 6 .1 
364 12 2 9664 1.2 2 

8083 1I 0137539 0 10 
221 15 0 4817 17 11 

4295 6 0 73079 3 11 
340 16 9 6437 4 5 

3299 12 6 
1871 4 2 

165 15 0 
385 11 9 

8565 16 8 
235 2 10 

4535 8 4 
360 1l 7 

400 0 0 - 400 0 0 
1120 7 I 19061 9 4 

34 2 2 1034 2 2 1000 0 0 

14000 
22100 

3000 
61000 
26000 
27000 

3736 3 7 63564 16 I 
o 0 11050 2 6214983 10 4 
o 0 529 7 8 22629 7 8 
o 0 1687 4 I ' 33687 4 1 
o 0 760 2 3 61760 2 3 
o 0 _ 26000 0 0 
o 0 _ 27000 0 0 

63 14 61 1940 
314 11 71 10066 

23 0 10 464 
107 2 10 1830 

11 82 19 8 
36 0 9 

3938 7 4 
) 1663 9 2 

529 7 8 
1772.19 7 
760 2 3 

284 9 6 
605 5 8 

33 5 8 
142 4 6 

_._, 

- -- . 

25H5 3 3 
73~25 19 7 
9915 3 9 

59178 13 0 

I 
5798 19 10 

15514 9 7 
16285 8 3 
14659 9 0 
7755 19 2 
5591 4 5-
5603 5 6 

130421 16 9 
98272 16 8 

6404 13 10 
910 9 4 
990 9 11 

2087 19 8 
30316 10 4 
75900 11 6 

127443 17 10 
107880 10 0 
67062]3 0 
11063 11 9 

J611 0 3 
195637 14 4 
22284 9 8 

2778 17 9 
3327 16 10 

61073 7 7 
7426 15 7 
2856 18 10 

107790 13 2 
12123 17 4 
30750 13 4 

964 17 1 
5964 19 5 

.118991 J9 4 
31622 9 3 

2575 2 9 
1937 0 1 

79328 J8 6 
4656 6 10 

22248 5 8 
4474 13 4 

J2[5]5 2 [0 
65026 18 8 
23192 19 4 
18956 9 2 
6695 13 4 
98~0 0 ') 
39iJ 0 4 

37399 2 10 
98465 5 10 
28562 13 4 
26726 3 0 

50]0 13 9 
268158 8 9 

41679 3 9 

72577 17 8 

21784 0 7 
8751 J7 8 
3054 0 10 
493 8 7 

29570 1 11 
39825 5 3 
9073 2 4 

67472 7 9 
34638 3 0 
30417 19 .8 

5311 7 1l 
3582 19 1 

10352 12 0 
52779 15 0 
30979 12 10 

2480 Jl 1 
9279 0 5 

128973 4 2 
4582 15 I 

68543 15 7 
6076 12 10 
400 0 0 

17878 9 8 
998 .I 5 

59626 8 9 
203320 1 2 

22100 0 0 
. 31914 4 6 

1

61000 0 0 
26000 0 0 

I':: I: :5 
946014 
431 3 7 

1687 18 1 
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STATEMENT OF LOAN ACCOUNTS (onIER THAN STOCK) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1965-Contd 

GENERAL PARTICULARS AS TO LOANS 

I ! 
Onginal Date of 

Irpose for which ohtained Amount Borrowing 
Borrowed 

(2) 
£ d. 

( I) 

'MALL DWELLINGS ACQ. ACI'S: 
Advances to Borrowels ... 50000 U 0 
Advances to Borrowers ... 75000 0 0 
Advances to Borrowers ' ., 50000 0 0 
Advances to Borrowers .. . 65000 0 0 
Advances to Borrowers .. , 17920 0 0 
AdvanC<."S to Borrowers ... 100000 0 0 
Advances to Borrowets .. : 100000 0 0 
Advances to BorrO'Wers (100000 0 0 
Adv nces to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 60000 0 0 
Advances to Borrowers 75000 0 0 
Advances to Borrowers (100000 0 0 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 100000 0 0 
Advances to Borrowers 100000 0 0 
Advances to Borrowers .. . 100000 0 0 
I\flvanccs to Borrowers ( 
,\c1vaoces to Borrowers 150000 0 0 
4. 'v nces to Borrowers ... 150000 0 0 
Ad anccs to Borrowers .. . 150000 0 0 
Aovances to Borrowers . .. 75000 0 0 
Farranshone Development. . .. 8000 0 0 
Farran. hone Development •.. 

14000 0 0 
21600 0 0 

3000 0 0 
5000 0 0 

Mayor~tonc Development . . . 
Mayorstone Development . . , 
Coolraine Estate . . . 

econ trllction Loan .. . 

HOUSING GRANT • 
Local Grants 
UJcal Grants 
UJcaI Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
'Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
l.ocal Grants 
l .ocal Grants 
Local Grants 
t<oral Grants 

.~ -ul Grants 
Recon. truction &. Improvernclllt. 
Reconstruction & Impl'Ovemeot 
Ru~nstrLlction &. l mprovement 
.~ iln 'trllction & Improyement 

VOCATIONAL EDUCA'lf10N : 
extension, St. Anne's 
Extension, St. Anne' 
Extension, St. AnDe's 

1. Munchin's 

",AN}TARY SERVICES: 
ClareviJIe Extension 
Clareville Extension 
C1areville Extension . 
Newcastle/Garryowen Ma!n 
Newcastle/Garryowen MaID 
Newcastle/Garryowen Ma!» 
Newcastle/Garryowen Mam 
New City Watermains 
New City Watennains 
New City Watennains 
New Rising Main 
New Rising Main 
New Rising Main 
Dual Rising Main 
Dual Rising Main 
Dual Rising Main . 
Roxboro/Crossagala MaID 
Roxboro/S.C. Road Main 
Roxboro/S.C. Road Main 
G onlara/Clareville Main 
O'Caltaghan Strand. etc. 
O'Callaghan Strand , t . 
Island Road Main 
Mayorstone 
'Sallinacurra Road- R . 
Mu\gravc Street Se""", 
lVIulgravc Street Se", er 
llfulgrave Street Sew r 
G Ivonc Sewer 
G ' Ivonc Sewer 

10000 0 0 r 18500 0 0 

r 20000 0 0 
L 

... 10000 0 0 

l

r 11000 0 0 

r 13000 0 0 

. .. 20000 0 0 

. " 20000 0 0 

.. . 30000 0 0 

. .. 30000 0 0 

. .. 10000 0 0 

.. , 10000 0 0 

.. . JOOOO 0 0 

... 10000 0 0 

{ 19000 0 0 

... 19950 0 0 

[ 29500 0 0 
2456 0 0 

{ 9300 0 0 

18100 0 0 

1832 0 0 

{ 23000 0 0 

26500 0 0 

5000 0 0 

16000 0 0 
.. , 50000 0 0 
... 16000 0 0 

700 0 0 
.. , 2900 0 0 

1663 0 0 
[ 21000 0 0 

JIOOO 0 0 
[ 22000 0 0 

( 25000 0 0 

' .. 32000 0 0 

alvone Sewer 
C aherdavin Sewer 
C'aberdavin Sewer 
Rosbrien Sewer 
Rosbrieo Sewer 
Wailer's Well/Sex I i1 t. th. ewer ­
Wailer'S Well/Se>.! n 't. th. Sewer -

6700 0 0 

3060 0 0 Public Lighting 
Publio Lighting 
Public Lighting 
P lblic Lighting 
Refuse Vehicles 
Refuse Vehicles 
Refuse Vehicles 
Refuse Vehicles 

ROADS SERVICE : 
Corbally Pool 
] 'raffic Lights 

01HER PURPOSE : 
ubrary and Art Gallery 
Library and Art GallerY 
Library and Art GalleIJ 
Llbr Ty-Books 
}Idle Luinmi 

... 13000 0 0 
2600 0 0 
1375 0 0 
3100 0 0 
2.121 0 0 
6200 0 0 
5670 0 0 

{ 

2356 0 0 
1144 0 0 

7500 0 0 

5000 0 0 
6000 0 0 

693 0 0 
1425 0 0 
3700 0 0 
7500 0 0 

I 

Fire Brigade Truck 
Fire Brigade Pumps 
Fire Brigade Premis 
Town Hall 
Boro Boundary Extension 
Gas Department 
Machinery Expen e 
Machinery ., 
Machinery " 
Machinery " 
Machinery .. 
Na hinery .. 

... 49000 0 0 

... 50000 0 0 
5439 0 0 
1576 0 0 
1158 0 0 
5050 0 0 
2000 0 0 
1100 0 0 

(;AS ))EPARTME T: 

6338566 0 0 

.. , 1200 0 0 

... 125000 0 0 

... 35000 0 0 
194000 0 0 

(3) 

11;4/49 
8/10/51 

11/11/52 
13/4/53 
12/4/54 
13/6/55 
7/11 /55 
11/6/56 

9/9/57 
12/5/58 
22/6/59 

12/9/60 
9/1/61 

9/10/61 

2/7/62 
29/11/63 

13/8/64 
14/12/53 
9/10/50 

13/9/54 
10/3/58 
17/6/57 
12/2/62 

28/4/52 
30/12/52 

11 f7/55 

11 /3/57 
9/9/57 I 

13/7/59 
13/7/59 
13/3/61 
12/2/62 
27/5/63 
4/7/64 
9/1/61 

27/11 /61 
27/5/63 
25/2/65 

12/4/54 

14/10/63 

11/7/49 

10/6/47 

13/7/48 

30/9/57 
11/6/51 

11/ 3/57 

10/9/56 
20/6/60 

12/2/65 
13/3/61 

]1 /8/59 
25/4/57 
30/5/60 

14/11/60 

23/4/64 
20/11/61 

8/5/61 

11/3/63 

J 1/3/63 

4/10/57 
9/2/61 

15/11/61 
10/3/65 

29/11/56 
10/7/61 
22/3/62 

9/4/63 

4/8/62 
4/8/62 

12/11/46 

]9/9/64 
7/11!62 
11/7/60 
28/2/61 
27/6/63 
20/6/63 
25/9/56 
14/4/64 
17/2/58 
19f7/60 
10/7/61 
26/3/62 
24/6/63 
6/4/64 

10/7/50 
4/3/52 

14/6/54 

From whom borrowed 

(4) 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 
-do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Irish Life Assurance Co. Ltd. 
Comm. of Public Works 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
ao. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do . 
do . 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do, 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 

Munster &. Leinster Bank Ltd. 
Munster &. Leinster Bank Ltd. 

do. 
Com~. of Public Works 

do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Munster &. Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd: 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 

New Ireland Assurance Co. Ltd . 
Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

CDmm. of Public Works 
Munster & Leinster Bank: Ltd . 

do. 
do. 

For What 
Period 

Years 

(5) 

35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 .. 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
15 " 

25 ,. 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 ,. 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 

30 " 
30 .. 
30 .. 
30 " 

30 " 
30 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
30 " 
30 " 
25 " 
30 " 
30 " 
30 " 
30 or 
30 or 

30 " 
25 .. 
35 ., 
35 " 
50 " 
30 " 
30 " 
15 " 
15 " 
10 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
SO " 
25 " 
25 " 
10 " 

I 10 " 
10 " 
10 " 
10 " 
5 " 
5 " 
5 " 

5 " 
5 " 

25 " 
25 " 
25 " 

5 " 
15 " 
5 " 
5 " 

10 " 
15 " 
25 " 
] 5 " 
8 " 
5 " 
5 " 
7 " 
5 " 
5 " 

Rate of 
Interest per 

cent 

(6) 

3!% 
3:1% 
31-% 
31-% 
31-% 
4!-% 
41% 
51-% 
5t% 
5t% 
5i% 
5t% 
5!-% 
5!-% 
6:1% 
6:1% 
6% 
6*% 
6 % 
6 % 
5% 
3:1% 
4t % 
4t% 
6-1% 
6-1 % 
6+% 

31-% 
51-% 
41% 
4±% 
5:1% 
5t% 
6*% 
5t% 
5t% 
5!-% 
6:1% 
6:1% 
6% 
6% 
6:1% 
6:1% 
6% 
6t% 

4t% 
4t% 
5!% 
6% 

31- % 
5-1% 
6:1% 
2!-% 
3-1% 
5-1% 
51% 
3-1% 
5-1% 
6-1% 
3-1% 
4!-% 
5t% 
5t% 
5t% 
6:1% 
5t% 
5!-% 
6i% 
6t% 
6:1% 
6:1% 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
6-1% 
6% 
6 % 
61-% 
6 % 
6!- % 
6:1% 
6 % 
6% 
6% 
6% 
6-.}% 
!- U.l,B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
!- U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
'r U.I.B.R. 
-t U.l.B.R. 
-1 U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 

Mode of 
Repayment 
whether by 
Annuity or 
otherwise 

(7) 

Anauity 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
d.o. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

A.nrouity 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Annnity 
Instalment 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

t U.I.B.R. Instalment 
t U.I.B.R. do. 

2!-% 
3:1% 
5-1% 
l U.I.B.R. 
t U .I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
-! UI.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
5t% 
.1- U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t UI.B.R. 
!- U.I.B.R. 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 

Instalment ' 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 

Annuity 
Instalment 
Instalment 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

25 .. 3:1- % Annuity 
20 .. t U.I.B.R. Instalment 
10 .. !- U.I.B.R. do. 

Clare View T enace 
.ebuiJding Works 

Meters, Cooker etC'. 
cw 1'lant 

6693766 0 0 

15" -t U.I.B.R. do. -·1--·--·_---------1--,---1----_. '- '-'-

INDEBTEDNESS ON FOOT OF LOANS 

I Instalments Repaid 

Balance due Instalments Interest 
at close of received accrued Total 
last year during year during year 

(8) (9) I (10) 
£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

-
(11) 

£ s. d. 

37483 3 8 ----
58898 11 6 ----
40365 0 8 ----
42366 2 2 ----
14254 15 9 --
88588 J 0 ----
85625 12 0 ----
36574 7 2 ----
55236 14 5 ----
56367 18 0 ~ 
7.1525 9 2 - -
76753 16 8 ----
19263 10 I - -
96887 9 0 ----
98095 7 10 ----
98 730 14 9 ----
49783 3 4 ----
99293 15 11 ----

150000 0 0 ----
---- 1 50000 0 0 

65307 0 I J ----
5706 19 10 -

331 11 5 -
1.2254 15 5 - -
20069 ]6 6 -
2829 17 8 ----
958 3 1 --

6564 3 4 
8812 5 2 
1289 9 10 

11858 17 5 
4175 t7 7 
8574 11 3 
4449 7 3 
5442 3 0 
4592 J6 10 
7475 13 6 

19330 13 9 
J9829 2 10 
30000 0 0 

9545 6 3 
9735 12 4 

10000 0 0 

3028 14 Jl 
11842 14 6 

1117 2 9 
19950 0 0 

t6629 8 4 
243 16 8 

1866 It 0 
387 0 0 

2960]4 0 
182 0 0 
187 4 7 

8706 13 4 
1055 12 0 
1392 6 0 

10500 0 0 
3300 0 0 
177]6 4 

12918 6 8 
51 .17 0 

5066]3 4 
3550 6 2 
5759 19 11 
8088 11 4 

1189315 0 

490 0 0 
]546 13 4 
1080 19 0 

14191 8 6 
6121 8 6 

16318 11 3 
3844 5 8 

9920 0 0 
12162 0 0 
20236 0 0 

4655 0 0 

.1071 0 0 
9100 0 0 
1950 0 0 

700 0 0 
1060 10 0 
3638 2 0 
4480 0 0 

1649 4 0 
800 16 0 

2187 J4 Il 
497 18 2 
582 19 0 

5400 0 0 
207 J8 0 
855 0 0 

3515 0 0 
7250 0 0 

41146 0 4 

1359 15 0 
472 16 0 
579 0 0 

3607 3 0 
1800 0 0 

30000 () 0 

10000 0 0 

35000 0 0 

2495 0 0 

9000 0 0 

920 0 0 

4300 0 0 

J500 0 0 

1375 0 0 

1500 0 0 

50000 0 0 

1100 0 0 

1208 Jl 8 38691 15 4 
1900 9 6 60799 1 0 
1303 0 2 41668 0 10 
1367 17 4 43733 19 6 
460 9 3 14715 5 0 

3967 3 7 92555 4 7 
3835 1 9 89460 13 9 
1912 8 9 38486 15 II 
3165 0 5 58401 14 10 
3230 4 10 59598 2 10 
4099 19 2 75625 8 4 
4400 2 5 8.11 53 19 I 
J056 5 5 203J9 15 6 
5313 2 9 102200 11 9 
6116 5 9.104211 13 7 
6 156 12 3 104887 7 0 
2980 5 9 52763 9 I 
6192 7 2105486 3 I 
7937 5 0 157937 5 0 
1331 to 2151331 1.0 2 
3249 3 6 68556 4 5 

l83 J9 5 5890 19 3 
15 12 10 347 4 3 

579 2 2 12833 17 7 
1249 4 3 21319 0 9 

176 7 1 3006 4 9 
59 4 0 1017 7 I 

210 5 11 
457 6 7 

57 9 5 
528 6 8 
217 7 4 
489 4 3 
276 4 2 
310 17 6 
262 8 7 
408 13 5 

1202 3 6 
1233 16 4 
1762 12 5 

532 12 0 
593 9 5 
605" 0 
597 6 10 

6774 9 3 
9269 Jl 9 
1346 19 3 

12387 4 1 
4393 4 11 
9063 J5 6 
4725 11 5 
5753 0 6 
4855 5 5 
7884 6 It 

20532 17 3 
21062 19 2 
31762.12 5 
30532 12 0 
10138 15 8 
J0341. 3 4 
10597 6 10 
10000 0 0 

142 17 0 3171 11 JJ 
529 5 1 12371 19 7 

58 6 0 1175 8 9 
851 0 4 20801 0 4 

532 10 0 
12 12 8 

115 2 3 
9 8 J 

93 15 0 
978 
9 13 9 

278 [I 5 
54 14 I 
85 17 3 

336 6 8 
146 16 0 
10 2 4 

734 13 4 
2 19 1 

313 7 2 
201 5 8 
314 5 4 
SOl 12 5 

736 12 8 

171 6l 18 4 
256 9 4 

1981 13 3 
396 8 I 

3054 9 0 
19J 7 8 
196 18 4 

8985 4 9 
IUO 6 I 
1478 3 3 

10836 6 8 
3446 16 0 

187 18 8 
13653 0 0 

54 16 I 
5380 0 6 
3751 11 10 
6074 5 3 
8590 3 9 

35000 0 0 
12630 7 8 

22 19 
71 18 
49 18 

880 6 
355 3 
283 6 

1012 5 
228 19 

2495 0 0 
9 512 J9 9 
6 ]618 11 10 
o .1130 17 0 
1 1507] 14 7 
5 6476 11 11 
4 9283 6 4 
2 17330 16 5 
5 4073 5 1 

616 15 8 
687 1 2 

1199 8 10 
91 17 10 

276 8 6 

47 13 9 
421 3 3 

90 9 9 

29 14 0 
45 15 3 

159 17 9 
201 9 0 

73 9 3 
35 13 3 

53 5 4 
15 16 9 
30 6 10 
21 7 6 

254 9 9 
S 6 0 

37 II 9 
164 5 9 
342 2 6 

2244 4 10 
946 0 3 

56 19 9 
18 16 9 
24 19 3 

164 7 9 
81 11 3 
32 12 6 

920 0 0 
10536 15 8 
12849 1 2 
21435 8 10 
4391 17 10 
4931 8 6 
1500 0 0 
[118 13 9 
9521 3 3 
2040 9 9 
1375 0 0 

729 14 0 
[106 5 3 
3797 19 9 
4681 9 0 

1722 13 3 
836 9 3 

2241 0 3 
513 14 11 
613 5 10 

1521 7 6 
5654 9 9 

216 4 0 
892 It 9 

3679 5 9 
7592 2 6 

43390 5 2 
50946 0 3 

1416 14 9 
491 12 9 
603 19 3 

3771 10 9 
1881 II 3 
1132 12 6 

Interest 
and 

Principal 

(12) 
£ s. d. 

2402 6 0 
3603 9 0 
2402 6 0 
2488 6 6 
810 1 2 

5700 18 4 
5458 12 6 
2507 16 2 
3947 6 10 
4000 0 2 
5000 0 4 
5333 7 0 
1293 13 to 
6468 8 10 
7070 5 6 
7070 5 6 
3433 13 4 
7070 5 6 
8587 14 11 
1331 10 2 
4559 11 4 

370 19 4 
24 15 8 

834 1 0 
1584 3 0 
213 17 10 
103 14 0 

587 6 10 
867 9 4 
107 5 4 

1005 LL 0 
361 8 10 
758 19 4 
397 18 8 
455 7 8 
379 9 8 
592.J3 2 

1591 14 6 
1591 14 4 
2211 4 5 
532 12 0 
795 17 2 
795 17 2 
777 6 2 

229 10 0 
859 5 4 

85 4 0 
973 7 5 

1503 0 0 
25 9 4 

213 7 1 
52 8 J 

396 7 0 
22 7 8 
20 7 11 

815 4 9 
108 16 9 
159 2 11 
936 6 8 
296 J6 0 
17 13 8 

1296 6 8 
4 19 9 

523 7 2 
398 10 6 
497 2 6 
750 3 11 

1163 9 4 

69 13 1 
265 5 2 
216 4 0 

1303 3 3 
532 6 5 
328 1 2 

1497 19 6 
340 8 1 

820 15 8 
933 I 2 

1607 8 10 
134 17 10 
466 8 6 

353 13 9 
1721 3 3 
350 9 9 

349 J4 0 
469 19 3 

1372 11 9 
1321 9 0 

544 13 3 
264 9 3 

283 J 3 10 
58 14 8 
50 9 2 

521 7 6 
654 9 9 
146 18 0 
322 11 9 
534 5 91 
842 2 6 , 

3630 0 4 
4279 6 11 

736 17 3 
334 0 9 
256 11 3 
885 16 3 
981 11 3 
582 12 6 

522154004452890 0 0256830]6 1593126016 534351910 6 

680 J 4 9 - 21 14 6 702 9 3 71 8 4 
50000 0 0 ---- 2249 14 9 52249 14 9 8499 14 9 

1750 0 0 - 47 11 9 1797 11 9 1797 11 9 
150000 0 0 44000 0 0 9859 2 9203859 2 9 22792 10 1 

542397015 1496890 0 0269008 J9 10 61898691411 376680 15 5 

Amount of 
Income Tax 
Deducted at 

Source 
(if any) 

(l2a) I £ s. d. 

26D 

Balance due 
at close of 

this year 

(13) 
£ s. d 

36289 9 4 
57195 12 0 
39265 14 10 
41245 13 0 
13905 3 10 
86854 6 3 
84002 1 3 
35978 19 9 
54454 8 0 
55598 2 8 
70625 8 0 
75820 12 1 
19026 1 8 
95732 2 11 
97141 8 1 
978J7 1 6 
49329 15 9 
98415 17 7 

149349 10 1 
150000 0 0 
63996 13 ] 
55J9 19 11 

322 8 7 
11999 16 7 
19734 17 9 

2792 6 11 
913 13 1 

6187 2 5 
8402 2 5 
1239 13 11 

11381 13 1 
4031 16 1 
8304 16 2 
4327 12 9 
5297 12 1(). 
4475 15 9 
7291 13 9 

18941 2 9 
19471 4 10 
29551 8 0 
30000 0 0 
9342 18 6 
9545 6 2 
9820 0 8 

10000 0 0 

2942 1 11 
11512 14 3 

1090 4 9 
19827 12 11 

15658 18 4 
23 1 0 0 

1768 6 2 
344 0 0 

2658 2 0 
169 0 0 
176 JO 5 

8170 0 0 
1001 9 4 
J319 0 4 
9900 0 0 
3150 0 0 
170 5 0 

12356 13 4 
49 16 4 

4856 13 4 
3353 1 4 
5577 2 9 
7839 19 10 

35000 0 () 
11466 18 4 
2495 0 0 

443 6 8 
1353 6 8 
914 13 0 

13768 11 4 
5944 5 6 
8955 5 2 

15832 16 11 
3732 17 0 

920 0 0 
9716 0 0 

11916 0 0 
19828 0 0 
4257 0 0 
4465 0 0 
1500 0 0 
765 0 () 

7800 0 0 
1690 0 0 
1375 0 0 
380 0 0 
636 6 0 

2425 8 0 
3360 0 0 

1178 0 0 
572 0 0 

1957 6 5 
455 0 3 
562 16 8 

1000 0 0 
5000 0 0 

69 6 0-
570 0 0 

3145 0 0 
6750 0 0 

39760 4 10 
46666 13 4 

679 17 6 
157 12 0 
347 8 0 

2885 14 6 
1400 0 0 
550 0 0 

5587741 511 

631 0 11 
43750 0 0 

181066 12 8 

15813188 19 6 
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Treasurer, due by him:­
Balance per Bank Pass Book 
Paying Order Outstanding 
Officers Imprest Accounts 
Cash on Hands 

DR. 

28 

Receipts and Expenditure of Capital Monies:­
Expenditure in Excess ... 

Balance Aga inst Accounts:­
Road Services ... 
Sanitary Services 
Housing Services ... 
Vocational Education Services 
Unemployment Assistance Services 
General Purposes 

Total 

Indebtedness on foot of Loans : 
3t% Stock 
Other Loans 
Loan-Gas Department . .. 

STATEMENT OF BALAl\'CE 

£ s. d. 

67 0 0 
3609 3 3 

25632 i2 8 
3517 11 6 

84725 6 9 
4554 15 7 
458 10 6 

113576 0 11 

£ s. d. 

3676 3 3 

523398 17 4 

232464 17 11 

£759539 18 6 

755000 0 0 
6358366 0 0 

355200 0 0 

Total ... 7468566 0 0 

" 

AT. CLOSE OF YEAR 

Treasurer, due to him:­
Revenue Account 
Capital Account 
Unpaid Bills 

29 

C::R. 

Rec~ipts . and Expenditure of Capital Monies :­
Unexpended Balances 

Balance in favour of Accounts :­
Health Servjces ... 
Public. Assistance Services 

Total 

Due to Lenders : 
3t% Stock 
Other Loans 
Loans-Gas Department 

£ s. d. 

654 4 11 
158 13 3 

470081 0 0 
5587741 5 11 
225447 13 7 

Total .. . 6283269 19 6 

£ s: d. 

194330 7 11 
~129ti 15, 10 
40997 15 1 

12103 1 6 

8J2. 18 2 

£7.59539 18 6 

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives



30 

ASSETS 
Balance at close of 31st March, 1965:­

Due by Treasurer 
In hands of Officers ... 
Municipal Rate Arrears 
Mortgage Rates 
Housing Rent Arrears 
Coolraine Rent Arrears 
Water Rent Arrears ... 
S. Dwellings Instalments Arrears 
Housing Subsidy (Est.) 
Recoupable Expenditure 
Road Fund Grants 
E. and Emergency Schemes Grants 
Cheap Fuel Scheme .. . 
Pensions: Officers and Servants 

Vocational Education Teachers 
Road Fund Expenses ... 
Land Allotments 
Civil Defence 
School Meals 
Witnesses' Expenses 
Ground Rents 
Lease Rents ... 
Way leaves, etc. 
Fire Brigade and Ambulance 
Administration, Salaries and Audit Fees 
Cheap Fuel-Health Authority, P . Office, etc. 
Scholarships ... 
Interest on Loan 
Markets 
Health Authority Gardener 
Christmas Lighting 
Health Grant 

Total 

REVENUE 

(Statement of Cash 

£ s. d. 

3676 3 3 
22670 9 7 
15847 II 3 

7941 II 4 
776 2 0 
260 15 9 

4252 6 3 
55000 0 0 
13352 5 4 
4968 1 5 
1051 0 0 
5359 8 10 

289 12 2 
1199 12 8 
3880 I 10 

645 7 8 
613 2 11 
338 0 10 
567 4 4 
244 17 8 
599 19 5 

3275 7 0 
3528 4 9 
2471 6 6 
2689 19 5 
745 12 0 
700 0 0 
500 0 0 
700 0 0 

294] 0 0 

£161085 4 2 

ACCOUNT 

Assets and Liabilities) 

Due to Treasurer 
Unpaid Bills 

Total 

31 

LIABILITIES 

,. 

£ s. d. 

194330 7 11 
40997 15 1 

... £235328 3 0 
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STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS OF RATE COLLECTION 

, 

Arrears I Collected ARREARS 

Collection brought forward Current Rates TOTAL within the year 
District Irrecoverable Carried forward 

No. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d . £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d . 

1 5031 12' g 1'15568 3 6 120599 f6 3 li3872 19 1 1801' 9 8 4919 7 6 

2 3772 15 7 125246 7 2 129019 2 9 122613 15 8 3194 3 7 3211 3 6 

3 2187 16 1 97389 10 11 99577 7 0 95571 11 8 908 18 10 3096 16 6 

4 9871 19 10, 1.2.48.02 8 7 1346..74 8 5 120812 14 2 2418 12 2 11443 2 1 

Includes Discounts 1558 7 6 

Totals . .. 20864 4 3· 463006 10 2 483870 14 5 452871 0 7 8329 4 3 22670 9 7 
Percentages ... 93.59 % 1.72 % 4.69 % 

STATEMENT OF AMOUNT EXPENDED OUT OF REVENUE ON THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ROADS 

Classification 

TlUnk, Link and Other Roads 

Mileage of 
of the 

all Roads in charge 
Road Authority 

70 

Expenditule 
£ s. d. 

17260 17 11 

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS OF RENT COLLECTION 

Cost per Mile 
£ s. d. 

246 11 8 

Arrears due at close TOTAL ARREARS 
of last year Rents Accrued 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 

5145 14 4 244398 12 8 

for Collection COLLECTED 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

249544 7 0 241339 12 1 

Percentages . .. 96.71 % 

Irrecoverable 
£ s. d. 

263 3 7 

.Il % 

Due at close of ye:tr 
£ s. d. 

7941 11 4 

3.18% 

STATEMENT OF NETT CHARGE ON REVENUE IN RESPECT OF THE PROVISION OF HOUSES 

Total Number of Expenditure (including) Receipts (including Deficit falling on Rates Loss per House J 
Houses Loan Charges) State Grants) 

4382 329666 17 7 231716 6 5 97950 11 2 22 7 1 

I 
- -- - ------- -- -

w 
N 

w 
w 
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34 

CASH ASSETS AND ,LIABILITIES - OFFICERS IMPREST ACCOUNT 3S 

City Accountant 
City Librarian '" 

Cash on Hands: 
City Accountant 
Rate Collectors 
Rent Collectors 

Total 

£ s, d, 

60 0 0 
7 00 

1678 4 5 
1930 18 10 

£3676 ~ 3 

L'ERTlFlCATE B CITY MANAGER AND TOWN CLERK OF 

CORRECTNESS OF ABSTRACT 

I certify that the foregoing figures are correctly abstracted from the book . 

and Accounts of the County Borough of Limerick. 

Dated this 12th day of November, 1965. 

TOMAS MAC DIARMADA, 

City Manager and Town Clerk 

CERTIFICATE BY LOCAL GOVERNMENT AUDITOR OF 

CORRECTNESS OF ABSTRACr 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I have audited the books and accounts of the County Borough of Limerick, 

for the year ended 31st day of March, 1965, and I hereby certify the foregoing 

to be a true abstract therefrom. 

Dated this Ist day of November, 1966. 

MICHAEL MORAN, 

Local Government Auditor. 
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Prelious Year 
£ £ 

89426 
16464 

1483 
9082 

US 
:1 180 
4768 

17683 

711 
2447 

145362 

1172 
10168 

6802 
177 

20 
7862 
922 

27123 

264 
3858 
1122 

5244 
1750 

410 
6477 
6829 

14878 
753 
888 
139 
976 

27 
624 
220 
90 
18 
5 

1760 
55 

3259 
2598 

165 
1150 

41 5 

23 
5 

692 
120 

42576 

222055 

CORPORATION OF LIMERI K GAS DEPARTMENT 

REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1965 

To Manufacture of Gas; 
Coal Carbonising 
Wages Carbonising 
Purifying Wages and Material 
Coal used in Boilers 
Breeze lIsed in Boilers ... 
alaries 

Propane Gas ... 
Repairs and Maintenance of Works and Plant and Repairs to 

Retorts and Producers 
Loss on Sale of Plant and Machinery 
Depreciation on Plant and Machinery 

" Distribution of Gas: 
Salaries 
Repairs, Maintenance and Renewals of Mains and Serviccs .. . 
Repairing, Renewing and Refixing Meters ... 
1 nstalling Cookers and Fitting 
Empties 
Dcpreciation on Plant and Machinery 
Loss on Sale of Compressors 

" Rent, Rates and lnsurances: 
Rents 
Rates 
Insurances 

Loss on Appliances and Fittings Account ... 

" Management: 
Administration Charges . .. 
Office Salaries ... 
Collectors' Salaries 
Bank Interest and other Interest ... 
Telephone 
Repairs and Painting 
Postage 
Printing, Adverti sing and Stationery 
Contribution under Gas Regulation Act 
Sundry Charges 
Accountants Charges 
Audit Fees- L.G.D. 
Legal Expenses 
Insurance Claims 
Turnover Tax .. . 
Cycle Allowance-Collector 
Pensions 
Retirement Gratuity- Mr. F. K. Thomas '" 
Engineer-Travelling Expenses and Allowances 
Motor Expenses 
Assistant Engineers Travelling Expenses ... 
Sundry Travelling Expenses 
Loan Interest-Commissioners of Public Works 
Loss on Sale of Motor Vehicles .. . 
Depreciation - Motor Vehicles .. . 

- Accounting Machine 

" Profit for year to Profit and Lo s Account 

£ s. d . 

7700310 3 
13983 5 7 

1239 15 J 
5427 5 0 

156 0 0 
4275 3 5 
2904 8 2 

10607 6 8 
479 19 11 

2134 18 11 

1387 5 2 
13204 7 1 
6012 18 2 

269 11 5 
105 17 2 

7700 9 0 
---

477 1 0 
4682 3 J 1 
1030 18 6 

410 0 0 
8504 0 4 
9249 10 10 

24752 10 11 
669 15 10 

1622 2 3 
164 11 9 
647 9 0 

31 1 9 
576 1 10 
315 0 0 
90 0 0 
8 0 0 
---

4207 16 6 
56 16 0 

3493 3 0 
---

447 13 2 
1735 10 3 

191 13 4 
78 2 4 
21 14 6 
---

553 4 6 
109 3 11 

£ s. d. 
Previous Year 

£ £ By Sales of Gas 
145467 Less: Discounts Allowed 

3208 Meter Rent 

Residual Products: 
43296 Coke 

2622 Breeze 
7145 Tar and Oil 

53063 
Jl802 Less: Wages, Materials and Repairs and Bad Debts wri tten off 

41261 
118211 13 0 Sundries: 

30 Discounts Received 
94 Rents Received 

373 Insurance Claims 
421 Sundries 
\33 Copper Porterage 

1051 

28680 8 0 
3J068 

" 
Loss fot year to Profit and Loss Account 

6190 3 5 
1902 9 6 

57935 2 0 
2595 14 2 

215515 10 222055 

7 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 
168360 14 0 

9708 9 3 
------ J58652 4 9 

2910 7 2 

49527 14 1 
2234 5 9 

12986 19 9 

64748 19 7 
12850 7 3 

51898 12 4 

54 17 4 
183 8 0 
169 3 6 

15J 8 17 0 
128 0 0 

2054 5 10 

---

215515 10 1 
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Previous 
Year 

£ 
4714 
5465 
1553 
726 
100 

292 
670 
698 

£14218 

£ 

31067 

£31067 

£ 
791 

£791 

£ 
262848 

4423 
1093 
447 

151927 
574 

47 

421359 

To Stock ... 
Purchases 
Wages .. . 
Salary- Showroom Attendant 
Transfer from Mains and Services ... 
Sundry Expenses 
Discounts and Allowances 
Rent and Rates of Showroom 
Bank Interest 
Salary- H.P. Collector 
Reserve for Bad Debts ... 

To Balance from last ACCOUl11. 
Loss fo r year I'rOIn Revenuc Account 

To Balance forward to next Account .. . 

To Balance from last Account 
New Mains and Services . .. 
Booster 
Canteen and Toilets 
Modernisation of Dock Road Plant 
New Van 
Electrical Control Unit '" 
New Typewriter 
Filing Cabinets .. . ' " 
35, O'Connell Street, Limerick 

APPLIANCES AND FITTINGS A COUNT 

£ s. d. 

4729 7 2 
9048 2 0 
1458 15 5 

791 15 7 
10 0 0 
9 13 3 

301 17 5 
143 4 0 
852 3 8 
150 1 9 
351 10 0 

£17846 10 3 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 

£ s. d . 
20239 6 7 
---

£20239 6 7 

RESERVE FUND ACCOUNT 

£b s. d. 
79 16 2 

£790 16 2 

CAPITAL EXPENDITURE ACCOUNT 

:£ s. d. 
408602 12 5 

6248 16 6 

34674 12 10 

1000 0 0 

14 17 6 
254 5 0 

£450795 4 3 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1965 

Previous 
Year 

£ 
7434 By Sales ... ... ... 

177 F ree Installation of Cookers and F iltings 
\23 Maintenance 

Fittings used in Showrooms 
5 Fittings supplied to Gas Engineer ... 

1750 Nett Loss for ye,ar to Revenue Account 
4729 Stock ... 

£14218 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1965 

£ 
By Profit for year from Revenue Account 

Balance from last Accollnt 10814 
5 Dividends-C.l. E. 
9 do. - National Development Loan 

20239 Balance to next Account .. . 

£31067 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1965 

£ 
791 By Balance from last Account 

£791 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1965 

:£ 
11119 

922 
71\ 

4 

408603 

4213S9 

By Depreciation for Year ... 
Loss on Sales- 2 Compressors 

Chaseside 
Motor Van 
Mobile Stacker 

Receipt from Insurance Claim 
Balance to next Accollnt ... 

5 1 8 
9 3 8 

39 

£ s. d. 

8J84 5 2 
269 11 5 

53 12 6 
16 0 

- - -
1902 9 6 
7435 15 8 

£17846 10 3 

£ s. d. 
2595 14 2 
---

14 5 4 
17629 7 1 

£20239 6 7 

£ s. d. 
790 16 2 

£790 16 2 

£ s. d. 
10497 16 4 

479 19 11 
3065 12 6 

436751 15 6 

£450795 4 3 
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41 
40 BALANCE SHEET AS AT 31st MARCH, 1965 

----~-------------------------------------------------- ~------~---------------------------------------------

I revious Year LIABILITIES 
r. £ 

203852 
14590 
50000 

1750 
J50000 
56763 

476955 

Munster and Leinster Bank Ltd.: 
Current Account No. 1 
Current Account No. 2 
Loan Account No. 1 
Loan Account No. 2 
Loan Account No. 2a 
Capital Account ... 

Corporation of Limerick- NoIl Repayable Loan 

13093 Sundry Creditors 

94 Deposits 

148 Reserve for Bad and Doubtful Debts 

791 Reserve Fund 

14000 

Reserve for Repairs to Retorts and Producers 
Add: Reserve for Year 

681 Commissioners of Public Works- Loan Account .. . 

505762 

We have examined the above Baiance Sheet and Profit and 
Loss Account which are in agreement with the Books of Account 
ilnd obtained all tbe information and explanations which we con­
sidered necessary for our Audit. In our opinion, proper Books of 
Account have been kept by the Department. 

In our opinion and to the best of our information and accord­
ing to the explanations given to us, the said Balance Sheet and Profit 
and Loss Account respectively give a true and fair view of tbe 
state of the Department's affairs at 31st March, 1965, and of the 
Profit for the year ended on that date. 

88, O'Coonell Street, 
Limerick. 
3rd August, 1965 

W. H. O'DONNELL & CO., 

Cbartered Accountants, 
Auditors. 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

01028 15 7 
9030 0 10 

43750 0 0 

181066 12 8 
4372 1 9 

14000 0 0 
3000 0 0 

439247 10 10 

50000 0 0 

26169 18 4 

94 11 6 

800 0 0 

790 16 2 

17000 0 0 

631 0 U 

£534733 17 9 

Previous Year SSET 
£ £ 

11872 Premises-Showrooms, 3S Q'Counell Street, Limerick 
Additions during year 

1605 Premises- No. 4 Clare View Terrace 
Gas Works 

208054 

183228 

2767 

1077 

Additiolls during year 

Plant and Machinery ... 
Additions during year 

Less: Sale 

Less: Depreciation to date 
do. for year 

Motor Vehicles 
Less: Depreciation to date .. . 

do. for year 

Office Equipment 
Additions during year 

Less: Depreciation to date .. . 
do. for year .. . 

20239 Balance Profit and Loss Account 
14649 Gas Rents Outstanding 
2622 Less: Discounts to be allowed 

10550 
6097 

28887 
4729 

21.9 
173 

12027 

16647 

33616 
4104 
9523 

392 

Residuals- Debts 
- Stocks 

Fittings - Debts 
- Stocks 

Coal Stocks 
General Stores Stocks 
Investments-C.I.E. 3 % Transport Stock 

5t% National Development Loan .. . 

50 Cash on Hands 
561 Prepaid Expenses 

505762 

49930 5 6 
9835 7 11 

2847 12 1 I 
553 4 6 

646 8 3 
L09 3 11 

£ d. 

11871 13 7 
254 5 0 

208054 I 7 
31609 0 4 

233298 19 2 
7248 16 6 

240547 15 8 
620 5 7 

239927 10 

59765 13 5 

5614 1 4 

3400 1.7 5 

1723 10 6 
14 17 6 

1738 8 0 

755 12 2 

17774 2 7 
2352 3 10 

12827 13 5 
6480 16 0 

19849 1 7 
7435 15 8 

218 9 I 
173 5 0 

MICHAEL MORAN. Local Government Auditor. 1st November, 1966. 

£. s. cl 

12125 18 7 
1604 J8 7 

239663 1 11 

180161 16 S 

2213 3 11 

982 15 10 
17629 7 1 

15421 18 9 

1.9308 9 5 

27284 17 3 
9572 8 0 
7740 15 8 

391 14 I 
50 0 0 

582 12 0 

£534733 17 9 
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ABSTRACT 

OF 

ACCOUNTS 

FOR 

Year ended 31 st March 

1966 
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1966-March 31 

Municipal Rate 

Bounty in lieu of Rates 

8 

RECEIPTS 

Increases on Rent of Corporation Small Dwellings 

~MUNICIPAL 

£ s. d. 

521755 15 7 

11014 4 3 

126741 7 6 

£659511 7 4-

9 

ACCOUNT 

ALLOCATION TO 

1966-March 31 

Road Services 

Health Services 

Mental Hospital Services 

Public Assistance Services 

Sanitary Services 

Housing Services 

General Purposes:-

Ca) Vocational Education 

Cb) Unemployment Assistance 

Cc) Other Purposes 

Total 

ACCOUNTS 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

28100 0 0 

265675 0 0 

23700 0 0 

103530 0 0 

61750 0 0 
482755 0 0 

21595 0 0 

14000 0 0 

141161 7 4 
176756 7 4 

.. 
£659511 7 4 
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10 

RECEIPTS 
1966-March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Grants from Road Fund 

Trunk and Link .. . 

Other State Grants : E.S.V. and Amenity 

Other Receipts : 

Sundries 

Recoupable Expenditure 

Total Receipts '" ... 
Balance against account at close of year 

ROAD SERVICES 

£ s. d. 

5922 0 0 

12895 0 0 

£ s. d. 

28100 0 0 

18817 0 0 

5 10 5 

15025 1 0 

61947 11 6 
40833 1 S 

£102780 12 11 

11 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1966-March 31 

Balance against at close of last year ... 

Maintenance and Construction of Roads: 
Wages J Materials 
Other Expenses ... 

Road Fund Works : 
T. & L. Roads 

R .F.G. 

Other State Grants 

Other Expenses: 
Recoupable Expenditure-

J Materials 
Wages 
Retiring Allowances 
Loan Charges 

Total Expenditure ... ... ... 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

25632 12 8 

15176' 8 8 

4737 7 6 
19913 16 2 

18482 9 0 
14172 15 8 

32655 4 8 

15027 10 2 

8301 17 6 

458 18 6 
790 13 3 

77148 0 3 

£102780 12 11 
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RECEIPTS 
1966- March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 
Health Grant-Arrears 

Total Receipts .. . 
Balance against account at close of year . . . 

RECEIPTS 
1966-March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Total Receipts '" '" .. . 
Balance against account at close of year .. . 

, 
HEALTH SERVICES 

£ s. d . £ s. d. 

654 4 11 

265675 0 0 
2941 0 0 

268616 0 0 

£269270 4 11 

PUBLIC ASSISTANCE 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

158 13 3 

23700 0 0 

23700 0 0 

£23858 13 3 

13 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1966-March 31 

Balance against at close oflast year ... 

Money supplied for Health Services to Limerick 
Health Authority .,. ... . .. 

Money supplied for Mental Health Services to 
Limerick Health Authority ... . .. 

Total Expenditure ... ... . .. 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

SERVICES ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1966- March 31 

Balance against at close of last year ... 

Money supplied for Public Assistance Services 
to Limerick Health Authority.. . . .. 

Total Expenditure .. . ... . .. 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

£ s. d. 

£ s. d. 

218290 0 0 

47385 0 0 

265675 0 0 
3595 4 11 

£269270 4 11 

£ s. d . 

23700 0 0 

23700 0 0 
]58 13 3 

£23858 13 3 
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RECEIPTS 
1966-March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account . .. .. . 
Water, Rents and Meter Rents 
Baths and Bathing Places ... 
Slaughter Licences 
Public Conveniences .. . 
Loan ~h3!ges Recoupment .'.'.' 
ContnbutIons to Superannuation 
Other Receipts: 

Refuse Vehicle 
Bins .. . 
Insurance .. . 
Markets Field Main 
Sundries 

Total Receipts 
Balance against account'at cJose'~fyear ::: 

SANITARY SERVICES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

155 0 0 
42 15 0 
29 11 8 
70 0 0 
30 12 3 

103530 0 0 
28980 13 1 

7 10 0 
991 

8498 0 0 

327 18 11 

141353 11 1 
5081 6 1 

£146434 17 2 

I 15 

ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1966-March 31 

Balance against at close of last year .. . 

Public Sanitary Conveniences 
Sewerage 
Water Supply 
Baths and Bathing Places 
Scavenging and Watering of Streets .. . 
Burial Ground 
Public Lighting 
Life-Saving Expenses 
Salaries ... 
Retiring Allowances and Gratuities 
Printing, Stationery and Advertising .. . 
Rent, Rates, Taxes, Insurances 
Other Expenses 
Loan Charges: 
Public Lighting 

Sewerage (Incl. £668-2-11 Co. Council) 
Water Supply 
Scavenging 

3t % Stock 

Total Expenditure . .. 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

3815 15 9 
10092 16 6 
11721 13 10 
3424 2 6 

£ s. d. 

3517 11 6 

2384 14 1 
9051 7 9 

21671 6 3 
421 8 8 

43778 10 2 
196 2 4 

19922 3 8 
100 0 0 

1724 8 4 
6739 18 3 

24 3 0 
6494 13 10 

29054 8 7 
1354 0 9 

142917 5 8 

£146434 17 2 
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RECEIPTS 
1966-March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Housing of the Working Classes: 
State Grants-

Housing Subsidy 
Rents ... . .. . .. 
Less incerase in Rents Corp. S. Dwellings ... 

Contributions to Superannuation .. . 
Deposits 
Coolraine Estates ... 
Legal Outlay, etc., Tenant Purchase 
Other Receipts; 

Sundries 

Small Dwellings Acquisition Acts: 
Repayment of Instalments 
Rents Houses Let 
Other Receipts; 

Ground Rents 
Deposits, etc .... 
Interest ... 
Legal Outlay Recouped 

Reconstruction Loan Instalments 

Total ~eceipts .. . ... • .• 
Balance against account at close of yeat . .. 

HOUSING SERVICES 

£ s. d. 

275672 10 4 
126741 7 6 

563 2 

2371 12 10 
1131 1 6 
4708 7 2 
---

£ s. d. 

61750 0 0 

113470 o 10 

148931 2 10 
400 8 6 
563 1 2 

1133 1 9 
749 17 0 

93 4 0 

106683 010 
63 9 8 

8211 1 6 
89 7 2 

£442137 15 3 
106318 0 7 

£548455 15 10 
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ACCOUNT 

EXPENDIlURE 
1966- March 31 

Balance against at close of last year ... 

Housing of the Working Classes: . 
Subsjd~ed: Maintenance and Repair 

Salaries .,. 
Cost of Rent Collection 

Loan Charges : 
3t% Stock 
Other Loans 

Other Expenses: 
Rents and Rates, etc. 
Insurances 

Bank Interest (incl. £267-3-0 Penal Int.) 
Non-Subsidised: Repairs and Maintenance 

Salaries . .. 

Loan Charges: 
3t% Stock 
Other Loans 

Other Expenses : 

Cost of Rent Collection 

Rents and Rates, etc. 
Insurances 

Small Dwellings Acquisition Acts: 
Loan Charges : 

3t% Stock 
Other Loans ... 

Repairs and Maintenance 
Other Expenses ... 

Loan Charges: 
Local Building Grants.. . . .. . .. 
Reconstruction and Improvement Grants ... 
Reconstruction Loans ... 

Tota) Expenditure ... ... . .. 
Balance in favour of account at close o~ year 

£ s. d, £ s. d. 

84725 6 9 

53453 10 5 
7111 11 3 
8715 10 0 

69280 U 8 

2783~ 16 2 
215585 15 0 

243417 11 2 

448 7 6 
1418 8 6 

1866 16 0 
13672 6 2 

2995 11 6 
373 0 5 
415 4 9 

3783 16 8 

928 19 2 
1057 10 11 

1986 10 1 

622 13 4 
64 10 0 

687 3 4 

3224 011 
107499 1 8 

110723 2 7 
---

1023 15 
1023 15 

13975 10 6 
3209 11 10 
103 14 0 

17288 16 4 

£463730 9 1 

£548455 15 10 
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RECEIPTS 
1966-March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 
Contributions to Superannuation ... ... 
Grant received in aid of Roxboro' Road School 
Other Receipts 
Recoupments: 

Loan Charges ... 
Retiring Allowances 

Total Receipts ... ... .. . 
Balance against account at close of year .. . 

GENERAL PURPOSES 

£ s. d. 

1307 16 9 
2136 8 10 

£ s. d. 

21595 0 0 
828 19 2 
11 8 6 

3444 5 7 

£25879 13 3 
9114 12 0 

£34994 5 3 

19 

VOCATIONAL EDUCATION ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1966-March 31 

Balance against at close of last year .. . 

Amount supplied to Committee .. . 
Grant in aid of Roxbom' Road School 
Retiring Allowances 
Loan Charges 
Other Expenses 

Total Expenditure ... .. . ... 
Balance in favour of account at close ofyeat 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

4554 15 7 

20345 0 0 
11 8 6 

7367 0 4 
2615 13 6 
100 7 4 

£30439 9 8 

£34994 5 3 
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1966-March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

20 

Total Receipts ... ... . .. 
Balance against account at close of 'Year ... 

------ --

GENERAL PURPOSES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

14000 0 0 

£14000 0 0 
663 6 9 

£14663 6 9 

21 

UNEMPLOYMENT ASSISTANCE ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1966- March 31 

Balance against at close of last year .. . 

Unemployment Assistance Acts 

Total Expenditure ... ... . . . 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

458 10 6 

14024 16 3 

£14204 16 3 

£14663 6 9 

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives

Copyright Limerick Archives



, 

1966-March 31 

Balance in favour at close of last year 

Rate Account 

Government Grants: 
Cheap Fuel ... 
Agricultural Grant 
Rates on Fisheries 
Allotments 
School Meals 
Civil Defence 

Recoupments: 
Registration Expenses '" .. . 

22 

Prosecutors' and Witnesses' Expenses 
Road Fund Expenses 
Scholarships .. . 
Library Books . . . 

Public Libraries .. . 

Refun~ Fe~ by Officers with Inclusive Salaries: 
Reg1~tratlOn (Franchise and Jurors) 
ElectIon .. . 
Appoi?-ted Offi~~s' Fees ...... 
Contnbutions towards cost of ~~~ageme~t 

and Audit Fees 
Contributions to retirin,g' allow~~~es and 

gratuities 
Fire Brigade: Contributi~~s 

Other Receipts 

Grazing Rents ... ... 
Wayleaves and Miscellaneous Rents ::: 
Lease Rents 

Carry Forward 

r 
OTHER PURPOSES 

£ s. d. 

10400 0 0 
1110 0 0 

3023 12 11 
645 7 8 

338 0 10 

2695 19 5 
522 1 1 

3500 0 0 
6401 5 11 

£ s. d. 

141161 7 4 

15179 0 7 

3556 1 4 
452 2 6 

53 11 0 

578 5 4 

9901 5 11 

238 5 8 
1214 17 0 

£172334 16 8 
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ACCOUNT 

EXPENDITURE 
1966-March 31 

Balance against at close of last year ... 

Salaries: Mayor's Office 
Administrative 

Cost of Rate Collection and Applotment 
Retiring AIIowances and Gratuities 
Franchise and Jurors' Lists ... 
Valuation 
Elections 
Legal Expenses 
Coroners and Inquests 
Stationery, Printing and Advertising ... 
Assessments: 

Local Authorities (Officers and Employees) 
Acts ... ... ... .. . 

Local Authorities (Combined Purchasing) Act 

Public Libraries ... 
Tourist Development 
Town and Regional Planning 
Fire Brigade and Ambulance 
Reformatories and Industrial Schools 
Scholarships : University .. . 

Secondary and Vocational 

Conveyance of Prisoners 
Weights and Measures 
School Meals: Cost of Food 

Administration 

Road Fund Expenses 
Prosecutors' and Witnesses' Expenses 
Courthouse Expenses ...... 
Money supplied to Limerick Health Authority 

Carry Forward 

£ s. d. 

371 12 5 
300 12 8 

2685 12 0 
4925 2 11 

5199 13 8 
400 5 6 

£ s. d. 

113576 0 11 

1829 15 0 
35058 1 10 
8965 16 5 
5542 4 9 
2780 17 5 

40 0 0 

572 1 10 
303 3 3 

3230 0 4 

672 5 1 
8309 7 2 

700 0 0 
3662 10 5 

26555 9 9 
6083 3 11 

7610 1'4 11 
59 10 6 
30 0 0 

5599 19 2 
3250 18 2 
104 12 8 

1318 4 4 
1810 0 0 

£124088 16 11 
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1966-March 31 

Brought Forward ... 

RECEIPTS 

Licence Fees: 
Street Traders 
P~ison and Pha;~acy 
Ct~ematograph '" 
MIlk Dealers 
Petrol Storage ::: 
Explosives '" 

F!nes under Food and Drugs Act 
FInes and Costs... '" 

Other Receipts: 
Reformatories and Industrial Schools 
Refundable Deposits 
Market Trustees 
Wido~s' ~d Orphans' F~~d 
ContnbutlOns to Superannuation 
Cheap Fuel ... 
Workmens Compensatio~" 
Insurances 
Refund-Salari~' ... 
Petr~l Pump-Licence F~~~ 
Chflstmas Ljghting 
Derelict Sites 
M~rtgage Rates::: 
MIscellaneous ... 

Mater.ials' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

Total Receipts 
Balance against account' ~t close' ~f year ::: 

OTHER PURPOSES 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

172334 16 

1 5 0 
6 0 

15 0 0 
1 10 0 

18 5 0 
4 0 

9 
36 10 

0 
1114 8 8 

1114 17 

244 16 6 
---

2100 0 0 
119 17 0 

3774 12 5 
3119 12 6 
249 0 2 
673 19 0 

2556 12 2 
209 10 0 
700 0 0 
138 411 

21 0 0 
1217 7 9 

15124 12 5 
1312 8 6 
---

£189923 5 3 
125788 17 4 

£315712 2 7 

8 

0 

8 
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ACCOUNT -Continued 

EXPENDITURE 
1966-March 31 

Brought Forward .. . 

City Pound 
Audit Fee 
Bank Overdraft Interest 
Travell ing Expenses 
Refund of Rates ... 
Parks and Open Spaces 
Town Hall and Municipal Offices 
Veterinary : Salaries 

Other Expenses 

Widows Alms Houses 
Strand Barracks ... 
Malicious Injury Claims 
3-!- % Stock Management 
Workmens' Compensation ... 
Civil Defence 
Corporation Property Expenses 
Noxious Weeds Acts 
Demolition and Derelict Sites 
Rent, Rates and Taxes 
Other Expenses: Insurances 

Cheap Fuel 
Miscellaneous 

Materials' Expense (balance) 
Machinery Expense (balance) 

Loan Charges: 
Library 
Fire Brigade 
Courthouse 
Borough Boundary Extension 
Town Hall 
Gas Dept. 
Feile Luimnighe 

3-!-% Stock 

Total Expenditure ... ... 
Balance in favour of account at close of year 

£ s. d. 

3175 4 0 
735 19 6 

2012 7 1 
9258 10 4 
2217 011 

1436 19 11 
930 12 0 

2602 12 10 
3630 0 4 

881 o 0 
5893 10 5 
681 16 0 

£ s. d. 

124088 16 11 

38 5 0 
500 0 0 

9429 2 7 
975 9 8 
323 8 11 

12897 13 0 
6277 10 8 

3911 3 6 
104 1 4 

3422 4 9 
2877 3 3 

202 6 6 
177 0 6 

1435 16 6 
---

665 0 
2277 18 4 

306 2 4 

13487 18 4 
- --

2623 15 2 

16056 11 6 
58 12 10 

£202136 1 8 

£315712 2 7 
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Summary of Receipts and Expenditure on Revenue AccounU. 1966 17A 

CHARGE DISCHARGE 

Balance Balance Balance Balance 
NATURE OF SERVICE in favour Rate State Other Total against TOTA1.L against Expenditure in favour 

at close of Account Grants Receipts Receipts at close of at close of at close of 
last year year Jast year year 

1. 2. 3. 4. 5. 6. 7. 8. 9. 10 11 

£ s. d. £ s. d . £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ S.s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s, d, 

Roads .. , ... .., - 28100 0 0 18817 0 0 15030 11 5 6J947 J 1 5 40833 1 6102780 142 11 25632 12 8 77148 0 3 -
Health .. , .. . , .. 654 4 11 265675 0 0 2941 0 0 - 2686J6 0 0 - 269270 L 4 11 - 265675 0 0 3595 4 11 
Public Assistance , .. .. ' 158 13 3 23700 0 0 - - 23700 0 0 - 23858 1:13 3 - 23700 0 0 158 J3 3 
Sanitary ... , .. .. , - 103530 0 0 8498 0 o 29325 11 1 141353 J 1 I 5081 6 1 146434 1'J 7 2 3517 1l 6142917 5 8 -
Housing , .. ... .. . - 61750 0 0113470 010 266917 14 5442137 J 5 3 106318 0 7548455 1:15 10 84725 6 9463730 9 1 -

GENERAL PURPOSES:-
(a) Vocational Education ... - 21595 0 0 1307 16 9 2976 16 6 25879 J 3 3 9114 12 o 34994 : 5 3 4554 15 7 30439 9 8 -
(b) Unemployment Assistance ... - 14000 0 0 - - 14000 0 0 663 6 9 14663 16 9 458 10 6 14204 16 3 -
(c) Other Purposes ' .. ... - 141161 7 4 15179 0 7 33582 17 4189923 5 3 125788 17 4315712 2 7 113576 o 11 202136 1 8 -

812 18 2659511 7 4160212 18 2347833 10 9116755716 3287799 4 3 1456169 '18 8 232464 17 11 121995 1 2 7 3753 18 2 

GAS DEPARTMENT:-
8 175825 6399289 :19 No. 1 Account ... ... - - - 223464 18 8223464 18 0 218111614 0218173 5 2 -

No. 2 Account .. , ... - - - 19536 11 2 19536 11 2 - 19536 11 2 9030 o 10 6792 5 2 37 14 5 2 

TOTAL ... 812 18 2659511 7 4160212 18 2590835 0 71410559 6 1463624 4 91874996; 9 0422611 12 91444916 1211 7468 3 4 
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STATEMENT OF RECEIPTS AND EXPENDITURE OF CAPITAL MOl liES, 1966 27B 

CHARG E D I SCH A RGE 
, 

Balance Balance Balance Balance 
PURPOSES FOR W ffiCH (if any) (if any) (if any) (if any) 

OBTAINED Unexpended Instalments Grants Other Total Expended Expended Expendi- Unexpended 
at close of Received Receipts Receipts in Excess T(OTAL in Excess ture at close of 

last year at close of a t clo e of year 
year last year 

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7) (8) (9) (10) (1 1) 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. if. s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d 

H OUSING : 
Carey's Road .. . ... . .. -- - - -- -- -- 20596 18 7 205~96 18 7 20596 18 7 -- - -
Clancy Strand ... ... . .. -- -- -- - - - 1891 19 4 18591 19 4 1891 19 4 -- --
Watergate ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- - 19588 8 11 195188 8 11 7617 19 I 11970 9 10 --
Pennywell No. 3 ... ... . .. -- -- -- - - - 11687 1I 7 I16~87 11 7 11 687 11 7 -- --
Island Road ... ... . .. -- - - - - 175 0 0 175 0 0 57 14 3 2:32 14 3 232 14 3 -- --
Garryowen (1-3) ... ... . .. - - -- -- -- - 12822 811 128:22 8 II 12822 8 11 - --
Carey's Road Upper ... . .. -- - - -- - - - 2213 0 0 22113 0 0 167 13 7 2045 6 5 --
Pennywell Link ... . .. -- 1850 0 0 -- 6 19 3 1856 19 3 - 18:56 19 3 1853 3 3 3 16 0 --
Tankfield- G reenhills ... . .. - - -- -- - - - 39745 6 9 397145 6 9 29009 16 3 10735 ]0 6 --
St. John's ... .. . . .. - - 25600 0 0 -- -- 25600 0 0 22939 15 11 485:39 IS 11 885 17 8 47653 18 3 --
Prospect Hill ... ... . .. -- 1750 0 0 -- - - 1750 0 0 - 17:50 0 0 1745 19 5 - 4 0 1 
Cussen's Land .. . ... . .. - - -- -- 4893 5 5 4893 5 5 10865 2 8 157:58 8 1 15113 10 4 644 17 9 --
O'Halloran 's Land .. . . .. -- - - -- - - - 714 8 10 7114 810 339 16 2 374 12 8 --
McNamara 's Land ... . .. 935 3 3 - -- - - - - - 9m 3 3 -- - 935 3 3 
Rutland Street ... . .. - - -- -- -- - 1371 16 2 13 ~71 16 2 1371 16 2 - --
Donnellan's Land ... . .. - - - - -- -- - 777 10 11 7:771011 777 IQ 11 - - -
BulIfield ... ... . .. -- 574500 0 0 -- -- 574500 0 0 35818 19 96103 11 8 19 9 334040 5 2276278 14 7 --
Convent Field ... ... . .. -- 59000 0 0 -- -- 59000 0 0 29245 16 2 882'45 16 2 771 9 2 87474 6 11 - -
South Hill East ... . .. - - 77000 0 0 -- - - 77000 0 0 57459 211 1344:59 211 453 16 8134005 6 3 --
Derelict Sites (Hollsing) ... . .. -- -- ----I 3393 1 8 3393 1 8 13693 17 3 I70~86 18 11 13513 8 7 3573 10 4 - -
South Hill West .. . ... . .. -- -- -- -- - 925 8 10 9)25 8 10 -- 925 8 10 --

pitaland ... ... . .. - - -- -- -- - 352 12 10 3:,52 12 10 -- 352 12 10 - -
Tubridy's Land ... ... -- -- - - - - - J2 8 6 J12 8 6 -- 12 8 6 --
S.D. Acquisition Acts ... . .. -- 360000 0 0 -- 39702 0 9399702 0 9 - - 3997W2 0 9 4083 I 9350315 0 0 45303 19 0 
Housing Acts: Reconstruction Loans 496 11 0 1000 0 0 -- -- 1000 0 0 -- 14~96 11 0 - - 590 0 0 906 11 0 

Do. Grants -- 20000 0 0 -- -- 20000 0 0 -- 200000 0 0 7972 I 0 10900 0 0 1127 19 0 
Local Grants .. . -- 50000 0 0 -- - - 50000 0 0 - 500000 0 0 5583 17 2 27660 0 0 16756 2 10 

Tenant Purchase Scheme ... ... 5419 4 6 - - - - 1779 9 6 1779 9 6 - 71 ~ 98 14 0 -- -- 7198 14 0 

ANITARY: 
Abattoir ... .. . . .. -- -- - - - - - 2404 8 3 24~04 8 3 2034 6 0 370 2 3 --
Dumping Grounds .. . . .. -- - - -- -- -- 690 511 6590 511 690 511 - --
Roxboro/S.C. Rd. Watermain ... - - -- - - -- - 374 9 3 3174 9 3 374 9 3 - - ~ 

O'Callaghan Strand, etc. Watermain -- 700 0 0 -- -- 700 0 0 342 910 10442 910 1042 9 10 - - - -
Dock Road Watermain .. . . .. -- -- - - -- - 1043 6 4 10443 6 4 1043 6 4 - - - -
Rosbrien Watermain ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 3664 210 36664 210 987 12 11 2676 911 --
Market' s Field Tce. Watermain .. . -- - - - - -- - 462 3 1~ 4'62 311 462 3 11 - - - -
Clonlara Watermain .. . . .. -- 10000 0 0 - - -- 10000 0 0 4127 19 141:27 19 0 6504 11 9 7623 7 3 --
'Caherdavin Sewer ... .. . -- 2500 0 0 -- - - 2500 0 0 - 25600 0 0 2415 4 9 -- 84 15 3 
Galvone Sewer ... ... - - -- -- - - - 4543 1 2 45';43 1 2 1301 18 9 3241 2 5 - -
Mulgrave Street Sewer ... . .. 594 511 900 0 0 - - -- 900 0 0 556 1 7 20'50 7 6 -- 2050 7 6 --
Rosbrien Sewer .. . ... . .. -- 7300 0 0 -- - - 7300 0 0 -- 73GOO 0 0 6643 4 1 - - 656 15 11 
WaIler's Well/Sexton St. Nth. Sewer -- 450 0 0 - - -- 450 0 0 1199 17 3 1&;49 17 3 1649 17 3 -- --
Water- E.S.B. .. . ... . .. 4018 12 2 -- - - -- -- - - 40118 12 2 -- -- 4018 12 2 
P ublic Lighting ... ... . .. 558 1 11 -- -- -- -- - 5i58 III - - 454 0 0 104 1 11 
Flouridation ... ... . .. -- -- - - -- -- 279 12 8 2~79 12 8 -- 279 12 8 --
Swimming Pool ... .. . ... -- - - -- -- -- 10 0 0 10 0 0 - - ]0 0 0 --

OTHER CAPITAL WORKS: 
City and County Scheme . .. ... - - -- -- - - -- 1895 17 8 1895 17 8 1895 17 8 -- --
New Machinery .. . ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 2076 8 0 20176 8 0 2076 8 0 - - - -
Arthur's Quay-Patrick Street .. . - - -- - - -- -- 9556 15 6 95i56 15 6 9556 15 6 - - --
Fire Station ... ... . .. -- -- -- - - -- 1067 14 4 10167 14 4 1067 14 4 -- --
House- People's Park ... . .. -- -- -- -- - - 110 12 10 110 12 10 84 9 .10 26 3 0 --
Lanigan's Bank ... ... . .. - - -- -- -- -- 10729 19 11 107'29 19 11 10729 19 Jl -- - -
Town Hall ... ... . .. -- -- -- -- -- 2523 12 8 25;23 12 8 7411 3 2449 1 5 --
Library-Books . .. . .. ... 81 2 9 -- -- -- -- 716 16 4 7'97 19 1 -- 797 19 1 --
Lifford Avenue/Shannon Street .. . - - 6000 0 0 -- 750 0 0 6750 0 0 46 11 10 6796 11 10 230 15 0 6565 16 10 --
Gas Department ... . .. ... -- 25000 0 0 -- -- 25000 0 0 - 25000 0 0 -- 25000 0 0 --
Arthur's Quay-Car Park . .. ... -- -- - - 136 2 0 136 2 0 1099 8 0 1235 10 0 - - 1235 10 0 --
Urban Renewal ... ... ... -- - - -- -- - 12390 2Jl 12390 2 11 -- 12390 211 --

12103 1 61223550 0 0 -- 50835 18 7127438518 7344692 7 1 1631181 7 2523398 17 410306851411 77096 14 11 
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FO lM 1 4 • TABLE A. InIE HE YEARLY STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS OF THE COUNCIL RFLATING TO THE STOCK AND T ANS F LO UND AND ANNUAL RETURN OF SINKlN ~UND G .. FOR THE YEAR ENDED, 31st DAY 01<' MARCH, 1966 2~C_ ".,.. 
1 BORROWING POWERS. 

0.0.8 g 0.0 
..:~~ 

Cl) P- e./) ~ 0,,- c: 
.5 0 ~.g.-. .E£::Jc .=£.)1. ... ~ 0 - Ol ca Cl ._ 

.2 e i) .t! v 3:_J-( w bt.l ~ .)I." ~ g", O.cp," 
o ~ c: §] g s §]~~ Cl.-::I :>-' .c:~ Purpose in respect of which Borrowing ","C 0 Cl! -00 t::]jl ·_·o :eC5£.E ClC "'_u .... o . ~t...., Q ~ >'.)1. " 

u.o ocn_-Q oo 0 ._ CIJ U '" .- Ol ::l._ ~ 
~ .t: c..- 0,-.. ._ .0 O.c .c>. 

Power is exorcised '" ;I~ ....... O~~ 
~ 

~ 2 .... ~~ ....... ~ ~ O,c,-, ~ 0_ ....... ~Ol""'" ~_ oS 0<"> sOO ~~E~~~ 'O~O~ ~ c- G,) -r- e-g~ ~ 0.'" 
oX-V ---'" t::-- Ol ~~ 0:; .)I. ";J ,,'-' 

..... §d'o "0 '- -'~~~ S.~t...~ .9 ""' coS]ge c .... ;:soo 0 ·;;;.2~ Ol~ -~~(,) c: Co) 10004 ' - ~~o '8 .!'2 ._- -0 =''' cn -O ;J ~ ... 
- ~ 0-0 _>0 o t·- m .... 5 .... 

(2) <J 0 C ~ E~~ .... ""; S~"£ 
00 0 -5 ~Q)::lQ 0i: 

«&::~ S~-5 u 
<~~o < -5 < 

o ~f.) Q.. 
~ '-

.c t. s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 
.u Dwolliqa Acquisition Acts :- Loans i 95593 1 2 95593 1 2 95593 1 2 29 years 

Expenses 2761 511 2761 5 11 2761 5 11 13 do. 
HOIIIioc of the Working Classes-Prior 1932 Loans :c 19577 11 3 19577 11 3 19577 11 3 29 do. 

Expenses .~ 565 8 0 565 8 0 565 8 ~ 13 do. 
Castle Loans :E 11146 16 3 Il146 16 3 11146 16 3 29 do. ., 

Expenses ~ 321 18 4 321 18 4 321 18 4 13 do. 
Island Field 1. Loans og 147512 17 3 147512 17 3 147512 17 3 29 do. 

Expenses = 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 4259 6 5 13 do. Cl! 
Island Field H. Loans =~ 29496 9 0 29496 9 . ~ 29496 9 0 29 do. 

Expenses .. CI\ 85.1 10 10 851 10 10 851 10 10 13 do. 
Killalec Loans ~-: 40467 0 8 40467 0 8 40467 0 8 29 do. 

Expenses .. .. 1168 7 2 1168 7 I. 1168 7 2 13 do. .. ~ 
Distillery Loans ~e 44679 19 11 44679 19 11 44679 19 11 29 do. 
I Expenses '-'$ 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 13 do. 
IanosOOro' Loans _1:10 143878 6 5 143878 6 5 143878 6 5 29 do. 5~ Expenses 4154 6 9 4154 6 9 4154 6 9 13 do. 

:3 is Killcely Loans 170781 6 6 170781 6 6 170781 6 6 29 do. 
Expenses .... r-- 4930 19 10 4930 19 JO 4930 19 10 13 do. 0'" 

Strand Depot- Loans 15i 1237 7 10 1237 7 10 1237 7 10 29 do. 
Expenses ". 35 16 1 35 16 1 35 16 I 13 do. 

Scwerage- Loans ~Q 9600 910 9600 910 9600 9 10 29 do. 
Expenses GII 277 2 5 277 2 5 277 2 5 13 do. 

Waterworks- Loans ... 18699 7 4 18699 7 4 18699 7 4 29 do. .. 
Expenses Q 540 0 9 540 0 9 540 o S 13 do. 

Corcanroo- Loans ... 305 18 3 305 18 3 305 18 3 29 do. 
ExpensOl 

Cl 
8 17 8 8 17 8 8 17 ~ 13 do. 

r:I 
Expenses or Issue canccllod &t Issue .2 858 611 858 6 ]1 858 611 

ti 

~ 755000 0 0 7SSOOO o 0 755000 o (J 

POIlM 41 TABLE B. . -- >- ~O"" Amounts carried to Loans I Cl • 
"g"§f$o '01!S~-~ >. "<:I Ct.l:'e,lt c~o . 1:' CCllE;'o~ Fund dutlns Year as In-C/)~"g~ oS,",,~ ~ '" Q:t' ~ terest on Investments 

- .E ... g -~ Ul~~; ... ·§·z ~ 0 

rn s -g <E ll: ] ~ a.~ Cl .. ~ ~ ~ ~ -g .... -g £ >< ~ 1!;I ~ .~ 
Purpote in respect of which Borrowing '~'O"C ., ~ "C Ol il 0 0 CIJ ",.- "C "C .... '" >"'0 0 I'<S" ::I ·c > c: ·6 .... "C ~ ~ '6 .g c: 0. c: 

'0 ;o!:' j ..... 0:: ~P:::D "C "C "" .c QC:>- Of Sums t:a;:g ..... 5 "C '5 0 6 c<: .;; -g ~ '"' al "C ,,'" §,...... 
Power is exerciled ~j ~2C 'g5 8~ la-g:t- Of Sinking Received Cl go S 00' u "C .- EO>'" 0 c a:: Cl 0 ~c<: ...JCIl~ ;J ., '-' Cl Q 0 El >. '-' ;:l ..\i'- - :::, § o.e./) .g Fund for for issue ~l.L. "<:I~ ~&:: "0.0 -LI.. ... g "C8 "'o>'~ Ol 2:0.-::1 ~-g~£.g Redemption of Stock §",~5a:: § 'O"C0 §",~ ... " c_ oo ~oIo.13'" 

5'0.9 CIJ E : CS ~ of Stock: and not o ; ..;:E 0., ~.E.£ 0 ~ ~ tI} -g 
(2) ~'ca ~ '- " -g -0 "C e- ~ « §._::a 

applied ~j~~ ~8j~"g~ ~j~'O] oCIJ <'$ 

0."C 0 a:: j Cl § 6.,3 ... Cl.. (6) (7) ...J Ol 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 
Small Dwelliftll Acquisition Actl- Loans 1132 6 3 1111 710 1399 17 4 712 15 9 

Expenses 
HOIIIiDI or the Workina Clasaea-Prior 1932 Loans 377 7 4 227 12 4 463 15 4 237 11 6 

Expenses 
Cattle . Loans 214 2 7 129 12 0 263 4 8 134 16 2 

Expenses 
Island Field I. Loans 2834 2 1 1715 o (i 3483 9 0 1784 3 7 

Ex~nses 
566 13 1 342 18 lsland Field n. Loans 8 696 ]0 6 356 14 8 

Expensea 
Killalce Loan, 777 9 8 470 9 8 955 12 0 489 9 3 

Expenses 
858 711 519 DiatiUery Loans 9 4 1055 1 2 540 7 11 

Expenses 
JanOlOOro' Loans 2764 6 7 1672 15 6 3397 13 2 1740 5 4 

Expenses 
3281 3 6 1985 11 2 4032 19 2 2065 12 9 KiUeely Loans 

Expenses 
23 17 4 14 710 29 4 6 15 0 6 JtraDd Depot~ Loans 

Expenses 
184 9 6 111 12 4 226 14 10 116 2 8 s.nra,.- Loans 

Expenses 
359 4 10 2]7 8 0 441 1] 4 226 3 2 WatenrorlDa- Loans 

Expenses 
5 16 10 3 11 7 3 8 3 13 7 Cl ....... Loans :.! 

Expenses 

13379 7 6 8521 16 4 16452 16 8 8422 16 10 

i 

2. STOCK ACCOUNT .... ... 
0 0t s... 0 ..>c: Ol 

--"C ~ r...-g ~-~E~ .)1.- .... g ,,"C .)1.00 .)I. Amount of Stock Inscribed 
'~t:: § 0 

~ .... o~ '- o~~o>- g~O -->-~ u c: £] :; up to end of Year, and in 
~~c:'" 

0 Cl') cd t..... VJ 0 ._ 
"'"LI..::J "C - 0. u iI5 'L: C 0 '- - "- respect of which a sum has ... "C - 0 ~"5 

tf.) r.n Cl) t...-
Oo" o l;O_ ~ CIJ;J CIJ.<;;" ,-~:::Q)o t...."'O,-,, __ annually to be paid to c:C:c: .:].~ c: ....... c.t:.;3·';:~N C;"O 5 a~ .:: c:: t:_ (.-(/) >. 

~i'~E~ 
o '-.J: .-.. 

E-g E'~~ 0"C &'l~ 
0 ' - ,-.. Redemption Fund c-~3 ·9= 0.0_ c:~-_M uuu_ - ~~S ~~5Ci5'-' ~. - ~ E 50 0.... .......--- ..... ,..t:; c: >.-- ;:J Cd Q" 0 '- c.8 >- '-' I "o;~] ~s~ c",,, 0_ u c: 5'E'~ 

Q il ;J "C 0 E ;J'- S ~;i1:J 
;J'-£eOu o B ~ 0 8 o ~E ot; 0><;J 

"cU~il co 0. u "C a: E VI S""C Outstanding S 'c;..c:';: c: E c 0§"C Extingillshed Q 2 a:: a:: <~ <~~p,S <.- 0 ~ c <,:; < Z oC<: < i U 

..so> u (18) (19) 
£ s. d. £ s d £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

95593 1 2 55812 3 8 39780 17 6 39780 17 6 55812 3 8 
2761 5 11 2761 5 11 - -- - - - 2761 5 11 

19577 11 3 6318 13 "I 13258 17 8 13258 17 8 6318 13 7 
565 8 0 565 8 0 --- - -- 565 8 0 

11146 16 3 3623 5 4 7523 10 11 7523 10 11 3623 5 4 
321 18 4 321 18 4 - -- --- 321 18 4 

147512 17 3 47936 18 9 99575 18 6 99575 18 6 47936 18 9 
4259 6 5 4259 6 5 --- -- - 4259 6 5 

29496· 9 0 9587 2 6 19909 6 6 19909 (i 6 9587 2 6 

~ 
~ 851 10 10 851 10 10 --- --- 851 10 JO 

S CI\ 40467 0 8 13150 3 7 27316 17 1 27316 17 1 13150 3 7 0\ :I 
... ... = 1168 7 ~ 1168 7 2 1168 7 2 = .: --- ---

oS 0( .8 44679 '19 11 14520 4 8 30159 15 3 30159 15 3 14520 4 8 
g .. a 1290 1 3 1290 1 3 --- --- 1290 1 3 
~ .. .. 143878 6 ' S 46753 17 4 97124 9 1 97124 9 1 46753 17 4 "" .. ... Cl 4154 6 9 4154 6 9 --- - -- 4154 6 9 .. ~ Z ... 170781 6 6 55497 12 8 11 5283 13 10 115283 13 10 55497 12 8 M ti: 4930 19 10 4930 19 10 4930 19 JO .... --- ---

1237 7 10 398 14 10 838 13 0 838 13 0 398 14 10 
35 16 1 35 16 1 --- --- 35 16 1 

9600 9 10 3118 17 11 6481 11 11 6481 11 11 3118 17 Jl 
277 2 5 277 2 5 --- --- 277 2 5 

18699 7 4 6077 7 1 12622 0 3 12622 0 3 6077 7 1 
540 o CJ 540 0 9 --- --- 540 0 9 
305 18 3 100 9 9 205 8 6 205 8 6 100 9 9 

8 17 8 8 17 8 --- --- 8 ]7 8 
858 611 858 611 --- ---- 858 6 11 

-- - -- - - -
755000 o 0 284919 0 0 470081 0 0 ';iGOi:>] U UI 284919 0 0 

3 LOANS ACCOUNT 

..t:l ., 
MISCELLANEOUS o "C 

":.cl~oo'" ACCOUNTS o ~_.9 E 
- "C f 
rg§.s~o ....... 
&!r!::~p.::; Special 

ol'l .., Red~p- Tenant 
~n~68= tion Purchase 
~">..a§ 
~~&!"'8 

(12) (13) 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 
184 1 11 

450 0 0 

480 0 0 

.!! 150 0 0 
os 
=: 2000 0 0 

~ .§ 
~ 

184 I11Fo 

Am?unt Standing -to Amount Standing to Credit of 
U) "C c: ... .)1. <"'Otl Credi t of Loans Fund -g@~ Loans Fund at end of Year oC:c: ~£ .... e '~ at Commencement of " ... .... ;J "C .... " m .... 

"C "C Year .;;: al.c 
~'O al For Redemption of Stock 

.~-g ~ ~--
. - «) ..... 

Q >. ><.-, '" >- ....... 0.<:1 00 ~<l"~-.t c....... bl) ~ r- For Pay-(,) LI.. ~>-:::, For Pay- ~'E~C 0000 For Rc- _ '':;: Cl ment of 
",(;..,0 ment of demption 3-0 E Co.';: Dividends Uninvested In "ested ;JS;J -c'" Dividends of Stock ~~" and Income 0", 0" 0 
~,3~ ~'a g 

C:"C 
Tax <0 

(15) (J 6) 0. .... a: (1 9) (20) (21) 
£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

4540 9 1 27137 1 10 1399 17 4 3468 16 10 26808 16 9 

1756 6 6 7748 4 1 463 15 4 1437 7 6 7603 7 9 

741 15 5 3888 6 6 263 4 8 491 16 4 3875 o 11 

9816 15 2 51460 19 11 3483 9 0 6508 19 5 51285 6 S 

1962 16 11 10289 7 0 696 10 6 1301 9 1 10254 4 4 

3173 0 7 14117 6 9 955 12 0 2139 2 2 14195 13 2 

3123 6 4 15586 13 0 1055 1 2 2081 19 0 15572 19 2 

11575 0 7 50193 17 8 3397 13 2 7821 13 1 50549 J2 0 

11365 6 7 59578 15 2 4032 19 2 7535 15 0 59375 7 7 

82 10 2 433 2 7 29 4 6 54 14 11 431 13 4 

638 19 4 3349 12 5 226 14 10 423 13 2 3338 3 9 

1244 7 4 6523 2 8 441 11 4 825 1 5 6500 17 3 

20 5 3 106 5 3 7 3 8 13 8 6 105 18 4 

50040 19 3 250412 14 10 ]6452 16 8 34103 16 5249897 1 0 . 
Invested 
Uninvested 

237692 14 0 } 
12720 0 10 SEE OVER FOR DETAILS 
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Purpose for which obtained 

(1) 

STATEMENT OF LOAN ACCOUNTS (OTHER 1HAN STOCK) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1966-Contd 

GENERAL PARTICULARS AS TO LOANS INDEBTEDNESS -;)N FOOT OF LOANS 
1----:---1 

I 
Original 
Amount 

Borrowed 

(2) 
£ s. d. 

Date of 
Borrowing 

(3) 

From wbom borrowed 

!4) 

I-----l------l------l------I-----I---~-

For What 
Period R ate of 

Interest per 
Years cent 

(5) (6) 

Mode of 
Repayment 
whether by 
Annuity or 
otherwise 

(7) 

Balance due Instalments Interest 
at close of received accrued Total 

(11) 
£ s. d. 

Instalments Repaid 

Interest 
and 

Principal 

(12) 
£ s. d. 

Amount of 
Income Tax 
Deducted at 

Source 
(if any) 

(12a) 
£ s. d. 

27 _D 

Balance due 
at d ose of 

this year 

(13) 
£ s. d 

I':::;:' d.1 dm~";):~ 1 d"70~~: 
============~====±====C======~====~k====I~-===±====~==~===~==~.~\ ========~==~==== 

/48000 0 0' 13/5/41 l[ 
SUBSIDISED HOUSING: 
Prospect 
Prospect 
Prospect 
Pennywell 
Pennywell 
Palmerstown 
Palmerstown 
Pennywell 
Palmerstown 
Goodwin's Lane 
Crosby Row 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
B. Weston 1 & 2 
Newgate Lane 
Newgate Lane 
Rathbane 
Ballynanty Beg 
Ballynanty Beg 
BaJlynanty Beg 
Ballynanty Beg 
Ballynanty Beg 
BaLlynanty Beg 
Rathbane 
Rathbane 
Rathbane 
Rathbane 
lanesboro Extension 
Janesboro Extension 
Janesboro Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
Prospect Extension 
B. Weston 3 
B. Weston 3 
B. Weston 3 
B. Weston 3 
Roxboro Road 
Roxboro Road 
Roxboro Road 
Roxboro Road 
Carcy's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road 
Carey's Road (Shops) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Garryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
G arryowen (Nos. 1-3) 
Pennywell No. 3 
Pennywell No. 3 
Rathbane Extension 
Rathbane Extension 
Ratbbane Extcosion 
Rathbane Extension 
Well Field 
Well F ield 
Well Field 
Island Road 
Island Road 
Island Road 
Island Road 
Island Road 
Tsland Road 
Clochain 
Clochain 
C10chain 
C10chain 
Upper Carey's Road 
Upper Carey's Road 
Pennywell Link 
Pennywell Link 
Pennywell Link 
Pennywell Link 
Prospect Hill 
Prospect Hill 
Prospect Hill 
Tanldield/Greenhills 
Tanldield/Greenhills 
St. John' 
S t. John's 
St. John 's 
Bullfield 
Bullfield 
Convent Field 
South Hill East 

NON-SUBSIDISED HOUSING : 
HQusing Old 
Coolrainc Estatcl 
Coolraine Estates 
Coolrain. EstatC18 

... [135000 0 0 14/10/41 

... J8550 0 0 10/12/47 

r ]20000 0 01 10/6/47 

26300 0 0 

-< 170000 0 0 

115000 0 0 r 8000 0 0 
L 

1150 

{ 129000 

... 150000 

... 125000 

... 77000 
[ 13700 

... 226000 

. " 25500 
6500 [ 

... 70000 

~ 1:~: 
t 34000 

... 6140 

r= ... 22980 
... 7078 

{n_ 
t 17200 

{ lO_ 

t':: 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 0 
o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

{ 
34500 0 0 

500 0 0 

11= 
~ 40200 

~ 10500 

~ 88000 

t 13~~~ 
{ 75500 

... J850 

... ]9000 

... 1750 J 2861 00 

I 171500 
L 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

o 0 
o 0 

o 0 
o 0 

o 0 

[ 590400 0 0 

145200 0 0 
... 379000 0 0 

." 16180 0 0 
[ 13000 0 0 

2200 0 0 

1 5037178 001 

9/9/52 

J 3/7/48 

17/4/50 
14/9/53 

9/9/52 
14/1 /49 

14/2/50 
11/12/50 
11/11/52 
14/9/53 

8/1/51 
19/9/52 
14/9/53 

22/10/51 
14/9/53 

28/10/52 

12/12/55 

20/6/60 
14/1/52 
7/11/55 

8/3/54 

30/9}57 

13/4/53 

13/3/61 

14/6/54 

11/3/57 

11 /3/57 

30/9/57 

12/6/61 
11/5/59 

10/3/58 

10/ 11 /58 

27/3/63 
11/5/59 

28/11/60 
16/4/62 

26/7/65 
16/4/62 

20/4/65 
3/10/62 

29/5/63 

4/7/1912 
12/11/51 

17/6/S7 

Irish Life Assurance Co. Ltd. 
do. 

Comm. cl Public WoU:s 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinstet Bank Ltd. 
Comm. of Public Works 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do, 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. .. .,. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

eo.-. of Pu Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 

33 years 
33 .. 
29 .. 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
15 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 

50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 .. 

50 " 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
50 .. 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 ,,' 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
SO " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 
SO " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 " 
50 .. 

60 .. 
35 .. 
35 .. 
35 " 

4t% 
4t% 
2t% 
2t% 
3t% 
2t% 
3t% 
3t % 
3t% 
3t% 
3t% 
3t% 
3t% 
5t% 
4t% 
3t% 
3t% 
3t% 
3t% 
3t% 
3t% 
3t% 
5t% 
5t% 
3t% 
3t% 
5t% 
5t% 
3t% 
5*% 
5t% 
3*% 
5*% 
4t% 
6!-% 
5t% 
3*% 
4t% 
5t% 
61% 
41% 
4!% 
6*% t U .r.B.R . 
5t% 
41% 
4!% 
5*% 
5t% 

4t% 
4!% 
5!-% 
5t% 
6t% 
5t% 
6t% 

5t% 

6!-% 
51% 
5t% 
61% 
5!-% 
5t% 
6*% 
5t% 
6t% 
5!-% 
5-!-% 
61% 
6 % 
5t% 
5-!-% 
6t% 
6% 
6t % 
6 % 
6t% 
6 % 
61 % 
6*% 
61% 
6% 
6!-% 
6!-% 
6 % 
6 % 
6 % 
6 % 
6-!-% 
7 % 
7 % 
7 % 

3t% 
31% 
5-1% 
6*% 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
dc. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do . 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
Annuity 

do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
d2. 

Instalment 
Annuity 

do. 
do. 

25425 3 3 
73825 19 7 

99 15 3 9 
59178 13 0 
5798 19 10 

15514 9 7 
16285 8 3 
14659 9 0 
7755 J9 2 
559 1 4 5 
5603 5 6 

130421 16 9 
98272 16 8 
6404 13 JO 
910 9 4 
990 9 11 

2087 19 8 
303 16 10 4 
75900 11 6 

127443 17 10 
107880 JO 0 
67062 13 0 
11063 11 9 

161 I 0 3 
195637 14 4 
22284 9 8 
2778 17 9 
3327 J6 JO 

61073 7 7 
7426 15 7 
2856 18 10 

107790 13 2 
12123 17 4 
30750 J3 4 

964 17 I 
5964 19 5 

118991 19 4 
31622 9 3 
2575 2 9 
1937 0 1 

79328 18 6 
4656 6 10 

22248 5 8 
4474 13 4 

121515 2 10 
65026 18 8 
23J92 19 4 
18956 9 2 
6695 13 4 
9850 0 9 
3973 0 4 

37399 2 10 
98465 5 10 
28562 13 4 
26726 3 0 

5010 13 9 
268158 8 9 
4J679 3 9 

72577 17 8 

1187 13 3 26612 16 6 
3451 13 9 77277 13 4 
243 8 4 10158 12 I 

1472 0 6 60650 [3 6 
187 12 9 5986 12 7 
385 18 3 15900 7 10 
526 19 1 16812 7 4 
474 6 10 15133 15 10 
250 19 3 8006 J8 5 
180 19 2 5772 3 7 
181 6 I 11 5784 12 5 

4220 19 11 134642 16 8 
3181 9 1101454 5 9 
335 6 I 6739 19 11 
43 2 3 953 11 7 
32 I 3 1022 11 2 
67 11 8 2155 I l 4 

981 5 5 31297 J5 9 
2456 14 2 78357 5 8 
4125 16 7131569 14 5 
3493 2 5111373 12 5 
2171 1 5 69233 14 5 

579 7 I 1]642 18 JO 
92 8 5 1703 8 8 

6334 13 2201972 7 6 
72l I I 3 23006 0 11 
145 10 10 2924 8 7 
190 18 10 35J8 15 8 

1977 13 1163051 1 6 
389 0 0 7815 15 7 
163 18 8 3020 17 6 

3491 I 9 111 28 1 14 I I 
635 2 2 12758 19 6 

1380 3 4 32130 16 8 
60 4 0 1025 I J 

327 7 11 6292 7 4 
3853 11 2 122845 to 6 
1419 3 9 33041 13 0 

147 15 5 2722 18 2 
120 17 0 2057 17 I 

3759 11 8/ 83088 10 2 
209 0 71 4865 7 5 

1388 7 0 23636 12 8 

I 

250 11 6 4725 4 10 
6365 19 4 127881 2 2 
3081 7 6 68108 6 2 
1041 0 7 24233 19 11 
993 1 11 19949 II 1 
384 5 6 7079 18 10 
614 12 0 10464 12 9 
237 19 2 4210 19 6 

2894 19 2 
8142 1 2 
961 10 0 

2670 9 41 
290 5 4 
700 1 10 
81 5 3 61 
733 J6 01 
388 4 6 
275 3 4 
275 15 2 

6418 7 0 
4721 12 6 
408 3 6 

54 12 0 
48 7 0 

L01 18 2 
1479 17 4 
3704 14 4 
6123 3 6 
5L05 14 10 
3222 1 10 
693 19 8 
L07 8 2 

9259 2 0 
1054 13 8 

172 J2 2 
219 18 8 

2869 10 8 
459 3 4 
188 0 6 

4993 18 JO 
742 J8 6 

1705 3 4 
66 19 4 

377 8 4 
5551 5 8 
1762 14 4 

168 16 0 
134 18 0 

4487 7 4 
254 7 10 

1529 4 6 
723 18 2 

7414 5 8 
3712 8 0 
1279 10 10 
I 156 J2 10 
435 10 6 
681 7 0 
266 11 8 

1772 JO 10 39171 13 8 2106 4 2 
4420 11 J 102885 16 11 5354 2 6 
1496 12 5 30059 5 9 1721 17 8 
]534 2 4 28260 5 4 1720 0 4 
312 13 11 5323 7 8 343 7 4 

]5396 10 6283554 19 3 16990 2 0 
2601 12 7 442~~6 4\ 28~8 4 

4167 2 5 76745 0 1 4598 8 6 

21784 0 7 -- 1359 16 6 23143 17 1 1468 18 6 
8751 17 8 -- 502 10 5 9254 8 1 552 18 8 
3054 0 10 -- 167 14 4 3221 15 2 186 11 4 
493 8 7 -- 30 16 J 524 4 8 33 5 6 

29570 1 11 -- 1698 3 0 31268 4 11 1848 J2 8 
39825 5 3 -- 2187 8 8 42012 13 J 1 2405 9 8 
9073 2 4 -- 566 9 2 9639 1 1 6 606 5 6 

67472 7 9 -- 3874 6 6 71346 14 3 4251 1 8 
34638 3 0 -- 2162 6 1 36800 9 1 2330 2 4 
30427 19 8 -- 1747 4 0 32175 3 8 1917 2 4 

53 11 7 11 -- 29J 13 JI 5603 I 10 323 10 2 
3582 19 J -- 223 13 4 3806 12 5 241 0 10 

J0352 12 0 -- 620 7 3 10972 19 3 674 4 6 
52779 J5 0 -- 303J 0 7 5581015 7 3299 12 6 
30979 12 10 -- 1701 11 8 32681 4 6 187J 4 2 
2480 11 1 -- 154 17 4 2635 8 5 165 15 0 
9279 0 5 -- 556 I 11 9835 2 4 599 19 2 

128973 4 2 -- 8052 IS 9137026 2 11 8565 16 8 
4582 15 J -- 274 13 6 4857 8 7 294 7 6 

68543 15 7 -- 4292 JJ 3 72836 6 to 4548 13 6 
6076 12 10 -- 364 4 9 6440 17 7 388 15 0 
40000 -- 67540675675 

- 1850 0 0 31 19 11 188 I 19 11 31 19 11 
J7878 9 8 -- ]11 6 7 8 1899417 4 118219 8 

998 1 5 - 59 16 6 1057 17 11 63 17 2 
-- 1750 0 0 59 9 8 1809 9 8 62 J 3 11 

59626 8 9 -- 3723 6 1 I 63349 J5 8 3938 7 4 
225420 J 2 -- 1351 2 3 7 238932 4 9 14393 8 6 
92914 4 6 -- 6349 16 3 99264 0 9 6739 9 5 
53000 0 0 -- 1711 JO 10 54711 10 10 1757 18 ]0 
-- 25500 0 0 596 18 3 26096 J8 3 596]8 3 
-- 491500 0 0 12580 19 9504080 19 9 12580 19 9 
-- 83000 0 0 -- 83000 0 0 -

-- 77000 0 0 - 77000 0 0 --
-- 59000 0 0 -- 1 59000 0 0 -

1655 13 7 -- 56 0 11 1711 13 8 276 15 1 
9460 14 5 -- 305 1 1\ 9765 15 6 605 5 8 

431 3 7 -- 22 10 0 453 13 7 33 5 8 
1687 18 1 -- 104 18 6, ]792 16 7 142 4 6 

3478031 1411 739600 0 0175807 5 3i4393439 0 2286643 5 11 

376 1 9 
1093 0 6 

23717 17 4 
69135 12 2 
9197 2 1 

57980 4 2 
5696 7 3 

15200 6 0 
J5997 3 10 
14399 19 10 
7618 13 11 
5497 0 3 
5508 17 3 

128224 9 8 
96732 13 3 
6331 16 5 

898 19 7 
974 4 2 

2053 13 2 
29817 18 5 
74652 11 4 

125446 10 11 
106267 17 7 
66011 12 7 
10948 19 2 
1596 0 6 

192713 5 6 
21951 7 3 
2751 16 5 
3298 17 0 

60181 10 10 
7356 12 3 
2832 17 0 

]06287 16 1 
12016 1 0 
30425 J3 4 

958 1 9 
5914]9 0 

117294 4 10 
31278 18 8 
2554 2 2 
J922 19 1 

78601 i 10 
4610 19 7 

22107 8 2 
4001 6 8 

]20466 16 6 
64395 18 2 ' 
22954 9 1 
18792 18 3 
6644 8 4 
9783 5 9 
3944 7 10 

37065 9 6 
97531 14 5 
28337 8 1 
26540 5 0 
4980 0 4 

266564 17 3 
41463 8 0 

72146 11 7 

21674 18 7 
8701 9 5 
3035 3 10 
490 19 2 

29419 12 3 
39607 4 3 
9033 6 (} 

67095 12 7 
34470 6 9 
30258 1 4 
5279 11 8 
3565 11 7 

10298 14 9 
52511 3 1 
30810 0 4 
2469 13 5 
9235 3 2 

128460 6 3 
4563 1 1 

68287 13 4 
6052 2 7 
400 0 () 

1850 0 0 
178Jl 17 8 

994 0 9 
1746 J5 9 

59411 8 4 
224538 16 3 
92524 11 4 
52953 12 0 
25500 0 0 

491500 0 0 
83000 0 0 
59000 0 0 
77000 0 0 

1434 18 7 

I 9160 9 10 
420 7 11 

I 
1650 12 1 

4176795 14 3 
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STATEMENT OF LOAN ACCOUNTS (OTHER mAN STOCK) FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1966-Contd. 27D 

Onginal Date of 
Purpose for which obtained Amount Borrowing 

Borrowed 

(I) (2) (3) 
£ s d. 

SMALL DWELLINGS ACQ. ACI'S: 
50000 0 0 
75000 0 0 
50000 0 0 
65000 0 0 
17920 0 0 

Advances to Borrowers 
Advance to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advance" to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 

Advance 10 Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances 10 Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Advancl.'S to Borrowers 
Advances to Borrowers 
Farranshone Development 
Farranshone Development 
Mayorstone Development 
Mayorstone .Development 
':oolraine Estate 
Reconstruction Loan 

HOUSING GRANTS: 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Lo~al Grants 
Lo~l Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Local Grants 
Reconstruction & Improvement 
Reconstruction & Improvement 
Reconstruction & Improvement 
Reconstruction & Improvement 
Reconslruction & Improvement 
Reconstruction & Improvement 

VOCAfIONAL EDUCATION: 
Extension, St. Anne's 
Extension, SI. Anne's 
Extension, St. Anne's 
St. Munchin's College 

SANITARY SERVICES: 
Clareville Extension 
Clareville Extension 
Clareville Extension 
Newcaslle/Garryowen Ma!n 
Newcastle/Garryowen M~ 
Newcaslle/Garryowen Ma~n 
Newcastle/Garryow~n MaID 
New City Watermams 
New City Watermains 
New City Watermains 

ew Rising Main 
New Rising Main 
New Rising Main 
Dual Rising Main 
Dual Rising Main 
Dual Rising Main 
Roxboro/Crossagala Ma!n 
Roxboro/S.C. Road MaID 
Rox'boro/S.C. Road Main 
Island Road Main 
O 'Callaghan Strand, etc. 
Clonlara/ClareviIle Main 
O'Callaghan Strand, etc. 
O'CalJaghan Strand , et.c 
Clonlara Main 
Clonlara Main 
Mayorstone 
8alJinacurra Road- R. 
Mulgrave Street Sewer 
Mulgrave Street Sewer 
Mulgrave Slreet Sewer 
Mulgrave Street Sewer 
Galvone Sewer 
Galvone Sewer 
Galvone Sewer 
Caherdavin Sewer 
Caherdavin. Sewer 
Rosbrien Sewer 
Rosbrien Sewer 
Rosbrien Sewer 

... 100000 0 0 

... 100000 0 0 
[ 100000 0 0 

... 60000 0 0 

.. . 75000 0 0 
[100000 0 0 

.. . 100000 0 0 
100000 0 0 

... 100000 0 0 
r- 150000 0 0 

... 150000 
. .. 150000 
... 200000 
... 50000 
... 150000 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

75000 
20000 

8000 

o 0 
o 0 
o 0 

14000 0 0 
21600 0 0 

3000 0 0 
5000 0 0 

10000 0 0 r IR500 0 0 

t 20000 0 0 
L 

10000 0 0 
[ llOOO 0 0 

[ 13000 0 0 

20000 0 0 
20000 0 0 
30000 0 0 
30000 0 0 
30000 0 0 
30000 0 0 
10000 0 ' 0 
10000 0 ' 0 
10000 0 ' 0 
JOOOO 0 I 0 
25000 0 I 0 

{ 19000 0 I 0 

19950 0' 0 

[ 29500 0) 0 
2456 0) 0 

r 
1 

9300 0) 0 

{ 26500 00 0 

5000 00 0 

16000 
700 

... 1
16000 

... 50000 
r 
III 50000 

l 

00 0 
00 0 
00 0 
00 0 

00 0 

2900 00 0 
1663 00 0 

[ 21000 00 0 

11000 00 0 

[ 

[ 

22000 00 0 

25000 00 0 

32000 00 0 

Wailer'S Well/Sexton se Ntb. Sewer -
Wailer's Well /Sexton SI. Nth. Sewer -
Wailer's Well/Sexton St. Nth. Sewer -
Public Ligh.ting 

6700 00 0 

3060 
13000 

2600 
1375 
3100 
2121 
6200 
5670 

00 0 
00 0 
0) 0 
01 0 
0} 0 
O~ 0 
00 0 
00 0 

Public Lighting 
Public Lighting 
Public Lighting 
Refuse Vehicles 
Refuse Vehicles 
Refusc Vehicles 
Refuse Vehicles 

ROADS SERVICES 
Corballv Pool 
Traffic Lights 
Lifford Avenue 

OTHER PURPOSES: 
Library and Art Gallery 
Library and Art Gallery 
Library and Art Gallery 
Library- Books 
Feile Luimni 
Fire Brigade Truck 
Fire Brigade Pumps 
Fire Brigade Premises 
Town Hall 
Boro Boundary Extension 
Gas Department 
Gas Department 
Machinery Expense 
Machinery 
Machinery 
Machinery 
Machinery 
Nachinery 

GAS DEPARTMENT: 
Clare View Terrace 
Robuildin, Works 
New Plant 

{ 

2356 00 0 
1144 00 0 
6000 00 0 

7500 00 0 

5000 00 0 
6000 00 0 
693 00 0 

1425 00 0 
3700 00 0 
7500 00 0 

4\1000 0 0 0 
50000 0 0 0 
25000 0 0 0 
5439 0 0 0 
1576 0 0 0 
1158 0 0 0 
5050 0 0 0 
2000 0 0 0 
1100 0 0 0 

8012566 ()) 0 0 

... 1200 0 0 0 

... llSOOO 0 0 0 
194000 0 0 0 

11/4/49 
8/10/51 

11 / 11 /52 
13/4/53 
12/4/54 
13/6/55 
7/11/55 
11 /6/56 

9/9/57 
12/5/58 
22/6/59 

12/9/60 
9/1/61 

9/10/61 
2/7/62 

29/11/63 
13/8/64 

14/12/53 

9/10/50 

13/9/54 
10/3/58 
17/6/57 
12/2/62 

28/4/52 
30/12/52 

11 /7/55 

11 /3/57 
9/9/57 

13/7/59 
13f7159 
13/3/61 
12/2/62 
27/5/63 

9/1 /61 
27/11/61 
27/5/63 

12/4/54 

14/10/63 

11 /7/49 

10/6/47 

13/7/48 

30/9/57 
J 1/6/51 

11/3/57 

10/9/56 
20/6/60 

J 1/8/59 

13/3/61 

I J /8/59 
30/5/60 

14/11/60 

20j11 !61 

8/5/61 

11 /3/63 

J 1/3/63 

4/10/57 
9/2/61 

15/ 11/61 
10{3{65 

29/11/56 
10/7/61 
22/3/62 
9/4/63 

4/8/62 
4/8/62 
7{2/66 

12/ 11 /46 

19/9/64 

14/4/64 
22{9/65 
17/2/58 
19/7/60 
10/7/61 
26/3/62 
24/6/63 
6/4/64 

10/7/50 
4/3/S2 

GENERAL PARTICULARS AS TO LOANS 

From whom borrowed 

(4) 

Comm. of PubEc Works 
do. 
do. 
dl). 
do. 
Jo. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Irish Life Assurance Co. Ltd. 
Royal Liver Friendly Society 
Comm. of Public Works 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm: of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
Comm. of Public Works 

do. 
do. 
do 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
do. 
do. 

I 
Munster & Leinster Bank: Ltd. 

do. 
Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd: 

do. 
Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 

do. 
New Ireland Assurance Co. Ltd. 
Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
Irish Life Assurance Co. Ltd. 

Munster & Leinster Bank Ltd. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Comm. of Public Works 
MUDSt« & Leinster Bank Ltd. 

do. 

For What 
Period 

Years 

35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
35 
15 

(5) 

25 " 
25 " 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 " 
25 " 
25 " 
25 
25 
25 " 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 

30 " 
30 
30 
30 

30 
30 
25 
25 
25 
25 
25 
30 
30 
25 
30 
30 
30 " 
30 " 
30 " 
30 " 
25 
35 _" 
35 
15 
50 
30 

50 
50 
15 
10 " 
35 
35 " 
35 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
35 " 
50 " 
50 
50 " 
50 

25 " 
25 " 
25 
10 
10 
10 
10 " 
10 " 

5 
5 " 
5 

5 " 
5 " 

to 

25 
25 " 
25 

5 " 
15 " 
5 
5 

10 
15 
25 
15 
35 

8 
5 
5 
7 " 
5 " 5 

... 25 .. 

... 20 
15 

i 

Rate of 
T nterest per 

cent 

(6) 

3-!-% 
3!-% 
3:1:% 
3-!-% 
3-!-% 
4!-% 
4t % 
5!- % 
5t~~ 
5i % 
5t % 
5t% 
5t% 
5t % 
61-% 
6t% 
6% 
6!- % 
6% 
6 % 
61-% 
7 % 
7 % 
5% 
6!-% 
3-!-% 
4t% 
4i% 
6* % 
6-}% 
61-% 

3-!- % 
5-!-% 
4!- % 
4t% 
5!- % 
5i % 
6!- % 
5i % 
5i % 
5t % 
6-1 % 
6;}% 
6% 
6% 
6!-% 
7 % 
6!-% 
6-1 % 
6 % 
6;} % 
6t % 
7 % 

4i% 
4t % 
5-!-% 
6 % 

3-1% 
5-1% 
6t% 
2t % 
3-!- % 
5-1% 
5-!-% 
3!-% 
5-1 % 
61- % 
3* % 
41- % 
5i% 
5t% 
5i% 
6;} % 
5i% 
5!-% 
6* % 
t U.I.B.R. 
6!-% 
6t % 

6;}% 
~}% 
t U.LB.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
6t% 
6 % 
6% 
61- % 
6* % 
6% 
6t ~~ 
6-!- % 
6 % 
~ % 
6% 

6 % 
6-1% 
7% 
t U.I.B.R. 
t UJ.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t V.I.B.R. 
t V.I.B.R. 
t UJ.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 

.} UJ.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.T.B.R. 

2!% 
3-1 % 
5-1% 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t V.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t UJ.B.R. 
t U.T .B.R. 
5t% 
t UJ.B.R. 
6t% 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.LB.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 
t UJ.B.R. 

3t% 
t V.I.B.R. 
t U.I.B.R. 

Mode of 
Repayment 
whether by 
Annuity or 
otherwise 

(7) 

Balance due 
at close of 

last year 

(8) 

I 

Instalments 
received 

during year 

£ s. d 
'1 

(9) 1 £ s. d. 

Annuity 36289 9 4 
do. 57195 12 0 
00. 39265 14 1 0 
do. 41245 J3 0 
do. 13905 3 1 0 
do. 86854 6 3 
do. 84002 1 3 
do. 35978 19 9 
do. 54454 8 0 
do. 55598 2 8 
do. 70625 8 0 
do. 75820 12 1 
do. J9026 1 8 
do. 95732 2 1 I 
do. 97141 8 1 
do. 97817 I 6 
do. 49329 15 9 
dc . 98415 17 7 
do. 149349 10 1 
do. 150000 0 0 
dd . 
do. 
do. I -
do. 63996 13 
do. 

I 

do. 5519 19 I 1 
do. 322 8 7 
do. 11999 16 7 
do. 19734 17 9 
qo. 2792 6 1 I 
do. 913 13 1 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 
do. 
uu. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do . 
do . 
do. 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Annnity 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 
do. 

Annuity 
do. 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 

Instalment 
do. 

Instalmellt 
do. 

Annuity 
Instalment 

Annuity 
Instalment 

do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 
do. 

6187 2 5 
8402 2 5 
1239 13 11 

11381 13 1 
4031 16 I 
8304 16 2 
4327 12 9 
5297 12 10 
4475 15 9 
7291 13 9 

18941 2 9 
1947.1 4 10 
29551 8 0 
30000 0 0 

9342 18 6 
9545 6 2 
9820 0 8 

10000 0 0 

2942 '1 11 
11512 14 3 
1090 4 9 

19827 12 11 

15658 18 4 
231 0 0 

1768 6 2 
344 0 0 

2658 2 0 
169 0 0 
176 10 5 

8170 0 0 
1001 9 4 
1319 0 4 
9900 0 0 
3150 0 0 
170 5 0 

12356 13 4 
49 16 4 

4856 13 4 
3353 I 4 
5577 2 9 
7839 19 10 
443 6 8 

11466.18 4 
2495 0 0 

35000 0 0 

1353 6 8 
914 13 0 

13768 11 4 
5944 5 6 
8955 5 2 

15832 16 11 
3732 17 0 
920 0 0 

9716 0 0 
11916 0 0 

24085 0 0 

44M 0 0 
1500 0 0 

765 0 0 
7800 0 0 
1690 0 0 
1375 0 0 

380 0 0 
636 6 0 

2425 8 0 
3360 0 0 

1178 0 0 
572 0 0 

1957 6 5 
455 0 3 
562 16 8 

1000 0 0 
5000 0 0 

69 6 0 
570 0 0 

3145 0 0 
6750 0 0 

39760 4 10 
46666 13 4 

679 17 6 
157 12 0 
347 8 0 

2885 14 6 
1400 0 0 
550 0 0 

-
-
-
--
-
-
--
-
--
--
-
--
-
--
-
--
--
-
-
--

200000 0 0 
50000 0 0 
90000 0 0 
--

20000 0 0 
--
- -
--
--
- -

1000 0 0 

-
-
- -
--
--
-
--
--
--
-
- -
--
--
--

30000 0 0 
20000 0 0 

--
--
--
--

15000 0 0 
5000 0 0 

--
--
--
--

--
--
--
--
~-

--
-
--
--
-
-
-
--
--
--
--
- -
--
--
--
--
--

700 0 0 
--

10000 0 0 
--
--
--
--
--

900 0 0 
--
--
- -
-
--

2500 0 0 
-

6300 0 0 
1000 0 0 
--
-

450 0 0 
--
--
--
--
--
- -
--
--

--
--

6000 0 0 

--
- -
--
--
--
-

25000 0 0 

INDEBTEDNESS ':>N FOOT OF LOANS 

Interest 
accrued Total 

during year 

(10) (11) 
£ s. d. £ s. d. 

-

1169 9 5 37458 18 9 
1844 13 8 59040 5 8 
1266 19 8 40532 14 6 
1331 3 2 42576 16 2 
449 0 2 14354 4 0 

3888 5 7 90742 ] I 10 
3761 4 2 87763 5 5 
1880 15 6 37859 15 3 
3119 7 10 57573 15 10 
3185 6 11 58783 9 7 
4047 9 2 74672 17 2 
4345 13 9 80166 5 10 
1043 0 8 20069 2 4 
5248 14 6 100980 17 5 
6055 14 8 1031 97 2 9 
6098 12 4103915 13 10 
2952 13 6 52282 9 3 
6136 12 7104552 10 2 
8940 17 4158290 7 5 
8645 17 1 I 158645 17 11 
3058 4 4203058 4 4 
-- 50000 0 0 
-- 90000 0 0 

3182 16 8 67179 9 9 
675 0 0 20675 0 0 
177 16 11 5697 16 10 
15 4 1 337 12 8 

566 17 2 12566 13 9 
1227 19 1 20962 16 10 
.173 18 2 2966 5 1 
56 7 6 1970 0 7 

197 18 11 6385 I 4 
435 10 3 8837 12 8 

55 4 I 1294 18 0 
506 12 6 11888 5 7 
209 14 I 4241 10 2 
473 9 7 8778 5 9 
268 9 8 4596 2 5 
302 9 0 5600 I 10 
255 12 I 4731 7 10 
398 8 2 7690 I 11 

1177 9 0 20118 11 9 
1211 III 20682 6 9 
1764 14 0 31316 2 0 
1792 0 5 31792 0 5 
614 14 6 30614 14 6 
- 20000 0 0 

580 12 5 9923 10 LJ 
593 9 5 10138 15 7 
586 7 7 10406 8 3 
423 16 0 10423 16 0 
331 6 9 15331 6 9 
- - 5000 0 0 

138 13 8 3080 15 7 
514 4 8 12026 IS 11 
56 17 5 1147 2 2 

1185 17 7 21013 10 6 

500 19 4 16159 17 8 
11 19 I 242 19 1 

108 19 5 J877 5 7 
8 6 6 352 6 6 

83 18 3 2742 0 3 
8 14 0 J77 J4 0 
9 1 6 185 12 11 

261 2 7 8431 2 7 
51 17 3 1053 6 7 
81 5 8 1400 6 0 

316 16 8 10216 16 8 
140 I 0 3290 1 0 

913 7 179 18 7 
702 7 4 13059 0 8 

2 16 9 52 13 1 
300 4 8 5156 18 0 
189 18 10 3543 0 2 
304 4 2 5881 611 
486 1 9 8326 I 7 

24 17 6 468 4 2 
709 19 2 12176 17 6 
110 12 5 2605 12 5 
-- 700 0 0 

1565 3 4 36565 3 4 
101 0 7 10101 0 7 

75 I 3 1428 7 11 
50 5 3 964 18 3 

853 17 6 14622 8 10 
353 .19 7 6298 5 I 
535 18 8 9491 3 10 

8 6 5 908 6 5 
981 18 0 16814 14 11 
222 5 8 3955 2 8 

39 15 I 959 15 J 
604 0 8 10320 0 8 
7Jl 4 10 12627 4 10 
--

1437 12 
222 8 
--

265 0 
66 6 
--
39 12 

429 19 
93 9 
11 14 
17 5 
30 10 

122 3 
J77 4 

61 0 
29 13 
-

47 9 
14 8 
29 5 
44 2 

281 16 
2 0 

28 14 
175 11 
381 0 

2166 19 
2560 3 

29 8 
4 11 

16 13 
155 13 
74 16 
29 14 

2500 0 0 
6 25522 12 6 
0 6522 8 0 

J 000 0 0 
7 4730 0 7 

11 1566 6 11 
450 0 0 

6. 804 J2 6 
61 8229 19 6 
9 ' 1783 9 9 
0 1386 14 0 
9 397 5 9 
9 666 16 9 
3 2547 1I 3 
9 3537 4 9 

3 1239 0 3 
0 601 13 0 

6000 0 0 

4 2004 15 9 
8 469 8 11 
6 592 2 2 
3 1044 2 3 
0 5281 16 0 
0, 71 6 0 
9 598 14 9 
3 3320 11 3 
o 7131 0 0 
6 41927 4 4 
9 49226 17 1 

25000 0 0 
6 709 6 0 
o 162 3 0 
o 364 1 0 
o 3041 7 6 
3 1474 16 3 
6 579 14 6 

i Instalments Repaid 

Amount of 
Interest Income Tax Balance duo 

and Deducted at at close of 
Principal Source this year 

(if any) 
(12) (12a) (13) 

£ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d 
; 

2402 6 0 - 35056 12 9 
3603 9 0 - 55436 16 8 
2402 6 0 - 38130 8 6 
2488 6 6 - 40088 9 8 

810 1 2 - 13544 210 
5700 18 4 - 85041 13 6 
5458 12 6 - 82304 12 11 
2507 16 2 -- 35351 19 1 
3947 6 10 -- 53626 9 0 
4000 0 2 - 54783 9 5 
5000 0 4 - 69672 16 10 
5333 7 0 - 74832 18 10 
1293 13 10 - 18775 8 6 
6468 810 - 94512 8 7 
7070 5 6 - 96126 17 3 
7070 5 6 - 96845 8 4 
3433 13 4 - 48848 15 11 
7070 5 6 ~ 97482 4 8 

10300 19 10 - 147989 7 7 
9743 1 3 - 148902 16 8 
3058 4 4 - 200000 0 0 
-- -- 50000 0 0 
- - - 90000 0 0 

4559 Jl 4 1007 17 9 ' 626[9 18 5 
748 5 7 
370 19 4 
24 15 8 

834 I 0 
1584 3 0 
213 17 10 
103 14 0 

587 610 
867 9 4 
107 5 4 

1005 11 0 
361 8 10 
758 19 4 
397 18 8 
455 7 8 
379 9 8 
592 13 2 

J591 J4 6 
1591 14 4 
2331 18 8 
2331 18 8 
614 14 6 
-

795 17 2 
795 17 2 
777 6 2 
509 4 7 
331 6 9 
--

229 10 0 
859 5 4 

85 4 0 
1441 J4 2 

1471 9 4 
24 15 9 

207 4 3 
51 6 6 

386 10 3 
21 14 0 
19 16 8 

797 15 11 
105 19 11 
154 11 4 
916 16 8 
290 1 0 

17 411 
1264 0 8 

4 17 5 
510 4 8 
387 3 8 
487 1 4 
734 13 3 

71 10 10 
1136 15 10 
193 15 9 
-

2265 3 4 
201 0 7 
268 7 11 
216 11 3 

1276 14 8 
531 2 7 
629 9 8 

8 6 5 
1467 12 4 
333 14 4 
66 011 

808 0 8 
957 4 10 
--

1931 12 6 
348 8 0 
--

455 0 7 
126 6JJ 
--

345 12 6 
1729 19 6 
353 9 9 

1386 14 0 
337 5 9 
454 14 9 

1334 17 3 
1297 4 9 

532 4 3 
258 9 0 
-

283 13 10 
58 14 8 
50 9 2 

1044 2 3 
681 16 0 

7.1 6 0 
313 14 9 
545 11 3 
881 0 0 

3630 0 4 
5893 10 5 

709 6 
162 3 0 
248 5 0 
877 1 6 
474 16 3 
157 4- 6 

-
--
-
--
-
-
-

---
---
-
-
-----
-
--
--
--
-
-
-
-
--
--
~-

- -

--
--
--
--

--
--
----
--
--
- -----
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
--
----
--
------
--
--
--
- ---
--
- -
--
--
--
--
--- ---
--
--
--
--
----
- -
--
--
-
-
-
-

-
-
-

-
-
-
-
-
-

19926 14 5 
5326 17 6 
312 17 0 

11732 J2 9 
19378 13 10 
2752 7 3 
1866 6 7 

5797 14 6 
7970 3 4 
1187 12 8 

10882 14 7 
3880 1 4-
8019 6 5 
4198 3 9 
5144 14 2 
4351 18 2 
7097 8 9 

18526 17 3 
19090 12 5 
28984 3 4 
29460 1 9 
30000 0 0 
20000 0 0 
9127 13 9 
9342 18 5 
9629 2 1 
9914 11 5 

1500 00 0 
5000 0 0 

2851 5 7 
11167 13 7 
J061 18 2 

19571 16 4 

14688 8 4 
218 3 4-

1670 1 4-
301 0 0 

2355 10 0 
156 0 0 
165 16 3 

7633 6 8 
947 6 8 

1245 14 8 
9300 0 0 
3000 0 0 
162 13 8 

11795 0 0 
47 J5 8 

4646 13 .. 
3155 16 6 
5394 5 7 
7591 8 .. 

396 13 4 
11040 I 8 
2411 16 8 
700 0 0 

34300 0 0 
9900 0 0 
1160 0 0 
748 7 0 

13345 14 2 
5767 2 6 
8861 14 2 
900 0 0 

15347 2 7 
3621 8 4 
893 14 2 

9512 0 0 
11670 0 0 
2500 0 0 

23591 0 0 
6174 0 0 
1000 0 8 
4275 0 0 
1440 0 0 
450 0 0 
459 0 0 

6500 0 0 
1430 0 0 

-
60 0 0 

212 2 0 
1212 14 0 
2240 0 0 

706 16 0 
343 4 0 

6000 0 0 

1721 I 11 
410 J4 3 
541 13 0 
--

4600 0 0 
--

285 0 0 
2775 0 0 
6250 0 0 

38297 4 0 
43333 6 8 
25000 0 0 

115 16 0 
2164 6 0 
1000 0 0 
412 10 0 

5S87741 511 1223450 0 0294000 19 47105192 5 3 389316 11 3 671587514 0 

Annuity 
Jnstalment 

do. 

631 0 11 
43750 0 0 

181066 12 8 

20 6 4 651 7 3 71 12 9 
2335 15 5 46085 15 5 8585 15 5 

11628 17 3192695 9 11 24562 4 7 

579 14 6 
37500 0 0 

168133 S 4 
--------I--------~--------------------I ------I~--- - -----l---------I----------I---------I'---------I----------I--------I·---------
8332766 06 0 0 581318819 61223450 0 0307985 18 4734397310 7422536 4 0 

(651 7 3) 
69220881310 
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Treasurer, due by him:­
Bal~nce per Bank Pass Book 
PayIng Order Outstanding 
Officers Imprest Account 
Cash on Hands .. . .. . 

28 

DR. 

STATEMENT OF BALANCE 

£ s. d. 

67 0 0 
4600 14 8 

£ s. d. 

Receipts ~nd E~penditure of Capital Monies '-
ExpendJture In Excess '" ... . 

4667 14 8 

344692 7 
Balance Against Accounts:­

Road Services ... 
Sanitary Services ' " 
Housing Services 
Vocational Education Se~~ices ... 
Unemployment Assistance Service~" 
General Purposes Services 

Total 

lndebtedness On foot of Loans: 
31-% Stock ... .. . 
Other Loans .. . .. . 
Loans-Gas Department ... 

Total 

40833 1 6 
5081 6 1 

106318 0 7 
9114 12 0 

663 6 9 
125788 17 4 

755000 0 0 
8012566 0 0 
320200 0 0 

... 9087766 0 0 

287799 4 3 

£637159 6 0 

29 

AT CLOSE OF YEAR 

CR. £ s. d. £ s. d. 
Treasurer, due to him:­

Revenue Account 
Capital Account 
Unpaid Bills 

Receipts and Expenditure of Capital Monies:­
Unexpended Balances 

Balance in favour of Accounts:­
Health Services ... 
Public Assistance Services 

Total 

bue to Lenders: 
31-% Stock 
Other Loans 
Loans-Gas Department ... 

Total 

3595 4 11 
158 13 3 

... 470081 0 0 

... 6715875 14 0 
206212 19 10 

7392169 13 10 

257600 3 0 
267595 12 2 

31112 17 9 

77096 14 11 

3753 18 2 

£637159 6 0 
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30 

ASSETS 

Balance at close of 31st March, 1966: 
Due by Treasurer 
In hands of Officers 
Municipal Rate Arrears 
Mortgage Rates 
Coolraine Estates 
Housing Rent Arrears ... 
Water Rent Arrears 
S. Dwellings Instalments Arrears 
Housing Subsidy 
Recoupable Expenditure 
Road Fund Grants 
E. and Emergency Schemes Grants 
Cheap Fuel Scheme 
Pensions: Officers and Servants .. . 

Vocational Education Teachers 
Road Fund Expenses 
Civil Defence . . . 
School Meals .. . 
Witnesses' Expenses 
Ground Rents 
Lease Rents ... 
Wayleaves, etc. 
Fire Brigade and Ambulance '" 
Administration, Salaries and Audit Fees ... 
Scholarships ... 
Interest on Loan 
Fisheries Grant 
Register of Electors 
Quarries 
Christmas Lighting 

Total 

REVENUE 

(Staterr ent of Casb 

£ s. d. 

4667 14 8 
27613 8 I 

15826 11 3 
1191 15 2 
8602 19 2 
276 15 9 

3870 3 8 
90000 0 0 

8092 13 11 
15074 0 0 
2331 0 0 
3562 18 0 
392 7 3 

2476 10 3 
7294 0 0 
900 0 0 

104 12 8 
403 3 0 
128 19 0 

1127 11 5 
2281 19 6 
2535 0 0 
3881 8 5 
3305 15 9 
976 16 7 

1155 7 11 
2277 4 1 
700 0 0 

". £211050 15 6 

ACCOUNT 

Assets and Liabilities) 

Due to Treasurer 
Unpaid Bills 
School Meals 

Total 

31 

LIABILITIES 
£ s. d. 

257600 3' 0 
31112 17 9 

52 19 0 

... £288765 19 9 
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STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS OF RATE COLLECTION 

Arrears Collected ARREARS 
Collection brought forward Current Rates TOTAL within the year 

District Irrecoverable Carried Forward 
No. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. .. 

1 4919 7 6 134158 17 6 139078 5 0 131321 19 1 2630 8 6 5125 17 5 
2 3211 3 6 142776 13 7 145987 17 1 140102 16 3 1708 6 3 4176 14 7 
3 3096 16 6 114987 11 11 118084 8 5 111307 19 1 841 8 2 5935 1 2 
4 11443 2 1 143405 9 5 154848 11 6 140355 17 8 2116 18 11 12375 14 11 

Includes 
Discounts 
1749 9 2 

Totals .. . 22670 9 7 535328 12 5 557999 2 0 523088 J2 1 7297 1 10 27613 8 1 

Percentages ... 93 .74 % 1.31 % I 4.95 % 

STATEMENT OF AMOUNT EXPENDED OUT OF REVENUE ON THE CONSTRUCTION AND MAINTENANCE OF ROADS 

Classification 
Mileage of all Roads in charge Expenditure Cost per Mile 

of the Road Authority £ s. d. £ s. d. 

Trunk, Link and Other Roads ... 70t miles 33653 7 3 477 7 0 

I 

STATEMENT OF PARTICULARS OF RENT COLLECTION 

Arrears due at close TOTAL 
ARREARS 

of last year Rents Accrued for Collect ion COLLECTED 
Irrecoverable I Due at close of year 

£ s. d . £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. £ s. d. 

I 

7941 11 4 278420 9 1 286362 0 5 277J 83 18 6 575 2 9 8602 19 2 

Percentages .. . 96.79 % .20% 3.01 % 

STATEMENT OF NETT CHARGE ON REVENUE IN RESPECT OF THE PRm'lSION OF HOUSES 

Total Number of Expenditure (including Receipts (including Deficit falling on Rates Loss per House 

Houses Loan Charges) State Grants) 

4662 351879 17 5 265340 16 1 86539 1 4 i8 n 3 

w 
N 

v.> 
w 
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34 

CASH ASSETS AND LIABILITIES-OFFlCERS IMPREST ACCOUNT 

City Accountant 
City Librarian ... 

Cash on Hands: 
City Accountant 
Rate Collectors 

Total 

£ s. d. 

60 0 0 
700 

829 18 9 
3770 15 11 

£4667 14 8 

35 

-Ett IFI ATE BY OTY MANAGER AND TO 

CORRECTNESS OF ABSTRACT 

LERK OF' 

t certify that the foregoing figures are correctly abstracted from the bookl. 

and Accounts of the County Borough of Limerick. 

Dated this 31st day of October, 1966. 

TOMAS MAC DIARMADA, 

City Mal/ager and TOWIl ele/'k 

cE:RtmCATE B LOCAL GOVEM'MENT ADnITOR OF 

CORRECTNESS OF ABSTRACr 

AUDITOR'S CERTIFICATE 

I have audited the books and accounts of the County Borough of Limerick, 

for the year ended 31st day of March, 1966, and I hereby certify the foregoing 

10 be a true abstract therefrom. 

Dated this 1st day of November, 1966. 

MlCHAEL MORAN. 

Local Government Auditor. 
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[revious YC<lr 
£ £ 

77004 
13983 

J240 
5427 
156 

4275 
2905 

10607 
480 

2135 
118212 

1387 
J3204 
6013 
270 
106 

7700 
28680 

477 
4682 
1031 

6190 
1902 

410 
11504 
9250 

20590 
745 

34J7 
670 

1622 
165 
647 

31 
576 
315 
90 
8 

4208 
57 

3493 
448 

1735 
192 

78 
22 

553 
109 

57935 
2596 

215515 

MIanufacture of Gas: 
Coal Carbonising ... 
Wages Carbonising ... 
Purifying, Wages and Materials 

, Coal used in Boilers 
. Breeze used in Boilers 
Salaries .. . 
Propane Gas ...... ..... . 

CORPORATION OF LIMERICK 

REVENUE ACCOUNT FOR THE 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 

71091 9 I 
13552 9 7 
1278 13 3 
321 J 0 0 

- - -
4042 11 3 
2078 17 11 

Repairs and Maintenance of Works and Plant and Repairs lo 
Retorts and Producers ... .. . .. . '" 

Loss on Sale of Plant and Machinery 
IDepreciation of Plant and Machinery 

Diistribution of Gas: 
:Salaries .. . ."".".." 
JRepairs, Maintenance and Renewal of Mains and Services 
IRepairing, Renewing and Refixing Meter 
JJnstalling Cookers andiFittings .. . 
JElllpties ... ..... . 
IDepreciation of Plant and' Machinery 

Remt, Rates and Insurance: 
IRent 
!Rates 
I[nsurances 

ILoss on Appliances and Fittings Account 

MaUlagcmcllt: 
.!Administration Charges 
(Office Salaries 
(Collectors Salaries 
EBank Interest . .. 
Hnterest to Limerick Oorpol'ation 
Hnterest on Coal Account ... 
lTelephone 
!Repairs and Painting 
Wostage ... ... .. . 
EPrinting, Advertising and Stationery .. . 
(Contribution under Gas Regulation Act 
S5undry Charges '" 
.A<\ccountants Charges 
.A<\udit Fees-L.G.D. 
!Legal Expenses 
Tfurnover Tax ... 
Cycle Allowances-Collectors 
FPensions ... .. . .. . .. . 
ffingineer-Travelling Expenses and Allowances 
WotoJ' Expenses ... .. . . .. .. . 
A\ssistant Engineers Travelling Expenses 
S~nndry Travelling Ex-penses... ... ... 
Loan Interest--,Commissioners of Public Works 
u...oss on Sale of Motor Vehicles 
IDepreciation: Motor Vehicles .. . 

Accounting Machines . . . 

P>rofit for year to Profit and Loss Account 

10741 9 9 
- - -

3601 4 7 

1362 6 I 
10948 8 2 
4777 14 9 

357 9 3 
71 16 2 

9375 16 2 

477 J 0 
4487 13 11 
1410 8 3 

410 0 0 
9043 1 I 
8534 10 6 

23591 18 3 
2560 3 9 
2785 19 5 

559 15 7 
1801 7 0 

182 9 10 
1227 8 11 

32 6 8 
1095 12 10 

245 0 0 
90 0 0 
2 06 

3987 12 0 
77 0 0 

3675 6 4 
434 16 10 

1 55 15 0 
203 3 4 

92 12 
20 6 4 

224 9 1 
1349 2 I 

98 5 7 

109597 15 5 

268')) 10 7 

6375 3 2 
459 J8 9 

63680 3 1 

207006 11 0 

GAS DEPARTMENT 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1966 

Previous Year 
£ £ 

49528 
2234 

12987 

64749 
12850 

55 
183 
169 

1519 
128 

158652 

2910 

51899 

2054 

215515 

Sales of Gas .. . 
Less: Discounls Allowed 

Meler Rents 

Residual Products: 
Coke 
Breeze 
Tar and Oil 

Less: Wages, Malerials, Repairs and Bad Debts w/o 

Sundries: 
Discounts Received 
Rents Received 
Insurance Claims .. , 
Sundries ... 
Copper Porterage ... 

Loss for year to Profit and Loss Account 

37 

£ s. d. £ s. d. 
154524 3 5 

9932 17 Jl 

48207 10 IJ 
2100 14 0 

11261 10 8 

61569 15 7 
8172 10 4 

34 10 6 
186 4 0 

18 0 
415 12 5 
83 10 10 

144591 5 6 
2583 2 10 

53397 5 3 

720 15 9 

5714 1 8 

207006 11 0 
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38 

Previous 
Year 

£ 
4729 
9048 
1459 
792 

10 
10 

302 
143 
852 
150 
351 

£17846 

£ 
20239 

£20239 

£ 

Stock 
Purchases 
Wages 
SaJary-Sho .... wroom Attendant 
Transfer froom Mains and Services 
Sundry ExpeJenses ... 
Discounts anod Allowances and Bad Debts wlo 
Rent and Ralltes of Showroom 
Bank Interestlt 
Salary-H.P. '. Collector 
Reserve for BBad anq Doubtful Debts 

Balance from 1 last Account ... ... 
Lon' for Y(car from Revenue Account. 

791 Balance forwaard to next Account 

£791 

£ 
408603 

6249 

34674 
1000 

J5 
254 

450193" 

Balance from llast Account 
New Mains annd Services 
New Lorry ... 
New Van... ... ... 
Modernisationn of Dock Road Plant 
Electrical Conbtrol Unit 
Filing Cabinet!ls .. , ... 
35, O'Connell : Street, Limerick 

APPLIANCES AND FIITINGS Aero }' 

£ s. d. 

7435 15 I) 
11716 18 8 

1312 12 0 
844 15 9 
---
51 10 0 

419 17 J 
143 18 6 
249 15 6 
922 4 7 
200 0 0 

£23297 7 11 

PROFIT AND LOSS ACCOUNT 

£ s. d . 
17629 7 1 
5714 1 I) 

£23343 8 9 

RESERVE FUND ACCOUNT 

£ s. d. 
790 16 2 

£790 16 2 

CAP1TAL 1':XPE;NOITLJttE ACCOuNt 

£: s. d . 
436751 15 6 

8713 17 0 
1915 5 0 
593 0 0 

14654 6 4 

£462628 3 10 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1966 

Previous 
Year 

£ 
8184 
270 

54 
J 

1902 
7435 

£17846 

Sales .. , .. . ... . .... 
Free Installation of Cookers and Flttmgs 
Maintenance 
Fittings used in Showrooms .. , .. , 
Nett Loss for year to Revenue Account 
Stock 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1966 

£ 
2596 

5 
9 

Profit for year from Revenue Account .. . 
Dividend- C.I.E. ... ... '" 

do. - National Development Loan 

17629 Balance to next Account 

£20239 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1966 

£ 
791 Balance from last ACCOWlt 

£791 

YEAR ENDED 31st MARCH, 1966 

£ 
10498 

480 

3065 
436752 

450795 

Depreciation for Year ... 
Loss on Sales: Mobile StaCker 

Van ... 
Lorry ... , 

Receipt from Insurance Clt\1111 
Balance to next Account 

£ s. d. 

§ 1 8 
J 8 

39 

£ s. d. 

15323 8 10 
357 9 3 

80 2 9 
2 4 10 

459 18 9 
7074 3 6 

£23297 7 11 

£ s. d. 
-- -

14 5 4 
23329 3 5 

£23343 8 9 

£ s. d. 
790 16 2 

£790 J6 2 

£ s. d. 
14424 8 5 

72 0 4 
152 8 9 

:::447979 6 4 

£462628 3 10 
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--------------------------------------------------~----------------------------------BALANCE SHEET AS 

Previous Year 
£ £ 

201029 
9030 

43750 
J81067 

4372 
439248 

50000 

26J70 

94 

LlABlLlTJES 

Munster and Leillster Bank Ltd. : 
Current Account No. 1 
Current Account No. 2 
Loan Account No. 1 
Loan Account No. 2 
Capital Account 

Corporation of Limerick- Noli Rellayable Loan 

Sundry Creditors 

Deposits . .. 

800 Reserve for Bad and Doubtful Debts . .. 

791 Reserve Fund 

17000 

631 

£534734 

Reserve for Repairs to Retorts and Producers 
Add: Reserve for year 

Commis ioners oC Public Works--Loall Account 

We have examined the above :Balance Sheet and Profit and 
Loss Accounl , which are in agreement with the Books of Accolmt 
and obtained all the information and explanations which we con­

: sidered necessary for Our Audit. In our opinion, proper Books of 
Account have been kept by the Department. 

In our opinion and to the best of Our information and accord-
ing to the explanations given to us, the said Balance Sheet and 

. Profi t and Loss Account respectively give a tcue and fair view of 
I the state of the Department's affairs at 31st March, 1966, and of 
J Loss for the year ended on that date. 

~ 88, O'Coonell Street, 
J Limerick. 
; 27th September, 1966. 

w. H. O 'DONNELL & CO .• 
Chartered Accountants, 

Auditors. 

L d. £ s. d. 

175825 0 6 

37500 0 0 
168133 5 4 

9026 8 1 
390484 13 11 

75000 0 0 

63869 9 8 

94 l[ 6 

1000 0 0 

790 16 2 

17000 0 0 
3000 0 0 

20000 0 0 

579 14 6 

£551819 5 9 

41 AT 31st MARC~H~,~19~6~6 ______________________________________________________ ___ 

Previous Year 
£ £ 

17774 
2352 

12828 
6480 

19849 
7436 

219 
173 

12126 
1605 

239663 

180162 

2213 

983 
17629 

15422 

19309 

27285 
9572 
7741 

392 

50 
582 

£534734 

ASSETS 

Prclllisl)S-ShowroUIllS, 3~ O 'SOImell Street, Limerick 
Premises- '0 • 4 Clare VICW lerrace .. . 
Ga " Works 

Additiolls during year 

Plant lUld Machinery 
Additiolls du ring year 

Ll!ss Depreciation to dal e 

Motor Vehicles 
Additiolls during year 

Less: Sales 

Less: Depreciation to dale 

OfJice Equipment . .. . .. 
Less: Depreciation to date 

Balance Profit and Loss Account 
Gas Rents Outstanding .. . 

Less: Discounts to be a llowed 

Residuals: D ebts .. . 
Stocks .. . 

Fittings: Debts 
Stock 

Coal Stocks .. . 
General Stores Stocks ... 
Investments: C.1.E. 3 % Transport Stock '. ' 

5t % N ational Development Loan 

Munster and Leillster Bank Ltd.: 
No. 2 Current Account 

Cash 011 Hands 
Prepaid Expenses ... 

£ s. d. 

239063 1 11 
J4654 6 4 

239927 to J 
8713 17 0 

248641 7 1 
72742 14 2 

5614 1 4 
2508 5 0 

8122 6 4 
2081 1 0 

6041 5 4 
2893 7 7 

1738 8 0 
853 17 9 

J8097 2 6 
2511 10 6 

13861 14 10 
9052 0 0 

15225 18 10 
7074 3 6 

218 9 l 
173 5 0 

MICHAEL MORAN, Local Govermllent Auditor. 1st November, J.966. 

£ s. d. 

1 125 J 8 7 
1604 J8 7 

254317 1{ 3 

175898 12 11 

3147 17 I) 

884 10 3 
23329 3 5 

15585 12 0 

22913 14 10 

22300 2 4 
7030 8 0 
7950 14 5 

391 14 

3714 5 2 
50 0 0 

574 5 2 

£551819 5 9 
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